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This document entitled Phase I Environmental Site Assessment, Residential Dwellings, 5432 Rowland Road and 
5501 Baker Road, Minnetonka, Minnesota was prepared by Stantec Consulting Services Inc. (“Stantec”) for the 
account of City of Minnetonka (the “Client”). Any reliance on this document by any third party is strictly prohibited. 
The material in it reflects Stantec’s professional judgment in light of the scope, schedule and other limitations stated 
in the document and in the contract between Stantec and the Client. The opinions in the document are based on 
conditions and information existing at the time the document was published and do not take into account any 
subsequent changes. In preparing the document, Stantec did not verify information supplied to it by others. Any use 
which a third party makes of this document is the responsibility of such third party. Such third party agrees that 
Stantec shall not be responsible for costs or damages of any kind, if any, suffered by it or any other third party as a 
result of decisions made or actions taken based on this document.

Prepared by 
(signature)

Rachel Kieser, EIT

Environmental Engineer

I declare that, to the best of my professional knowledge and belief, I meet the definition of Environmental 
Professional as defined in §312.10 of 40 CFR Part 312. I have the specific qualifications based on education, 
training, and experience to assess a property of the nature, history, and setting of the subject property. I have 
developed and performed all appropriate inquiries in conformance with the standards and practices set forth in 40 
CFR Part 312. 

Reviewed and Approved by ________
                (signature)

Adam Zobel

Senior Associate, Environmental Scientist 
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1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 PURPOSE AND SCOPE 

Stantec Consulting Services Inc. (Stantec) was authorized by City of Minnetonka to conduct this Phase I 
Environmental Site Assessment (ESA). 

This ESA was conducted in accordance with the American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) Phase I 
Environmental Site Assessment Process, Designation E-1527-13 (ASTM Phase I Standard) and satisfies 
standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312 – Standards for Conducting All Appropriate Inquiry (AAI 
Rule) for the purposes of meeting the all appropriate inquiries provisions necessary to qualify for certain 
landowner liability protections under the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability 
Act, 42 U.S.C. § 9601(35)(B). Additionally, this ESA is consistent with the minor modifications made to the 
ASTM standard in the E-1527-21 practice, which has not yet been adopted by the U. S. Environmental 
Protection Agency under the AAI Rule.

1.2 SUBJECT PROPERTY
The Subject Property is located at 5432 Rowland Road and 5501 Baker Road, Minnetonka, Hennepin County, 
Minnesota.

1.3 CONCLUSIONS
This ESA has identified no evidence of recognized environmental conditions (RECs), controlled recognized 
environmental conditions (CRECs) or historical recognized environmental conditions (HRECs) in connection 
with the Subject Property, except for the following:

 Three empty 55-gallon drums observed near the southern Subject Property border are considered a 
REC because the historical contents of the drums are unknown, and it is unknown if the drums 
contained any residual product at the time of dumping.

Although not considered to represent a REC, CREC, or HREC for the Subject Property, the following item of 
business environmental risk was identified: 

 According to the Minnesota County Well Index, an active domestic water well is associated with the 
Rowland residence; however, the Subject Property representative indicated municipal water is the 
main source for the building. The unused domestic water well associated with the Rowland residence 
is considered a business environmental risk and should be sealed by a licensed contractor.
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2.0 PURPOSE AND SCOPE
2.1 PURPOSE
Stantec was authorized by City of Minnetonka to conduct this Phase I ESA of the property and improvements 
located at 5432 Rowland Road and 5501 Baker Road, Minnetonka, Hennepin County, Minnesota; the Subject 
Property. The Subject Property consists of 2.24 acres occupied by two residential dwellings and one garage 
building with forest land on the southern and central portions. Access to the Subject Property is from Rowland 
Road and Baker Road. The Subject Property location is depicted in Figure 1. A Site Detail Map of the Subject 
Property is included as Figure 2. 

The conclusions contained in this report have been made to assist City of Minnetonka in evaluating 
environmental conditions at the present time at the Subject Property. In addition, the report is intended to 
satisfy the requirements of “all appropriate inquiry… consistent with good commercial or customary practice” 
referenced in the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act, 42 U.S.C. § 
9601(35)(B). Additionally, this ESA is consistent with the minor modifications made to the ASTM standard in 
the E-1527-21 practice, which has not yet been adopted by the U. S. Environmental Protection Agency under 
the AAI Rule.

2.2 SCOPE
This ESA was prepared in accordance with the ASTM Phase I Standard and AAI Rule to identify, to the extent 
feasible and in accordance with the processes described herein: recognized environmental conditions, 
controlled recognized environmental conditions, and historical recognized environmental conditions in 
connection with the Subject Property. 

As defined in ASTM E 1527-21, the term recognized environmental condition (REC) means “the presence or 
likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on or at a property: (1) due to a release 
to the environment; (2) under conditions of a release to the environment; or (3) under conditions that pose a 
material threat of a future release to the environment.” Additionally, though not specifically defined in ASTM 
E1527-13, Stantec considers the presence of a vapor encroachment condition to be a REC.

As defined in ASTM E1527-21, the term controlled recognized environmental condition (CREC) means “a 
recognized environmental condition resulting from a past release of hazardous substances or petroleum 
products that has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority, with hazardous 
substances or petroleum products allowed to remain in place subject to the implementation of required 
controls.”

As defined in ASTM E1527-21, the term historical recognized environmental condition (HREC) means “a past 
release of any hazardous substances or petroleum products that has occurred in connection with the property 
and has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority or meeting unrestricted use 
criteria established by a regulatory authority, without subjecting the property to any required controls.”
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As defined in ASTM E1527-21, the term business environmental risk means “a risk which can have a material 
environmental or environmentally-driven impact on the business associated with the current or planned use of 
a parcel of commercial real estate, not necessarily limited to those environmental issues required to be 
investigated in this practice.”

A summary of the general scope of work for this project is described in the following tasks:

 Task I. Records Retrieval and Review of Records: Stantec obtained publicly available, practically 
reviewable and reasonably ascertainable federal, state, county and city information about the Subject 
Property and other properties within minimum established search distances of the Subject Property. 
These sources were searched for any information about RECs, CRECs, HRECs or business-related 
environmental risks relative to the Subject Property. This search included a review of Superfund sites; 
waste treatment, storage and disposal facilities regulated under RCRA; spills or discharges of 
hazardous substances, toxic materials or petroleum products; and known or recorded landfills; and/or 
well databases.

 Task II. Site Reconnaissance: Stantec visually inspected the Subject Property to evaluate the 
Subject Property for RECs and business-related environmental risks. The structures and grounds of 
the Subject Property were observed for filling, subsidence, unusual land or surface forms, colorations, 
odors, indications of dumping, and evidence of suspect environmental features on the Subject 
Property such as tanks, drains, drywells, etc. Observations pertaining to adjacent property use were 
also recorded where such observations pertained to RECs or business-related environmental risks 
relative to the Subject Property.

 Task III. Interviews of People with Knowledge of the Subject Property: Stantec interviewed people 
with knowledge of the history of the Subject Property and of the surrounding properties. Interviews 
were completed in order to obtain information pertaining to RECs, CRECs or HRECs relative to the 
Subject Property. Interviewees included the Subject Property owner(s) and occupant(s), as well as 
local government officials.

Data gathered in the course of performing the above three tasks was used in concert to determine if 
information from one source indicated the need for additional information from another source.

 Task IV. Reporting: Stantec completed this Phase I ESA by combining the information retrieved 
through data searches with the observations that were made during the Subject Property 
reconnaissance and interviews. Photographs were taken to document the overall status and current 
use of the Subject Property and specific areas of concern. 

Deviations from the scope described in the ASTM Phase I Standard are identified in Section 2.3.

2.3 DEVIATIONS
No intentional deviations from the ASTM Phase I Standard were made in preparing this report.
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2.4 LIMITATIONS AND EXCEPTIONS
The results of this study, performed by Stantec, are based on the scope of work defined in Section 2.2, subject 
to any project-specific limitations or project-specific additional non-scope considerations described herein.

As is the case with any investigation of finite scope, this review is intended to reduce, but cannot eliminate, the 
uncertainty regarding the potential for RECs, CRECs or HRECs in connection with the Subject Property. 
Therefore, the possibility of the presence of some localized substances that may be classified as hazardous 
cannot be ruled out completely. However, it is Stantec’s opinion that the conditions observed at the Subject 
Property are representative of existing conditions at the time of the site reconnaissance.

2.5 SIGNIFICANT ASSUMPTIONS
Stantec assumes that City of Minnetonka and any interviewed parties have provided accurate information that 
will assist Stantec in determining appropriate inquiry, including but not limited to actual knowledge, previously 
prepared reports, environmental cleanup liens and title review information. In addition, Stantec assumes, for 
the purposes of the site reconnaissance, adequate information has been provided to accurately establish the 
physical boundaries of the real property being evaluated.

2.6 SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS
The purpose of this report is to aid in the environmental assessment of the Subject Property and not to 
evaluate the structural condition of buildings or other features of the Subject Property. 

Stantec has performed its work in a manner consistent with the care and skill ordinarily exercised by members 
of the environmental profession. The conclusions contained in this report represent our professional opinions. 
These opinions were arrived at in accordance with currently accepted engineering practices at this time and 
location. Stantec does not offer any form of warranty or guarantee that the Subject Property contains no 
hazardous substances, pollutants or contaminants.

Stantec assumes no responsibility for the accuracy of information that was obtained from other sources, 
including, without limitation, regulatory and government agencies, persons knowledgeable about the Subject 
Property, persons knowledgeable about adjacent properties and vendors of public practice.

2.7 USER RELIANCE
This report has been prepared solely for the information and use of City of Minnetonka. Others wishing to rely 
on the findings of this report, not having a contractual relationship with Stantec, do so without permission and at 
their own risk. Our professional recommendations made to the addressee(s) are exclusive to that party’s 
disclosed intended or proposed consideration with respect to the Subject Property at the present time.
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3.0 SITE DESCRIPTION
3.1 USE OF SUBJECT PROPERTY
The Subject Property is located in a residential area in the City of Minnetonka, Minnesota.

Address: 5432 Rowland Road and 5501 Baker Road City: Minnetonka

County: Hennepin State: Minnesota
Township: Range: Section:

Site 
Address/Location

117 North 22 West NE ¼ of NE ¼ of 34
Size: 2.24 acres

Property Identification Numbers: Property 
Information

34-117-22-11-0017 and 34-117-22-11-0022

Improvements The Subject Property has two residential dwellings and one garage building with 
forest land on the southern and central portions. 
Size: Year of Construction:
5432 Rowland: ~ 3,400 square feet
5501 Baker: ~ 1,600 square feet

1965
1946

Description:
Building 
Information

The buildings are two-story residences with a garage associated with 5501 Baker 
Road.  
Current Use:
The Subject Property is vacant residences. 

Use of the Property
Past Use:
According to reviewed sources of information, the Subject Property was 
undeveloped land or agricultural cropland by at least 1937. The 5501 Baker 
residence was then constructed on the Subject Property in 1946 with the 5432 
Rowland residence constructed in 1965. Since construction, the Subject Property 
has been used for residential purposes until November 2021 when it was vacated. 
Current Ownership & Operation:Ownership and 

Operation of the 
Property The Subject Property is owned by the City of Minnetonka and is unoccupied.

3.2 CURRENT USE OF ADJOINING PROPERTIES

The following land uses were noted on adjoining properties:

Direction Description

North Residential dwellings
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East Residential dwellings (beyond Rowland Road)

South Residential dwellings

West Interstate 494

3.3 PHYSICAL SETTING

3.3.1 Topography

The Subject Property slopes from the western portion at an elevation of approximately 960 feet above mean 
sea level to the eastern portion at an elevation of approximately 930 feet above mean sea level. Site surface 
drainage is to the low-lying land to the southeast of the Subject Property or to the east toward the municipal 
stormwater sewer system associated with Rowland Road. Historic development may have included grading or 
filling of the Subject Property to improve the location for construction and drainage.

3.3.2 Geology

Published references describe the surficial geology at the Subject Property as silty clay to loamy sand and 
gravel on the western portion with fine-grained sand to sandy gravel on the eastern portion (Berthold, 2018). 

Shallow bedrock in the vicinity of the Subject Property consists of St. Peter Sandstone described as white to 
tan, fine- to medium-grained friable quartzose sandstone (Retzler, 2018). Depth to bedrock is approximately 
151 to 250 feet below ground surface (bgs) (Retzler, 2018).

3.3.3 Hydrogeology

The general direction of regional groundwater flow in the area of the Subject Property is presumed to be to the 
south toward the Minnesota River (Berg, 2021). Local conditions may vary due to surface water features, 
perched groundwater conditions or artificially created drainage systems. Depth to shallow groundwater is noted 
to be approximately 10 to 20 feet below ground surface (Berg, 2021).
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4.0 USER PROVIDED INFORMATION
4.1 REASON FOR PERFORMING PHASE I ESA
This Phase I ESA is being performed as a component of due diligence activities and to determine whether 
RECs, CRECs or HRECs affect the Subject Property.

4.2 OWNER, PROPERTY MANAGER AND OCCUPANT INFORMATION
The Subject Property is owned by the City of Minnetonka and is unoccupied. 

4.3 TITLE RECORD INFORMATION
A title commitment record for the Subject Property was not provided to Stantec during preparation of this Phase 
I ESA, and a title search was not within the scope of this ESA.

4.4 USER QUESTIONNAIRE
An All Appropriate Inquiries User Questionnaire was completed by Mr. Robert Hanson, Economic Development 
Coordinator for the City of Minnetonka, to establish the User’s knowledge of environmental condition of the 
Subject Property. The following sections include the information obtained from the completed User 
Questionnaire, which is included in Appendix A.

4.4.1 Environmental Liens or Activity and Use Limitation

No independent review of environmental liens was undertaken by Stantec as a part of this scope of work. No 
activity and use limitations were disclosed to Stantec during preparation of this ESA.

4.4.2 Specialized Knowledge

No prior assessments were provided to Stantec at the outset of this scope of work.

4.4.3 Commonly Known or Reasonably Ascertainable Information

Commonly known or reasonably ascertainable environmental information was found relevant to this study, 
which is discussed throughout this ESA.

4.4.4 Valuation Reduction for Environmental Reasons

No valuation reduction for environmental reasons was disclosed at the outset of this study.
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5.0 RECORDS REVIEW
5.1 STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORD RESOURCES
Stantec requested and reviewed a search of files from federal and state databases from the Environmental 
Risk Information Services Database Report (ERIS Report) for the Subject Property. Files were searched from 
Federal and State environmental records databases within minimum search distances as specified in the 
ASTM Phase I Standard, and the ERIS Report included a more extensive database list than those minimally 
identified as required by the ASTM Phase I Standard. A summary of the sites identified in the ERIS Report are 
discussed below, along with information regarding the significance of the listing for the Subject Property. The 
ERIS Report, which contains more information regarding database descriptions and search distances, is 
included in Appendix B.

5.1.1 Subject Property

The Subject Property was not identified on the reviewed regulatory databases in the ERIS Report.

5.1.2 Surrounding Properties

Mapped sites of regulatory interest identified within the search radii defined by the ASTM Phase I Standard, as 
identified in the ERIS Report, include the following:

Number
of Sites

Regulatory Database Comments

4

RCRA Very Small 
Quantity Generator 
Facilities (RCRA VSQG) 
sites

RCRA VSQG listings are sites listed by the EPA as very 
small quantity generators of hazardous waste. 
The RCRA VSQG sites are located greater than 0.17 miles 
southeast or east from the Subject Property. The ERIS 
Report does not identify violations associated with the 
permits. Based on the distance and lack of identified 
violations, these listings are not considered RECs for the 
Subject Property. 

3
RCRA Former Generator 
Facilities (RCRA NON 
GEN) sites

The RCRA NON GEN database identifies former hazardous 
waste generator sites managed by the EPA.
The RCRA NON GEN sites are located greater than 0.20 
miles southeast from the Subject Property, side- to 
downgradient with respect to anticipated groundwater flow. 
The ERIS Report does not identify violations associated with 
the permits. Based on the distance, location, and lack of 
identified violations, these listings are not considered RECs 
for the Subject Property.

1 Historical Leak Sites 
(HIST LEAKSITES) site

This database identifies historical leaking storage tank 
incidents through the MPCA.
The HIST LEAKSITES site, Tennis West Inc., is located 
approximately 0.33 miles south from the Subject Property, 
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Number
of Sites

Regulatory Database Comments

downgradient with respect to anticipated groundwater flow. 
Based on the distance and location, this listing is not 
considered a REC for the Subject Property. 

1
MPCA Remediation Leak 
Sites (LST REM SITE) 
site

This database identifies leaking storage tank incidents 
identified by the MPCA.
The LST REM SITE listing is associated with the HIST 
LEAKSITES database discussed above. 

24 MPCA Agency Interest 
(MPCA AI) sites

The MPCA AI database provides a variety of environmental 
information about the search area. A listing in the MPCA AI 
database, by itself, is not indicative of a release or a material 
threat of release of petroleum products or potentially 
hazardous substances at the facility.

1 Spill Listings (SPILLS) 
sites

This database identifies locations with known contamination 
from spills reported to the MPCA.
The SPILLS listing is located at the Baker Road and Rowland 
Road intersection. The ERIS Report indicates the release 
occurred on April 8, 1998 and has been issued closure 
status. Based on the distance and closure status, this listing 
is not considered a REC for the Subject Property. 

1 Department of Agriculture 
Spills (AG SPILLS) site

The AG SPILLS database lists agricultural chemical incidents 
in Minnesota maintained by the Minnesota Department of 
Agriculture.
The AG SPILLS site is located approximately 0.10 mile 
south-southwest from the Subject Property, downgradient 
with respect to anticipated groundwater flow. The ERIS 
Report indicates the spill was issued regulatory closure 
status. Based on the distance, location, and closure status, 
this listing is not considered a REC for the Subject Property. 

1 Historical Spill Listings 
(HIST SPL) sites

This database identifies historical locations with known 
contamination from spills reported to the MPCA.
The HIST SPL listings are associated with the SPILLS 
database discussed above. 

Fourteen unmapped sites were identified in the ERIS Report. Unmapped sites are those where address 
information is insufficient to allow the sites to be accurately mapped by ERIS. Stantec was able to ascertain the 
approximate locations of each unmapped site and that none of the unmapped sites were directly associated 
with or directly adjacent to the Subject Property. Based on location and/or database listings, these sites are not 
considered a threat to soil, groundwater or soil vapor conditions at the Subject Property, and, therefore, are not 
considered to represent RECs for the Subject Property.
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Stantec did not review State/County/City files for these database listings because sufficient information was 
available from other sources to determine the potential for RECs, CRECs and/or HRECs relative to the Subject 
Property.

5.2 ADDITIONAL RECORD SOURCES
Additional record sources may be consulted when, in the judgment of the Environmental Professional, such 
additional records are reasonably ascertainable, sufficiently useful, accurate and complete, and are generally 
obtained pursuant to good commercial and customary practice. Such records may include local brownfield lists, 
or other local lists similar to those federal, state and tribal lists. Such sources may include local health or 
environmental departments, fire departments, planning departments, building permit or inspection departments, 
and other local pollution, water quality or utility companies.

5.2.1 Hennepin County Tax Information

Hennepin County tax information was obtained and reviewed from the Hennepin County tax assessor’s 
website. Tax records provide publicly available information about the Subject Property. The tax records did not 
reveal additional information with respect to the environmental condition of the Subject Property. 

The Hennepin County tax information is included as Appendix C.

5.3 HISTORICAL USE INFORMATION

5.3.1 Aerial Photographs

Aerial photographs were reviewed from 1937, 1940, 1947, 1951, 1956, 1960, 1966, 1967, 1971, 1974, 1978, 
1984, 1987, 1994, 2000, 2004, 2009, 2012, and 2016. The aerial photographs are presented in Appendix D.

Year Description

1937-1940 The 1937 and 1940 aerial photographs show the Subject Property as agricultural 
cropland or vacant land with vegetation on the western portion. 
Adjacent sites are shown as vacant land or agricultural cropland with Rowland Road 
to the immediate east of the Subject Property and Baker Road to the immediate west. 
Railroad tracks are shown to the immediate southeast of the Subject Property. The 
1940 aerial photograph shows adjacent sites to the north, south, and west of the 
Subject Property developed with residential dwellings. 

1947 The 1947 aerial photograph shows a small building on the west-central portion of the 
Subject Property with grading activities on the western portion. 
Adjacent sites are shown in similar configurations as the previous aerial photograph. 
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1951-1960 The 1951 through 1960 aerial photographs show a building on the west central portion 
of the Subject Property with agricultural cropland on the eastern and southern 
portions. 
Adjacent sites are shown developed with residential dwellings or agricultural cropland. 

1966 The 1966 aerial photograph shows the residential dwelling on the eastern portion of 
the Subject Property with the building on the western portion.
Adjacent sites are shown in similar configurations as previous aerial photographs with 
Interstate 494 shown to the west of the Subject Property.

1967 The 1967 aerial photograph shows additional outbuildings on the western portion of 
the Subject Property. 
Adjacent sites are shown in similar configurations as previous aerial photographs.

1971-1994 The 1971 through 1994 aerial photographs show the Subject Property developed with 
the two current residential dwellings with a garage building on the western portion.
Adjacent sites are shown in similar configurations as previous aerial photographs. The 
1984 and subsequent aerial photographs show residential dwellings to the south of 
the Subject Property. 

2000-2016 The 2000 through 2016 aerial photographs show the current electrical transmission 
tower on the western portion of the Subject Property. 
Adjacent sites are shown in similar configurations as previous aerial photographs. 

5.3.2 City Directories

City directories were researched for the Subject Property and surrounding properties. The streets researched 
were Rowland Road and Baker Road and directories were available for the years 1967, 1972, 1977, 1982, 
1988, 1992/93, 1999, 2007, 2013, and 2018. The city directories are included as Appendix E. Listings for the 
address of the Subject Property (5432 Rowland Road and 5501 Baker Road) consist of the following:

Directory Year Subject Property Listing

1967-1982 Residential listings

1988 5432 Rowland: residential listing
5501 Baker: no listing identified

1992/93 Residential listings

1999 5432 Rowland: no listing identified
5501 Baker: residential listing

2007-2018 Residential listings

Other listings in the vicinity of the Subject Property include other commercial and residential listings.
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5.3.3 Historical Maps

The Minneapolis, Minnesota USGS 15-minute series topographic maps dated 1896, 1901, and 1954 and the 
Hopkins, Minnesota USGS 7.5-minute series topographic maps dated 1954, 1967, 1980, 1993, 2013, and 2016 
depict the area of the Subject Property. 

The 1896 and 1901 topographic maps do not depict structures or other items on the Subject Property. A paved 
road is depicted to the east of the Subject Property with railroad tracks to the south. 

The 1954 topographic map depicts a structure with wooded land on the western portion of the Subject 
Property. Structures are depicted to the north, east, south, and west of the Subject Property with Rowland 
Road to the immediate east of the Subject Property and Baker Road to the immediate west.

The 1967 through 1993 topographic maps depicts the Subject Property with an additional structure on the 
eastern portion of the Subject Property. Structures are shown to the north, east, and southeast of the Subject 
Property with railroad tracks to the south and Interstate 494 to the west. 

The 2013 and 2016 topographic maps do not show structures, by design, just roadways and natural features.

The historical maps are included as Appendix F.

5.3.4 Fire Insurance Maps

A search was conducted to determine if fire insurance maps were available for the Subject Property. Fire 
insurance maps were created for insurance underwriters and often contain information regarding the uses of 
individual structures and the locations of fuel and/or chemical storage tanks that may have been on a particular 
property.

According to Historical Information Gatherers, Inc. (HIG), fire insurance map coverage is not available in the 
research materials searched for the Subject Property. HIG fire insurance map research documentation is 
included as Appendix G.

5.4 PREVIOUS ENVIRONMENTAL REPORTS
Previous environmental reports were not provided to Stantec during preparation of this Phase I ESA. 
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6.0 SUBJECT PROPERTY
6.1 SUBJECT PROPERTY OBSERVATIONS
Ms. Rachel Kieser of Stantec conducted a site reconnaissance on April 22, 2022. Stantec staff visually 
observed the Subject Property to identify current land use, obtain evidence of past uses, and to identify surface 
characteristics of the Subject Property for the presence of RECs. Subject Property photographs are included in 
Appendix H.

The site reconnaissance consisted of visually observing the interior and exterior portions of the Subject 
Property. Stantec staff observed (from the Subject Property boundaries) the adjoining properties for evidence 
of RECs, and for indications of past and current land use.

As noted in Section 3.1, the Subject Property consists of two residential dwellings and one garage building 
(Photographs 1-2) with forest land on the southern and central portions (Photograph 3). The buildings are two-
story residences (Photographs 4-11) with a garage associated with 5501 Baker Road (Photograph 12).  

The residences are served by utility electric, gas, and telephone services. Municipal sanitary sewer system also 
serves the buildings. The 5432 Rowland residence is identified with a domestic well. 

6.1.1 Materials Management

Materials are not currently managed at the Subject Property but historically include typical residential waste. 
Stantec noted chemicals at the Subject Property consist of small quantities of residential cleaning and 
maintenance chemicals (Photographs 13-15). 

6.1.2 Solid and Hazardous Waste Management

Vendor-maintained residential trash and/or recycling containers were noted outside the residences to manage 
solid waste prior to regular collection (Photographs 16-17). No evidence of hazardous waste generation was 
noted during the site reconnaissance or documented in the ERIS Report. 

6.1.3 Aboveground and Underground Storage Tanks (ASTs/USTs)

Stantec observed no evidence of former or existing ASTs/USTs at the Subject Property. No evidence of former 
or existing ASTs/USTs was documented in the regulatory database review. A fuel oil tank was formerly located 
in the basement of the 5501 Baker residence; however, the tank was not observed during the site 
reconnaissance (Photograph 18). No stains or other evidence of spills was observed in the area of the 
historical fuel tank. 

6.1.4 Interior and Exterior Surface Observation

Stantec observed no evidence of soil subsidence, surface staining, pooled liquids, stressed vegetation, or fill 
soil piles on the Subject Property. Scattered wind-blown debris was observed in the forest area of the 
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Subject Property. Empty 55-gallon drums were observed near the southern Subject Property border 
(Photograph 19). The drums appeared rusted and partially buried in the ground. Additional metal debris was 
observed to the south of the Baker Residence in the area of the historical railroad right-of-way (Photograph 20). 
The drums are considered a REC because the historical contents of the drums are unknown and it is unknown 
if the drums contained any residual product at the time of dumping. 

6.1.5 Pits, Sumps, Oil-Water Separators and Floor Drains

Stantec did not observe pits, sumps, oil-water separators or floor drains on the Subject Property at the time of 
the site reconnaissance. 

6.1.6 Wastewater and Stormwater Discharge Systems

The Subject Property is served by the municipal sanitary sewer system. Stormwater at the Subject Property 
drains to the low-lying land to the southeast of the Subject Property or to the east toward the municipal 
stormwater sewer system associated with Rowland Road.

6.1.7 Wells, Drywells and Lagoons

Stantec did not observe the presence of wells, drywells or lagoons at the time of the site reconnaissance. 

According to the Minnesota County Well Index, an active domestic water well is associated with the 5432 
Rowland residence. A copy of the well report is included in Appendix I.

6.1.8 Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) and Oil Containing Equipment

Stantec did not observe the presence of transformers or potentially PCB-containing equipment on the Subject 
Property at the time of the site reconnaissance.  
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7.0 INTERVIEWS
7.1 INTERVIEW WITH SUBJECT PROPERTY REPRESENTATIVE AND LOCAL 

GOVERNMENT OFFICIAL
Date of Interview: April 22, 2022
Name: Mr. Rob Hanson

Affiliation: City of Minnetonka Economic Development Coordinator

Years familiar with Subject Property: Over 20 years

Telephone Number: 952-939-8234

Stantec interviewed Mr. Hanson regarding his knowledge of the Subject Property. Mr. Hanson indicated the 
City of Minnetonka has owned the 5501 Baker residence since 1988 and the 5432 Rowland residence since 
2000. The city has been rented out the residences for residential use, and to Mr. Hanson’s knowledge, the 
Subject Property has always been used for residential purposes. He indicated the Subject Property has been 
vacant since November 2021. Mr. Hanson indicated the 5501 Baker residence had a fuel oil tank in the 
basement of the building with no known fuel oil tank in the 5432 Rowland residence. He also indicated the 5432 
Rowland residence is connected to municipal water with a historical domestic water well was associated with 
the building. He was unaware of spills or other issues associated with the fuel oil tank in the 5501 Baker 
residence. Mr. Hanson was not aware of the apparent dumping of drums and other debris on the southern 
portion of the Subject Property. Mr. Hanson was unaware of historical structures or septic systems at the 
Subject Property. 
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8.0 EVALUATION

8.1 DATA GAPS/DATA FAILURE

Historical information was reviewed back to 1896. Data gaps greater than five years exist from prior to from 
1901 to 1937, from 1940 to 1947, and from 1960 to 1966.

The interviews, historical maps, city directories, and aerial photographs provide generally good corroborating 
information that allows an understanding of historical Subject Property use. A research summary is included as 
Appendix J.

Stantec considers the evaluation of the presence of RECs, CRECs and HRECs to be complete, based on the 
lack of identified changes in land use during the periods affected by data gaps of more than five years. 
Therefore, we do not recommend additional investigation relative to the resolution of those data gaps, as we do 
not believe it would materially affect our conclusion.

8.2 IDENTIFIED FINDINGS
Stantec was authorized by City of Minnetonka to conduct this Phase I ESA of the property and improvements 
located at 5432 Rowland Road and 5501 Baker Road, Minnetonka, Hennepin County, Minnesota; the Subject 
Property. The Subject Property consists of 2.24 acres occupied by two residential dwellings and one garage 
building with forest land on the southern and central portions. Access to the Subject Property is from Rowland 
Road and Baker Road.

The buildings are two-story residences with a garage associated with 5501 Baker Road.  A fuel oil tank was 
formerly in the basement of the 5501 Baker residence; however, the tank was not observed during the site 
reconnaissance. No stains or other evidence of spills was observed in the area of the historical fuel tank. 

Three empty 55-gallon drums were observed near the southern Subject Property border with additional metal 
debris observed to the south of the Baker Residence in the area of the historical railroad right-of-way. The 
drums are considered a REC because the historical contents of the drums are unknown, and it is unknown if 
the drums contained any residual product at the time of dumping.

According to the Minnesota County Well Index, an active domestic water well is associated with the 5432 
Rowland residence; however, the Subject Property representative indicated municipal water is the main source 
for the building. 

According to reviewed sources of information, the Subject Property was undeveloped land or agricultural 
cropland by at least 1937. The 5501 Baker residence was then constructed on the Subject Property in 1946 
with the 5432 Rowland residence constructed in 1965. Since construction, the Subject Property has been used 
for residential purposes until November 2021 when it was vacated.

The Subject Property was not identified on the reviewed regulatory databases in the ERIS Report.
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Additional mapped sites of regulatory interest revealed within the ERIS Report are not 
considered RECs, HRECs or CRECs. Based on the review of the revealed sites of regulatory interest, including 
unmapped site listings revealed within search radii defined by the Practice, we identified no material threat of 
release to the Subject Property from adjacent or upgradient properties.  

8.3 OPINIONS
The following opinions are based on the above findings:

 The historical agricultural use of the Subject Property from at least 1937 until 1946 is not considered to 
represent a REC, HREC or CREC, because there is no evidence of a release or material threat of a 
release of petroleum products or potentially hazardous substances as a result of its agricultural bank 
use. 

 The historical residential use of the Subject Property from 1946 until 2021 is not considered to 
represent a REC, HREC or CREC, because there is no evidence of a release or material threat of a 
release of petroleum products or potentially hazardous substances as a result of its residential use. 

 A historical fuel oil aboveground storage tank (AST) was located in the basement of the Baker 
residence. Based on the removal and lack of evidence of a release, the former AST is not considered 
a REC, CREC, or HREC.

 Three empty 55-gallon drums observed near the southern Subject Property border are considered a 
REC because the historical contents of the drums are unknown, and it is unknown if the drums 
contained any residual product at the time of dumping.

 According to the Minnesota County Well Index, an active domestic water well is associated with the 
Rowland residence; however, the Subject Property representative indicated municipal water is the 
main source for the building. The unused domestic water well associated with the Rowland residence 
is considered a business environmental risk and should be sealed by a licensed contractor.

 Additional mapped sites of regulatory interest revealed within the ERIS Report are not 
considered RECs, HRECs or CRECs based on the type of database, regulatory status or distance from 
the Subject Property.  

8.4 CONCLUSIONS
Stantec performed a Phase I ESA in conformance with the scope and limitations of the ASTM Phase I 
Standard and in accordance with the AAI Rule (40 CFR Part 312) of the property and improvements of 5432 
Rowland Road and 5501 Baker Road in Minnetonka, Hennepin County, Minnesota. Exceptions to, or deletions 
from, the ASTM Phase I Standard are described in Section 2.3 and Section 2.4 of this report.

This ESA has identified no evidence of RECs, CRECs or HRECs in connection with the Subject Property 
except for the following:
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 Three empty 55-gallon drums observed near the southern Subject Property border are considered a 
REC because the historical contents of the drums are unknown, and it is unknown if the drums 
contained any residual product at the time of dumping.

Although not considered to represent a REC, CREC, or HREC for the Subject Property, the following item of 
business environmental risk was identified: 

 According to the Minnesota County Well Index, an active domestic water well is associated with the 
Rowland residence; however, the Subject Property representative indicated municipal water is the 
main source for the building. The unused domestic water well associated with the Rowland residence 
is considered a business environmental risk and should be sealed by a licensed contractor.
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9.0 NON-SCOPE CONSIDERATIONS
Assessments of potential environmental issues or conditions at the Subject Property that may relate to 
commercial real estate activities, but were not part of this scope of work (unless otherwise noted) include the 
following:

 Asbestos Survey

 Radon Gas Survey

 Lead-Based Paint Assessment

 Lead in Drinking Water Evaluation

 Wetland Delineation

 Regulatory Compliance Audit

 Cultural and Historic Resources Review

 Industrial Hygiene Review

 Health and Safety Assessment

 Ecological Resources Evaluation

 Endangered Species Survey

 Indoor Air Quality Evaluation

 Mold Investigation

 High Voltage Power Lines Assessment

This list is not intended to be all-inclusive and is not intended to imply significance of further investigation into 
these non-scope items.
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11.0 QUALIFICATIONS

Company Experience

Stantec Consulting Services Inc. (Stantec) is a full-service environmental consulting firm that specializes in 
providing comprehensive environmental, regulatory, and safety guidance for our client’s real estate asset 
protection, redevelopment and development needs. Collectively, Stantec offers our clients over 25 years of 
experience, depth of technical and regulatory knowledge and expertise in the following service areas:

 Environmental Assessment Services (Phase I and II)

 Site Preparation/Planning Services

 Integrated Site Remediation and Risk-based Response Actions

 Storage Tank Removal, Replacement and Compliance

 Stormwater Management Plans and Permitting (NPDES requirements, etc.)

 Wetlands Delineation and Mitigation

 Environmental Permitting and Compliance

 Asbestos and Lead Identification and Abatement

 Voluntary Cleanup Programs and Guidance on Public Funding Mechanisms for Brownfield 
Redevelopment

 Indoor Air Quality Assessment

 Facility Layout Review for Environmental and Safety Efficiency

 Environmental Impact Assessments (EIA) and Statements (EIS), Environmental Assessment 
Worksheets (EAW), Alternative Urban Areawide Review (AUAR)

 Traffic Engineering

 Pollution Prevention Plans

 Greenhouse Gas Services

Stantec strives to provide our clients with strategic, high quality and cost-effective services that are customized 
to their specific needs. For more extensive information on the services we provide please refer to 
www.Stantec.com.

http://www.wenck.com/
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Mr. Adam Zobel

Mr. Zobel is a Senior Associate within the Real Estate and Environmental Due Diligence Group at Stantec.  He 
has worked in the environmental consulting industry since 2002, assisting clients with transaction-based 
environmental due diligence, brownfield redevelopment, petroleum and non-petroleum release investigations, 
and remediation.  Mr. Zobel holds a Bachelor of Arts in Biology with a Concentration in Business Management 
Studies from St. Olaf College in Northfield, Minnesota.  

Rachel Kieser, EIT

Ms. Kieser is an Environmental Engineer within the Real Estate & Development Group at Stantec. She has 
over 4 years of experience working on diverse projects including environmental site assessments and 
investigations. Ms. Kieser has been a part of many projects that included transaction-based due diligence, 
collecting, and analyzing a variety of environmental samples. Ms. Kieser holds a Bachelor of Environmental 
Engineering from the University of Minnesota and an Engineer-In-Training (EIT) Certification.
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1. Site Location Map 
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PHASE I ESA USER’S QUESTIONNAIRE

In order to qualify for protection from land owner liability under CERCLA as an innocent landowner, 
bona fide prospective purchaser, or contiguous property owner, ASTM standard practice E1527-13 
and the federal AAl rule (40 CFR 312) require that the User of the Phase I ESA report provide 
certain information (if available) to the Environmental Professional completing the assessment. 
Failure to provide this information could result in a determination that “all appropriate inquiry” is not 
complete. Information that is not or cannot be provided to the Environmental Professional may be 
identified as a “data gap” in the Phase I ESA report.

Please answer the following questions as completely as possible. Attach additional pages as 
needed. Return the completed questionnaire to Stantec along with the executed Authorization For 
services form.

Property Information

Property Name: Residential Dwellings

Property Address(es); 5432 Rowland Road and 5501 Baker Road__________

City: Minnetonka ________________________State: MN_____Zip: 55343

Property Owner Name: City of Minnetonka_ 

Property Owner Phone #: 952-939-8234__

Contact For Site Access

Name: Robert Hanson

Company/Organization/Title: Economic Development Coordinator - City of Minnetonka ___

Phone # 952-939-8234 E-Mail Address: rhanson@minnetonkamn.gov_

Environmental Cleanup Liens. Are you aware of any environmental cleanup liens against 
the property that are filed or recorded under federal, tribal, state or local law?

__________Yes X No

If yes, describe or attach details of the lien_________________________________

Activity and Land Use Limitations. Are you aware of any activity and use limitations, such as 
engineering controls, land use restrictions, or institutional controls that are in place at the 
property and/or have been filed or recorded as applicable to the property as a result of 
environmental contamination, investigation, cleanup, or related matters?

_____Yes X No

If yes, describe or attach details of the limitations,



Specialized Knowledge or Experience. As the User of this ESA, do you have any 
specialized knowiedge or experience related to the property or nearby properties? For 
example, are you involved in the same line of business as the current or former occupants of 
the property or an adjoining property, such that you would have specialized knowiedge about 
chemicals and processes used by this type of business?

__________Yes X No

If yes, describe or attach detaiis of your speciaiized knowiedge or experience.

Reiationship of Purchase Price to Fair Market Value of Property. Does the purchase price 
being paid for the property reasonably reflect the fair market value?

Yes No

X _Not applicable. User is not involved in a purchase of the property.

If you conclude that there is a difference, do you have any reason to believe that the reduced 
purchase price may be reiated to contamination known or believed to be present at the 
property?

_Yes, I have reason to believe that the purchase price for the property has
been reduced in comparison with the fair market value due to contamination known 
or believed to be present at the property.

X_______ No, I have no reason to believe that the purchase price for the property
has been reduced in comparison with the fair market value due to contamination 
known or believed to be present at the property.

Commoniv Known or Reasonabiv Ascertainabie Information. Are you aware of commonly 
known or reasonably ascertainable information about the property that would help the 
Environmental Professional to identify conditions indicative of releases or threatened 
releases of hazardous substances or petroleum products? For example:

Do you know the past uses of the property? 
___X____ Yes (describe) The properties were both primarily single family
residential. Both homes were built in the early 1960’s. Prior to that the area was 
undeveloped land with agricultural uses in the surrounding neighborhood. 
Additionally, the Baker Road parcel had some disturbance with the construction of 
Interstate 494.____________________________________________________

No

Do you know of chemicals, hazardous substances or petroleum products that are 
present or once were present at the property?
X_______ Yes (describe) 5501 Baker Road has fuel oil for heating. A storage tank
for the fuel oil is present on the property.________________________________



No

Do you know of spills or other releases of chemicals, hazardous substances or 
petroleum products that have taken place at the property?
________ Yes (describe)___________________________________________

X No

Do you know of any environmental cleanups that have taken place at the property? 
________ Yes (describe)___________________________________________

X No

8. The Degree of Obviousness of Contamination. E1527-13 and the federal AAl rule (40 CFR 
312.31) require that the Phase I ESA consider the degree of obviousness of the presence or 
likely presence of contamination at the property, and the ability to detect the contamination 
by appropriate investigation. Based on your knowledge and experience related to the 
property, are there any obvious indictors that point to the presence or likely presence of 
contamination at the property?

________ Yes (describe)___________________________________________

X No

9. Availability of Previous Environmental Reports. Are you aware of previous environmental 
site assessment reports, other environmental reports, documents, correspondence, etc. 
concerning the property and its environmental condition?

________ Yes (describe)___________________________________________
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h-Executive Summary

Property Information:

 Project Property: 5432 Rowland Road and 5501 Baker Road Minnetonka
5501 Baker Road  Minnetonka MN 55343

 Project No: 2062640

 Coordinates:

                                    Latitude: 44.9044821
                                    Longitude: -93.44667782
                                    UTM Northing: 4,972,436.70
                                    UTM Easting: 464,736.51
                                    UTM Zone: 15T

Elevation: 933 FT

Order Information:

 Order No: 22040800765
 Date Requested: April 8, 2022
 Requested by: Historical Information Gatherers
 Report Type: Database Report

Historicals/Products:

Executive Summary
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h-Executive Summary: Report Summary

Database  Searched Search 
Radius

Project 
Property

Within 
0.12mi

0.125mi 
to 0.25mi

0.25mi to
0.50mi

0.50mi to
1.00mi

Total

Standard Environmental Records

Federal                                               

        rr-DOE FUSRAP-aa Y 1 0 0 0 0 0    0
    

        rr-NPL-aa Y 1 0 0 0 0 0    0
    

        rr-PROPOSED NPL-aa Y 1 0 0 0 0 0    0
    

        rr-DELETED NPL-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

        rr-SEMS-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

        rr-SEMS ARCHIVE-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

        rr-ODI-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

        rr-CERCLIS-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

        rr-IODI-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

        rr-CERCLIS NFRAP-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

        rr-CERCLIS LIENS-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0
    

        rr-RCRA CORRACTS-aa Y 1 0 0 0 0 0    0
    

        rr-RCRA TSD-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

        rr-RCRA LQG-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
    

        rr-RCRA SQG-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
    

        rr-RCRA VSQG-aa Y 0.25 0 0 4 - -    4
    

        rr-RCRA NON GEN-aa Y 0.25 0 0 3 - -    3
    

        rr-RCRA CONTROLS-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

        rr-FED ENG-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

        rr-FED INST-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

        rr-LUCIS-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

        rr-NPL IC-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

        rr-ERNS 1982 TO 1986-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0
    

        rr-ERNS 1987 TO 1989-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0
    

        rr-ERNS-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0
    

        rr-FED BROWNFIELDS-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

        rr-FEMA UST-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
    

DOE FUSRAP

NPL

PROPOSED NPL

DELETED NPL

SEMS

SEMS ARCHIVE

ODI

CERCLIS

IODI

CERCLIS NFRAP

CERCLIS LIENS

RCRA CORRACTS

RCRA TSD

RCRA LQG

RCRA SQG

RCRA VSQG

RCRA NON GEN

RCRA CONTROLS

FED ENG

FED INST

LUCIS

NPL IC

ERNS 1982 TO 1986

ERNS 1987 TO 1989

ERNS

FED BROWNFIELDS

FEMA UST
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Database  Searched Search 
Radius

Project 
Property

Within 
0.12mi

0.125mi 
to 0.25mi

0.25mi to
0.50mi

0.50mi to
1.00mi

Total

        rr-FRP-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
    

        rr-HIST GAS STATIONS-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
    

        rr-REFN-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
    

        rr-BULK TERMINAL-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
    

        rr-SEMS LIEN-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0
    

        rr-SUPERFUND ROD-aa Y 1 0 0 0 0 0    0
    

 
State                                               

        rr-PLP-aa Y 1 0 0 0 0 0    0
    

        rr-DEL PLP-aa Y 1 0 0 0 0 0    0
    

        rr-SHWS-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

        rr-SITE ASSESSMENT-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
    

        rr-SWF/LF-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

        rr-LCP-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

        rr-UNPERMITTED LF-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

        rr-RECYCLING-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

        rr-HIST LUST-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

        rr-DEL LUST-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

        rr-HIST LAST-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

        rr-HIST LEAKSITES-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 1 -    1
    

        rr-LST REM SITE-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 1 -    1
    

        rr-LST INCIDENT-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

        rr-DELISTED LST-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

        rr-UST-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
    

        rr-AST-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
    

        rr-HIST TANK-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
    

        rr-DELISTED TANK-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

        rr-INST-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

        rr-AG CONTINGENCY-aa Y 0.125 0 0 - - -    0
    

        rr-BROWNFIELDS-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

        rr-VIC-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

        rr-POTENTIAL VIC-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

        rr-MPCA AI-aa Y 0.5 0 1 7 16 -    24
    

 
Tribal                                               

        rr-INDIAN LUST-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

FRP

HIST GAS STATIONS

REFN

BULK TERMINAL

SEMS LIEN

SUPERFUND ROD

PLP

DEL PLP

SHWS

SITE ASSESSMENT

SWF/LF

LCP

UNPERMITTED LF

RECYCLING

HIST LUST

DEL LUST

HIST LAST

HIST LEAKSITES

LST REM SITE

LST INCIDENT

DELISTED LST

UST

AST

HIST TANK

DELISTED TANK

INST

AG CONTINGENCY

BROWNFIELDS

VIC

POTENTIAL VIC

MPCA AI

INDIAN LUST
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Database  Searched Search 
Radius

Project 
Property

Within 
0.12mi

0.125mi 
to 0.25mi

0.25mi to
0.50mi

0.50mi to
1.00mi

Total

        rr-INDIAN UST-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
    

        rr-DELISTED ILST-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

        rr-DELISTED IUST-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
    

 
County                                               No County standard environmental record sources available for this State.

Additional Environmental Records

Federal                                               

        rr-FINDS/FRS-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0
   

        rr-TRIS-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0
   

        rr-PFAS TRI-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
   

        rr-PFAS NPL-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
   

        rr-PFAS SSEHRI-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
   

        rr-PFAS WATER-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
   

        rr-HMIRS-aa Y 0.125 0 0 - - -    0
   

        rr-NCDL-aa Y 0.125 0 0 - - -    0
   

        rr-TSCA-aa Y 0.125 0 0 - - -    0
   

        rr-HIST TSCA-aa Y 0.125 0 0 - - -    0
   

        rr-FTTS ADMIN-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0
   

        rr-FTTS INSP-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0
   

        rr-PRP-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0
   

        rr-SCRD DRYCLEANER-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
   

        rr-ICIS-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0
   

        rr-FED DRYCLEANERS-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
   

        rr-DELISTED FED DRY-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
   

        rr-FUDS-aa Y 1 0 0 0 0 0    0
   

        rr-FORMER NIKE-aa Y 1 0 0 0 0 0    0
   

        rr-PIPELINE INCIDENT-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0
   

        rr-MLTS-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0
   

        rr-HIST MLTS-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0
   

        rr-MINES-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
   

        rr-SMCRA-aa Y 1 0 0 0 0 0    0
   

        rr-MRDS-aa Y 1 0 0 0 0 0    0
   

        rr-URANIUM-aa Y 1 0 0 0 0 0    0
   

        rr-ALT FUELS-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
   

        rr-CONSENT DECREES-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
   

        rr-SSTS-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0

INDIAN UST

DELISTED ILST

DELISTED IUST

FINDS/FRS

TRIS

PFAS TRI

PFAS NPL

PFAS SSEHRI

PFAS WATER

HMIRS

NCDL

TSCA

HIST TSCA

FTTS ADMIN

FTTS INSP

PRP

SCRD DRYCLEANER

ICIS

FED DRYCLEANERS

DELISTED FED DRY

FUDS

FORMER NIKE

PIPELINE INCIDENT

MLTS

HIST MLTS

MINES

SMCRA

MRDS

URANIUM

ALT FUELS

CONSENT DECREES

SSTS
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Database  Searched Search 
Radius

Project 
Property

Within 
0.12mi

0.125mi 
to 0.25mi

0.25mi to
0.50mi

0.50mi to
1.00mi

Total

   

        rr-PCB-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
   

 
State                                               

        rr-DRYCLEANERS-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
    

        rr-SPILLS-aa Y 0.125 0 1 - - -    1
    

        rr-AG SPILLS-aa Y 0.125 0 1 - - -    1
    

        rr-HIST SPL-aa Y 0.125 0 1 - - -    1
    

        rr-PFAS GW-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

        rr-PFAS LANDFILL-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

        rr-CDL-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0
    

        rr-FEEDLOTS-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

        rr-TIER 2-aa Y 0.125 0 0 - - -    0
    

        rr-BULK STORAGE-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
    

 
Tribal                                               No Tribal additional environmental record sources available for this State.

 
County                                               No County additional environmental record sources available for this State.

   Total: 0 4 14 18 0     36

* PO – Property Only
* 'Property and adjoining properties' database search radii are set at 0.25 miles.

PCB

DRYCLEANERS

SPILLS

AG SPILLS

HIST SPL

PFAS GW

PFAS LANDFILL

CDL

FEEDLOTS

TIER 2

BULK STORAGE
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h-Executive Summary: Site Report Summary - Project Property

Map
Key

DB  Company/Site Name Address Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev Diff
(ft)

Page 
Number

No records found in the selected databases for the project property.

Executive Summary: Site Report Summary - Project Property
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h-Executive Summary: Site Report Summary - Surrounding Properties

Map
Key 

DB Company/Site Name Address Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev Diff
(ft)

Page 
Number

m1d
dd-HIST SPL-819443334-aa

URBAN BAKER Rd & ROWLAND Rd 
Minnetonka MN 55345

NNW 0.07 / 
360.88

6 p1p-22-819443334-x1x 

Program Int ID: 188784 

m1d
dd-SPILLS-860692846-aa

BAKER Rd & ROWLAND Rd 
MN 55345 
Minnetonka MN 

NNW 0.07 / 
360.88

6 p1p-23-860692846-x1x 

m2d
dd-AG SPILLS-819159686-aa

TRUGREEN/CHEMLAWN BAKER RD & SOUTH ST 
MINNETONKA MN 55345

SSW 0.10 / 
552.97

-10 p1p-23-819159686-x1x 

Inv ID | Inv Status Type: CF-5951 | Closed 

m3d
dd-MPCA AI-825237061-aa

Minnetonka Highlands 5516 Glen Avon Ave 
Minnetonka MN 55345

WSW 0.11 / 
561.46

47 p1p-23-825237061-x1x 

m4d
dd-RCRA VSQG-810795333-aa

ALAN SIGNS 12808 JORISSEN RD 
MINNETONKA MN 55345

E 0.17 / 
878.29

-23 p1p-25-810795333-x1x 

EPA Handler ID: MN0000623116 

m4d
dd-MPCA AI-825288766-aa

Alan Signs 12808 Jorissen Rd 
Minnetonka MN 55345

E 0.17 / 
878.29

-23 p1p-26-825288766-x1x 

m5d
dd-RCRA NON GEN-810249002-aa

CENTRAL STATES 
COMMUNICATION

5610 ROWLAND RD STE 150 
MINNETONKA MN 55343

SE 0.20 / 
1,047.88

26 p1p-27-810249002-x1x 

EPA Handler ID: MND985681337 

m5d
dd-RCRA NON GEN-810260162-aa

BISON INSTRUMENTS 
INC

5610 ROWLAND RD STE 10 
MINNETONKA MN 55343-
8960

SE 0.20 / 
1,047.88

26 p1p-29-810260162-x1x 

EPA Handler ID: MNR000000778 

m5d
dd-MPCA AI-825190857-aa

Bison Instruments Inc 5610 Rowland Rd Ste 10 
Minnetonka MN 55343

SE 0.20 / 
1,047.88

26 p1p-30-825190857-x1x 

m5d
dd-MPCA AI-825215117-aa

Central States 
Communication

5610 Rowland Rd Ste 150 
Minnetonka MN 55343

SE 0.20 / 
1,047.88

26 p1p-32-825215117-x1x 

m6d
dd-RCRA NON GEN-810251219-aa

GN RESOUND - 
MINNETONKA

5600 ROWLAND AVE 
MINNETONKA MN 55345

SE 0.21 / 
1,114.16

9 p1p-33-810251219-x1x 

EPA Handler ID: MNR000103069 

m6d
dd-RCRA VSQG-810817078-aa

IDENTIX INC 5600 ROWLAND RD STE 205 
MINNETONKA MN 55343

SE 0.21 / 
1,114.16

9 p1p-35-810817078-x1x 

EPA Handler ID: MNR000016147 

22

23

23

23

25

26

27

29

30

32

33

35

1

1

2

3

4

4

5

5

5

5

6

6

HIST
SPL

SPILLS

AG
SPILLS

MPCA
AI

RCRA
VSQG

MPCA
AI

RCRA
NON GEN

RCRA
NON GEN

MPCA
AI

MPCA
AI

RCRA
NON GEN

RCRA
VSQG
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Map
Key 

DB Company/Site Name Address Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev Diff
(ft)

Page 
Number

m6d
dd-RCRA VSQG-810821451-aa

ANULEX 
TECHNOLOGIES

5600 ROWLAND RD STE 280 
MINNETONKA MN 55343

SE 0.21 / 
1,114.16

9 p1p-36-810821451-x1x 

EPA Handler ID: MNS000115071 

m6d
dd-MPCA AI-825190238-aa

GN Resound - Minnetonka 5600 Rowland Ave 
Minnetonka MN 55345

SE 0.21 / 
1,114.16

9 p1p-37-825190238-x1x 

m6d
dd-MPCA AI-825222915-aa

Anulex Technologies 5600 Rowland Rd Ste 280 
Minnetonka MN 55343

SE 0.21 / 
1,114.16

9 p1p-38-825222915-x1x 

m6d
dd-MPCA AI-825260143-aa

Identix Inc 5600 Rowland Rd Ste 205 
Minnetonka MN 55343

SE 0.21 / 
1,114.16

9 p1p-40-825260143-x1x 

m6d
dd-MPCA AI-825322102-aa

Osprey Medical Inc 5600 Rowland Rd Ste 250 
Minnetonka MN 55343

SE 0.21 / 
1,114.16

9 p1p-41-825322102-x1x 

m6d
dd-RCRA VSQG-867207599-aa

OSPREY MEDICAL INC 5600 ROWLAND RD STE 250
MINNETONKA MN 55343-
4315

SE 0.21 / 
1,114.16

9 p1p-43-867207599-x1x 

EPA Handler ID: MNS000203356 

m7d
dd-MPCA AI-825243208-aa

Environments Inc 5700 Baker Rd 
Minnetonka MN 55345

SSW 0.28 / 
1,457.32

-2 p1p-44-825243208-x1x 

m8d
dd-HIST LEAKSITES-822284554-aa

Tennis West Inc 5801 Baker Rd 
Minnetonka MN 55345

S 0.33 / 
1,726.69

17 p1p-45-822284554-x1x 

Complete Site Closure Date | Leaksite Type Desc: 02/09/1995 00:00:00 | Leak Site 

m8d
dd-MPCA AI-825219786-aa

Creative Auto Service 5801 Baker Rd 
Minnetonka MN 55345

S 0.33 / 
1,726.69

17 p1p-47-825219786-x1x 

m8d
dd-LST REM SITE-860419398-aa

Tennis West Inc 5801 Baker Rd 
Minnetonka MN 

S 0.33 / 
1,726.69

17 p1p-48-860419398-x1x 

m9d
dd-MPCA AI-825259599-aa

12600 Whitewater 
Development

12600 Whitewater Dr 
Minnetonka MN 55343

SE 0.34 / 
1,773.28

35 p1p-49-825259599-x1x 

m10d
dd-MPCA AI-825291543-aa

Rowland Apartments 5709 Rowland Road 
Minnetonka MN 55345

ESE 0.35 / 
1,827.68

-20 p1p-50-825291543-x1x 

m11d
dd-MPCA AI-862616206-aa

Drive Remarketing Inc 5810 Baker Rd #130 
Minnetonka MN 55345

S 0.35 / 
1,847.07

13 p1p-52-862616206-x1x 

m12d
dd-MPCA AI-825218783-aa

Cargill Inc 12700 Whitewater Dr 
Minnetonka MN 55343

SSE 0.40 / 
2,109.87

65 p1p-53-825218783-x1x 

36

37

38

40

41

43

44

45

47

48

49

50

52

53

6

6

6

6

6

6

7

8

8

8

9

10

11

12

RCRA
VSQG

MPCA
AI

MPCA
AI

MPCA
AI

MPCA
AI

RCRA
VSQG

MPCA
AI

HIST
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MPCA
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REM SITE

MPCA
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Map
Key 

DB Company/Site Name Address Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev Diff
(ft)

Page 
Number

m13d
dd-MPCA AI-858462604-aa

Design 1 - Minnetonka 5110 Baker Rd 
Minnetonka MN 55345

N 0.40 / 
2,128.14

27 p1p-54-858462604-x1x 

m14d
dd-MPCA AI-825218454-aa

Antares Pharma Inc 12500 Whitewater Dr 
Minnetonka MN 55343

SE 0.42 / 
2,216.13

37 p1p-56-825218454-x1x 

m15d
dd-MPCA AI-825199565-aa

Anchor Printing Company 5909 Baker Rd Ste 570 
Minnetonka MN 55345

S 0.45 / 
2,381.15

29 p1p-57-825199565-x1x 

m15d
dd-MPCA AI-825239217-aa

Gestetner Corp 5909 Baker Rd Ste 570 
Minnetonka MN 55345

S 0.45 / 
2,381.15

29 p1p-58-825239217-x1x 

m15d
dd-MPCA AI-825294947-aa

Vertebral Technologies, 
Inc.

5909 Baker Rd Ste 550 
Minnetonka MN 55345

S 0.45 / 
2,381.15

29 p1p-60-825294947-x1x 

m16d
dd-MPCA AI-825183596-aa

Adc Telecommunications 12501 Whitewater Dr 
Minnetonka MN 55343

SE 0.45 / 
2,384.72

63 p1p-61-825183596-x1x 

m17d
dd-MPCA AI-825204375-aa

SP 2785-357 - 
Landscaping Eden Prairie

See Location Description 
Eden Prairie MN 55344

NNW 0.45 / 
2,399.35

14 p1p-62-825204375-x1x 

m18d
dd-MPCA AI-825192249-aa

Skyridge Business Center 5852-5870 Baker Rd 
Minnetonka MN 55345

S 0.47 / 
2,475.98

21 p1p-64-825192249-x1x 

m19d
dd-MPCA AI-825323967-aa

Gillette Children's Specialty
Healthcare

12400 Whitewater Dr 
Minnetonka MN 55343

SE 0.47 / 
2,506.10

45 p1p-65-825323967-x1x 

m20d
dd-MPCA AI-894054641-aa

MFRA, Inc. 12800 Whitewater Dr Ste 300 
Minnetonka MN 55343

SSE 0.50 / 
2,615.30

43 p1p-67-894054641-x1x 

54

56

57

58

60

61

62

64

65

67

13

14

15

15

15

16

17

18

19

20

MPCA
AI

MPCA
AI

MPCA
AI

MPCA
AI

MPCA
AI

MPCA
AI

MPCA
AI

MPCA
AI

MPCA
AI

MPCA
AI
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h-Executive Summary: Summary by Data Source

Standard

Federal

RCRA VSQG - RCRA Very Small Quantity Generators List
 

A search of the RCRA VSQG database, dated Jan 31, 2022 has found that there are 4 RCRA VSQG site(s) within approximately 0.25 
miles of the project property. 

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
   

IDENTIX INC  5600 ROWLAND RD STE 205 
MINNETONKA MN 55343 

SE 0.21 / 1,114.16 m-6-810817078-a

EPA Handler ID: MNR000016147 
 

   

OSPREY MEDICAL INC  5600 ROWLAND RD STE 250
MINNETONKA MN 55343-4315 

SE 0.21 / 1,114.16 m-6-867207599-a

EPA Handler ID: MNS000203356 
 

   

ANULEX TECHNOLOGIES  5600 ROWLAND RD STE 280 
MINNETONKA MN 55343 

SE 0.21 / 1,114.16 m-6-810821451-a

EPA Handler ID: MNS000115071 
 

 

Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
 

ALAN SIGNS   12808 JORISSEN RD 
MINNETONKA MN 55345

E 0.17 / 878.29 m-4-810795333-a 

EPA Handler ID: MN0000623116 
  

RCRA NON GEN - RCRA Non-Generators
 

A search of the RCRA NON GEN database, dated Jan 31, 2022 has found that there are 3 RCRA NON GEN site(s) within 
approximately 0.25 miles of the project property. 

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
   

BISON INSTRUMENTS INC  5610 ROWLAND RD STE 10 
MINNETONKA MN 55343-8960 

SE 0.20 / 1,047.88 m-5-810260162-a

EPA Handler ID: MNR000000778 
 

   

CENTRAL STATES 
COMMUNICATION  

5610 ROWLAND RD STE 150 
MINNETONKA MN 55343 

SE 0.20 / 1,047.88 m-5-810249002-a

EPA Handler ID: MND985681337 
 

   

GN RESOUND - MINNETONKA  5600 ROWLAND AVE 
MINNETONKA MN 55345 

SE 0.21 / 1,114.16 m-6-810251219-a

EPA Handler ID: MNR000103069 
 

State

HIST LEAKSITES - Historical Leak Sites

6

6

6

4

5

5

6

Executive Summary: Summary by Data Source
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A search of the HIST LEAKSITES database, dated Nov 1, 2016 has found that there are 1 HIST LEAKSITES site(s) within 
approximately 0.50 miles of the project property. 

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
   

Tennis West Inc  5801 Baker Rd 
Minnetonka MN 55345 

S 0.33 / 1,726.69 m-8-822284554-a

Complete Site Closure Date | Leaksite Type Desc: 02/09/1995 00:00:00 | Leak Site 
 

LST REM SITE - MPCA Remediation Leak Sites
 

A search of the LST REM SITE database, dated Mar 1, 2022 has found that there are 1 LST REM SITE site(s) within approximately 
0.50 miles of the project property. 

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
   

Tennis West Inc  5801 Baker Rd 
Minnetonka MN  

S 0.33 / 1,726.69 m-8-860419398-a

 

MPCA AI - MPCA Agency Interests
 

A search of the MPCA AI database, dated Sep 25, 2021 has found that there are 24 MPCA AI site(s) within approximately 0.50 miles of
the project property. 

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
   

Minnetonka Highlands  5516 Glen Avon Ave 
Minnetonka MN 55345 

WSW 0.11 / 561.46 m-3-825237061-a

 

   

Central States Communication  5610 Rowland Rd Ste 150 
Minnetonka MN 55343 

SE 0.20 / 1,047.88 m-5-825215117-a

 

   

Bison Instruments Inc  5610 Rowland Rd Ste 10 
Minnetonka MN 55343 

SE 0.20 / 1,047.88 m-5-825190857-a

 

   

Osprey Medical Inc  5600 Rowland Rd Ste 250 
Minnetonka MN 55343 

SE 0.21 / 1,114.16 m-6-825322102-a

 

   

Identix Inc  5600 Rowland Rd Ste 205 
Minnetonka MN 55343 

SE 0.21 / 1,114.16 m-6-825260143-a

 

   

Anulex Technologies  5600 Rowland Rd Ste 280 
Minnetonka MN 55343 

SE 0.21 / 1,114.16 m-6-825222915-a

 

   

GN Resound - Minnetonka  5600 Rowland Ave 
Minnetonka MN 55345 

SE 0.21 / 1,114.16 m-6-825190238-a

 

8

8

3

5

5

6

6

6

6
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Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
   

Creative Auto Service  5801 Baker Rd 
Minnetonka MN 55345 

S 0.33 / 1,726.69 m-8-825219786-a

 

   

12600 Whitewater Development  12600 Whitewater Dr 
Minnetonka MN 55343 

SE 0.34 / 1,773.28 m-9-825259599-a

 

   

Drive Remarketing Inc  5810 Baker Rd #130 
Minnetonka MN 55345 

S 0.35 / 1,847.07 m-11-862616206-a

 

   

Cargill Inc  12700 Whitewater Dr 
Minnetonka MN 55343 

SSE 0.40 / 2,109.87 m-12-825218783-a

 

   

Design 1 - Minnetonka  5110 Baker Rd 
Minnetonka MN 55345 

N 0.40 / 2,128.14 m-13-858462604-a

 

   

Antares Pharma Inc  12500 Whitewater Dr 
Minnetonka MN 55343 

SE 0.42 / 2,216.13 m-14-825218454-a

 

   

Anchor Printing Company  5909 Baker Rd Ste 570 
Minnetonka MN 55345 

S 0.45 / 2,381.15 m-15-825199565-a

 

   

Gestetner Corp  5909 Baker Rd Ste 570 
Minnetonka MN 55345 

S 0.45 / 2,381.15 m-15-825239217-a

 

   

Vertebral Technologies, Inc.  5909 Baker Rd Ste 550 
Minnetonka MN 55345 

S 0.45 / 2,381.15 m-15-825294947-a

 

   

Adc Telecommunications  12501 Whitewater Dr 
Minnetonka MN 55343 

SE 0.45 / 2,384.72 m-16-825183596-a

 

   

SP 2785-357 - Landscaping Eden 
Prairie  

See Location Description 
Eden Prairie MN 55344 

NNW 0.45 / 2,399.35 m-17-825204375-a

 

   

Skyridge Business Center  5852-5870 Baker Rd 
Minnetonka MN 55345 

S 0.47 / 2,475.98 m-18-825192249-a

 

   

Gillette Children's Specialty 
Healthcare  

12400 Whitewater Dr 
Minnetonka MN 55343 

SE 0.47 / 2,506.10 m-19-825323967-a

 

8

9

11

12

13

14

15

15

15

16

17

18

19
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Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
   

MFRA, Inc.  12800 Whitewater Dr Ste 300 
Minnetonka MN 55343 

SSE 0.50 / 2,615.30 m-20-894054641-a

 

 

Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
 

Alan Signs   12808 Jorissen Rd 
Minnetonka MN 55345

E 0.17 / 878.29 m-4-825288766-a 

  

 

Environments Inc   5700 Baker Rd 
Minnetonka MN 55345

SSW 0.28 / 1,457.32 m-7-825243208-a 

  

 

Rowland Apartments   5709 Rowland Road 
Minnetonka MN 55345

ESE 0.35 / 1,827.68 m-10-825291543-a 

  

Non Standard

State

SPILLS - Spills reported to the Pollution Control Agency
 

A search of the SPILLS database, dated Mar 1, 2022 has found that there are 1 SPILLS site(s) within approximately 0.12 miles of the 
project property. 

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
   

  BAKER Rd & ROWLAND Rd MN 55345
Minnetonka MN  

NNW 0.07 / 360.88 m-1-860692846-a

 

AG SPILLS - Department of Agriculture Spills
 

A search of the AG SPILLS database, dated Oct 15, 2021 has found that there are 1 AG SPILLS site(s) within approximately 0.12 miles
of the project property. 
 

Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
 

TRUGREEN/CHEMLAWN   BAKER RD & SOUTH ST 
MINNETONKA MN 55345

SSW 0.10 / 552.97 m-2-819159686-a 

Inv ID | Inv Status Type: CF-5951 | Closed 
  

HIST SPL - Historic spills reported to the Pollution Control Agency
 

A search of the HIST SPL database, dated Nov 1, 2016 has found that there are 1 HIST SPL site(s) within approximately 0.12 miles of 
the project property. 

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
   

URBAN  BAKER Rd & ROWLAND Rd 
Minnetonka MN 55345 

NNW 0.07 / 360.88 m-1-819443334-a

20

4

7

10

1

2

1
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Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key

Program Int ID: 188784 
 

http://www.erisinfo.com
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h-Detail Report

Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

m-1-819443334-b 

1 of 2 NNW 0.07 / 
360.88

938.44 / 
6

URBAN 
BAKER Rd & ROWLAND Rd 
Minnetonka MN 55345

dd-HIST SPL-819443334-bb

p1p-819443334-y1y 

Program Int ID: 188784 Tmsp Added: 04/10/1998 08:04:15
Site ID: 0 TMSP Update: 05/04/2002 07:37:31
Interest Type: Spill Site Prgm Int Source: TALES
Preferred ID: 27690 Address Source: TALES
Active?: Interest Phone:
Interest Start: 04/10/1998 08:04:15 Township:
Interest End: County: Hennepin
Comments: ON LIGHT-RAIL TRANSIT LINE. FOUND NUMEROUS CONTAINERS, SOME PAINT\n\nOR TAR LIKE 

MATERIALS. NUMEROUS WHITE GOODS & A VW BEETLE.
 

Spill Site 
 
Spill Site Closure Date: 06/30/2000 00:00:00
Spill Date: 04/08/1998 00:00:00
Spill Reported Date: 04/08/1998 00:00:00
Priority Code: 3
MPCA Involvement:
Initial Cause: DISPOSAL/ABANDONMENT
Initial Source: Other
Public Safety Spill ID:
Duty Officer Report Number:
Spill Reported by: MARK OEMICHEN
Report Taken By Initials: 3364
Rpt Taken by Duty Officer Flag:
MPCA Project Manager: 3364
Tmsp Added: 04/10/1998 08:04:15
Tmsp Last Updt: 04/11/2007 08:23:03
Staff ID Last Updt: RSUCHAN
Rep Name:
Rep Phone:
Archive Lot:
Archive Box:
Response Desc:
 

Spill Released Product 
 
Spill Product: Unknown
Spill Released Quantity: 0
Spill Qty Units: Unknown
Spill Incident Accuracy: Unknown
Date Added: 04/10/1998 08:04:15
Last Update: 05/04/2002 07:37:31
Staff ID Last Update: TANKS
 

Spill Incident Affected 
 
Spill Incident Affect: Not Applicable
Date Added: 04/10/1998 08:04:15
Last Update: 05/04/2002 07:37:31
Staff ID Last Update: TANKS
 

1
HIST SPL

Detail Report

http://www.erisinfo.com
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

Spill Action 
 
Spill Action: Site Visit By MPCA
Spill Action Person:
Date Added: 04/10/1998 08:04:15
Last Update: 05/04/2002 07:37:31
Staff ID Last Update: TANKS

m-1-860692846-b 

2 of 2 NNW 0.07 / 
360.88

938.44 / 
6

 
BAKER Rd & ROWLAND Rd MN 
55345 
Minnetonka MN 

dd-SPILLS-860692846-bb

p1p-860692846-y1y 

Incident ID: 27690 AI ID Source:
Incident Status: Closed or Completed Source Address:
Incident Type: Spill or Release Source City:
Incident Date: 4/8/1998 Source State:
Program: Emergency Response Source Zip:
Closure Type: Latitude:
County: Hennepin Longitude:
Coord Method:
Location: BAKER Rd & ROWLAND Rd

MN
55345 **Note: Many records provided by the department have a truncated LOCATION field.

 

Lead Investigator and Duty Officer 
 
Substances: 0 unknown units Unknown substance
Duty Officer No:
Lead Investigator: Mark Oemichen

m-2-819159686-b 

1 of 1 SSW 0.10 / 
552.97

922.70 / 
-10

TRUGREEN/CHEMLAWN 
BAKER RD & SOUTH ST 
MINNETONKA MN 55345

dd-AG SPILLS-819159686-bb

p1p-819159686-y1y 

Inv ID: CF-5951 Date Closed: 3/1/2002
Inv Loc ID: 12251.0 DB2GSE St:
Old Loc ID: 0000012251 SB2GSE Sde:
Inv Status Type: Closed Contact Name: MDA Data Practices Records Mng
Inv Typ: Emergency Contact Ph: (651) 201-6698
Whole Site: State: MN
Location Desc: Township Name:
Contaminant Desc: Fertilizer Township:
CO Code: 053 Range:
CO Desc: Hennepin Section:
Cor A Code: Sub Section:
Corrective Action: GIS Data:
Remedi Mthd Code: GIS Data Desc:
Remedi Method: Longitude: -93.4477778899598
Excava Depth(ft): Latitude: 44.9020769676197
Excavation Volume: Coord Type: A1
CRTN Mthd: Coord Type Desc: Address Match
MERLA: No Shape Length:
Contingncy: No Shape Area:
Source Type: Old Emergency Incidents
 

m-3-825237061-b 

1 of 1 WSW 0.11 / 
561.46

979.61 / 
47

Minnetonka Highlands 
5516 Glen Avon Ave 
Minnetonka MN 55345

dd-MPCA AI-825237061-bb

p1p-825237061-y1y 

Agency Interest ID: 101722 Name (Map): Minnetonka Highlands
Name (Sites): Minnetonka Highlands Address (Map): 5516 Glen Avon Ave
Address (Site): 5516 Glen Avon Ave City (Map): Minnetonka
City (Site): Minnetonka State (Map): MN

1

2

3

SPILLS

AG SPILLS

MPCA AI
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

State (Site): MN ZIP (Map): 55345
ZIP (Site): 55345 County Code (Map): 053
County (Site): Hennepin County (Map): Hennepin
Latitude (Site): 44.9037528 Latitude (Map): 44.9037528
Longitude (Site): -93.4493688 Longitude (Map): -93.4493688
Name (Req): Minnetonka Highlands County Code (Req): 53
Address (Req): 5516 Glen Avon Ave County (Req): Hennepin
City (Req): Minnetonka Latitude (Req): 44.9037528
State (Req): MN Longitude (Req): -93.4493688
ZIP (Req): 55345
Data Source: MPCA Agency Interests: Map; My Neighborhood Sites; MPCA Agency Interests: File Request
Loc Desc (Map):
Loc Desc (Req):
 

Agency Interests: Map Details 
 
Item ID: 101722-AISI0000101722 Spatial ID: 51109735
Status: Active Int Doc ID: 0
Status Date: SI Type: CON
Program: Const Stormwater SI Cat: AISI
Program List: CS SI ID: 101722
CTU Code: 239535 SI Cat Desc: Agency Interest
CTU Name: Minnetonka SI Type Desc: Conventional Site
HUC 8: 07020012 Description:
HUC 8 Name: Lower Minnesota River SI Designation:
HUC 10: 0702001211 Cong Dist: 3
HUC 12: 070200121108 House Dist: 48A
HUC 12 Name: Ninemile Creek Senate Dist: 48
PLS Twsp: DWSMA Code: 21
Range : DWSMA Name: Minnetonka 13
Range Dir: TRDSQQ:
Section: Method Code: A1
Quarters: Method Desc: Address Matching House Number
Collection Date: 27-Sep-2015 Ref Code: GEN
Tmsp Created: 10-May-2006 Ref Desc: General Location
User Created: DELTA_M_R1 Verified: No
Tmsp Updt: 26-Apr-2016 User Updt: spatial_
Name: Minnetonka Highlands
 

My Neighborhood Site Details 
 
Site ID: 101722 IC Flag: Yes
Active FLA: Yes City: Minnetonka
Activity: Construction Stormwater County: Hennepin
Addr St: 5516 Glen Avon Ave Cong Distr: 3
Addr City: Minnetonka Senate Dis: 48
Addr ZIP: 55345 House Dist: 48A
Address: MN HUC 8: 07020012
MPCA ID: C00018448 Watershed : Lower Minnesota River
MPCA ID List: C00018448 Latitude: 44.9037528
Program Co: ST Longitude: -93.4493688
Program Name: Stormwater Coord Coll: A1
Program 1: Stormwater Coord Co 1: Address Matching House Number
Name: Minnetonka Highlands
Site URL: https://webapp.pca.state.mn.us/wimn/site/101722
Activity L: Construction Stormwater
Industrial:
 

Agency Interests: File Request Details 
 
Item ID: 101722-AISI0000101722 Spatial ID: 51109735
Status: Active Int Doc ID: 0
Status Date: SI Type: CON
Program: Const Stormwater SI Cat: AISI
Program List: CS SI ID: 101722
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

CTU Code: 239535 SI Cat Desc: Agency Interest
CTU Name: Minnetonka SI Type Desc: Conventional Site
HUC 8: 7020012 Description:
HUC 8 Name: Lower Minnesota River SI Designation:
HUC 10: 702001211 Cong Dist: 3
HUC 12: 70200121108 House Dist: 48A
HUC 12 Name: Ninemile Creek Senate Dist: 48
PLS Twsp: DWSMA Code: 21
Range : DWSMA Name: Minnetonka 13
Range Dir: TRDSQQ:
Section: Method Code: A1
Quarters: Method Desc: Address Matching House Number
Collection Date: 9/27/2015 Ref Code: GEN
Tmsp Created: 5/10/2006 Ref Desc: General Location
User Created: DELTA_M_R1 Verified: No
Tmsp Updt: 4/26/2016 User Updt: spatial_
Name: Minnetonka Highlands
HUC 10 Name: Minnesota River

m-4-810795333-b 

1 of 2 E 0.17 / 
878.29

909.52 / 
-23

ALAN SIGNS 
12808 JORISSEN RD 
MINNETONKA MN 55345

dd-RCRA VSQG-810795333-bb

p1p-810795333-y1y 

EPA Handler ID: MN0000623116
Gen Status Universe: VSG
Contact Name:
Contact Address: US
Contact Phone No and Ext:
Contact Email:
Contact Country: US
County Name: HENNEPIN
EPA Region: 05
Land Type: Private
Receive Date: 19940823
Location Latitude: 44.90442
Location Longitude: -93.443031
 

Violation/Evaluation Summary 
 
Note: NO RECORDS: As of Jan 2022, there are no Compliance Monitoring and Enforcement (violation) records 

associated with this facility (EPA ID).
 

Handler Summary 
 
Importer Activity: No
Mixed Waste Generator: No
Transporter Activity: No
Transfer Facility: No
Onsite Burner Exemption: No
Furnace Exemption: No
Underground Injection Activity: No
Commercial TSD: No
Used Oil Transporter: No
Used Oil Transfer Facility: No
Used Oil Processor: No
Used Oil Refiner: No
Used Oil Burner: No
Used Oil Market Burner: No
Used Oil Spec Marketer: No
 

Hazardous Waste Handler Details 
 
Sequence No: 1
Receive Date: 19940823
Handler Name: ALAN SIGNS

4
RCRA VSQG
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

Federal Waste Generator Code: 3
Generator Code Description: Very Small Quantity Generator
Source Type: Notification
 

Waste Code Details 
 
Hazardous Waste Code: F003
Waste Code Description: THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL ACETATE, ETHYL 

BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND 
METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE 
SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, 
BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS, AND A TOTAL OF TEN 
PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, 
AND F005; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT 
SOLVENT MIXTURES.

 

Owner/Operator Details 
 
Owner/Operator Ind: Current Owner Street No:
Type: Private Street 1: 12808 JORISSEN RD
Name: ALAN SIGNS Street 2:
Date Became Current: 19990726 City: MINNETONKA
Date Ended Current: State: MN
Phone: Country: US
Source Type: Notification Zip Code: 55345

m-4-825288766-b 

2 of 2 E 0.17 / 
878.29

909.52 / 
-23

Alan Signs 
12808 Jorissen Rd 
Minnetonka MN 55345

dd-MPCA AI-825288766-bb

p1p-825288766-y1y 

Agency Interest ID: 32644 Name (Map): Alan Signs
Name (Sites): Alan Signs Address (Map): 12808 Jorissen Rd
Address (Site): 12808 Jorissen Rd City (Map): Minnetonka
City (Site): Minnetonka State (Map): MN
State (Site): MN ZIP (Map): 55345
ZIP (Site): 55345 County Code (Map): 053
County (Site): Hennepin County (Map): Hennepin
Latitude (Site): 44.91480301 Latitude (Map): 44.91480301
Longitude (Site): -93.48569867 Longitude (Map): -93.48569867
Name (Req): Alan Signs County Code (Req): 53
Address (Req): 12808 Jorissen Rd County (Req): Hennepin
City (Req): Minnetonka Latitude (Req): 44.91480301
State (Req): MN Longitude (Req): -93.48569867
ZIP (Req): 55345
Data Source: MPCA Agency Interests: Map; My Neighborhood Sites; MPCA Agency Interests: File Request
Loc Desc (Map):
Loc Desc (Req):
 

Agency Interests: Map Details 
 
Item ID: 32644-AISI0000032644 Spatial ID: 33152
Status: Active Int Doc ID: 0
Status Date: SI Type: CON
Program: Hazardous Waste SI Cat: AISI
Program List: HW SI ID: 32644
CTU Code: 239535 SI Cat Desc: Agency Interest
CTU Name: Minnetonka SI Type Desc: Conventional Site
HUC 8: 07020012 Description:
HUC 8 Name: Lower Minnesota River SI Designation:
HUC 10: 0702001211 Cong Dist: 3
HUC 12: 070200121104 House Dist: 48A
HUC 12 Name: Purgatory Creek Senate Dist: 48
PLS Twsp: DWSMA Code: 19
Range : DWSMA Name: Eden Prairie; Minnetonka 11
Range Dir: TRDSQQ:

4
MPCA AI

http://www.erisinfo.com


27 erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 22040800765

Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

Section: Method Code: Q2
Quarters: Method Desc: Public Land Survey-Two Quarter
Collection Date: 30-Jun-2016 Ref Code: GEN
Tmsp Created: 26-Jul-1999 Ref Desc: General Location
User Created: DELTA_M_R1 Verified: No
Tmsp Updt: 30-Jun-2016 User Updt: geo_nc
Name: Alan Signs
 

My Neighborhood Site Details 
 
Site ID: 32644 IC Flag: Yes
Active FLA: Yes City: Minnetonka
Activity: Hazardous Waste, Very small quantity 

generator
County: Hennepin

Addr St: 12808 Jorissen Rd Cong Distr: 3
Addr City: Minnetonka Senate Dis: 48
Addr ZIP: 55345 House Dist: 48A
Address: MN HUC 8: 07020012
MPCA ID: MN0000623116 Watershed : Lower Minnesota River
MPCA ID List: MN0000623116 Latitude: 44.91480301
Program Co: HW Longitude: -93.48569867
Program Name: Hazardous Waste Coord Coll: Q2
Program 1: Hazardous Waste Coord Co 1: Public Land Survey-Two Quarter
Name: Alan Signs
Site URL: https://webapp.pca.state.mn.us/wimn/site/32644
Activity L: Hazardous Waste, Very small quantity generator
Industrial:
 

Agency Interests: File Request Details 
 
Item ID: 32644-AISI0000032644 Spatial ID: 33152
Status: Active Int Doc ID: 0
Status Date: SI Type: CON
Program: Hazardous Waste SI Cat: AISI
Program List: HW SI ID: 32644
CTU Code: 239535 SI Cat Desc: Agency Interest
CTU Name: Minnetonka SI Type Desc: Conventional Site
HUC 8: 7020012 Description:
HUC 8 Name: Lower Minnesota River SI Designation:
HUC 10: 702001211 Cong Dist: 3
HUC 12: 70200121104 House Dist: 48A
HUC 12 Name: Purgatory Creek Senate Dist: 48
PLS Twsp: DWSMA Code: 19
Range : DWSMA Name: Eden Prairie; Minnetonka 11
Range Dir: TRDSQQ:
Section: Method Code: Q2
Quarters: Method Desc: Public Land Survey-Two Quarter
Collection Date: 6/30/2016 Ref Code: GEN
Tmsp Created: 7/26/1999 Ref Desc: General Location
User Created: DELTA_M_R1 Verified: No
Tmsp Updt: 6/30/2016 User Updt: geo_nc
Name: Alan Signs
HUC 10 Name: Minnesota River

m-5-810249002-b 

1 of 4 SE 0.20 / 
1,047.88

958.31 / 
26

CENTRAL STATES 
COMMUNICATION 
5610 ROWLAND RD STE 150 
MINNETONKA MN 55343

dd-RCRA NON GEN-810249002-bb

p1p-810249002-y1y 

EPA Handler ID: MND985681337
Gen Status Universe: No Report
Contact Name:
Contact Address: US
Contact Phone No and Ext:
Contact Email:
Contact Country: US

5
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NON GEN
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

County Name: HENNEPIN
EPA Region: 05
Land Type: Private
Receive Date: 19951031
Location Latitude: 44.900449
Location Longitude: -93.441027
 

Violation/Evaluation Summary 
 
Note: NO RECORDS: As of Jan 2022, there are no Compliance Monitoring and Enforcement (violation) records 

associated with this facility (EPA ID).
 

Handler Summary 
 
Importer Activity: No
Mixed Waste Generator: No
Transporter Activity: No
Transfer Facility: No
Onsite Burner Exemption: No
Furnace Exemption: No
Underground Injection Activity: No
Commercial TSD: No
Used Oil Transporter: No
Used Oil Transfer Facility: No
Used Oil Processor: No
Used Oil Refiner: No
Used Oil Burner: No
Used Oil Market Burner: No
Used Oil Spec Marketer: No
 

Hazardous Waste Handler Details 
 
Sequence No: 1
Receive Date: 19900501
Handler Name: CENTRAL STATES COMMUNICATION
Source Type: Notification
Federal Waste Generator Code: 3
Generator Code Description: Very Small Quantity Generator
 

Waste Code Details 
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D001
Waste Code Description: IGNITABLE WASTE
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D003
Waste Code Description: REACTIVE WASTE
 
Hazardous Waste Code: F003
Waste Code Description: THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL ACETATE, ETHYL 

BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND 
METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE 
SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, 
BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS, AND A TOTAL OF TEN 
PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, 
AND F005; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT 
SOLVENT MIXTURES.

 

Hazardous Waste Handler Details 
 
Sequence No: 1
Receive Date: 19951031
Handler Name: CENTRAL STATES COMMUNICATION
Source Type: Implementer
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

Federal Waste Generator Code: N
Generator Code Description: Not a Generator, Verified
 

Owner/Operator Details 
 
Owner/Operator Ind: Current Owner Street No:
Type: Private Street 1: 5610 ROWLAND RD STE 150
Name: CENTRAL STATES COMMUNICATION Street 2:
Date Became Current: 19990726 City: MINNETONKA
Date Ended Current: State: MN
Phone: Country: US
Source Type: Notification Zip Code: 55343-8982
 

Historical Handler Details 
 
Receive Dt: 19900501
Generator Code Description: Very Small Quantity Generator
Handler Name: CENTRAL STATES COMMUNICATION

m-5-810260162-b 

2 of 4 SE 0.20 / 
1,047.88

958.31 / 
26

BISON INSTRUMENTS INC 
5610 ROWLAND RD STE 10 
MINNETONKA MN 55343-8960

dd-RCRA NON GEN-810260162-bb

p1p-810260162-y1y 

EPA Handler ID: MNR000000778
Gen Status Universe: No Report
Contact Name: RED SAMSTAD
Contact Address: 15340 HIGHLAND PL , , MINNETONKA , MN, 55345-4613 , US
Contact Phone No and Ext: 612-827-5280
Contact Email:
Contact Country: US
County Name: HENNEPIN
EPA Region: 05
Land Type: Private
Receive Date: 19950227
Location Latitude: 44.900449
Location Longitude: -93.441027
 

Violation/Evaluation Summary 
 
Note: NO RECORDS: As of Jan 2022, there are no Compliance Monitoring and Enforcement (violation) records 

associated with this facility (EPA ID).
 

Handler Summary 
 
Importer Activity: No
Mixed Waste Generator: No
Transporter Activity: No
Transfer Facility: No
Onsite Burner Exemption: No
Furnace Exemption: No
Underground Injection Activity: No
Commercial TSD: No
Used Oil Transporter: No
Used Oil Transfer Facility: No
Used Oil Processor: No
Used Oil Refiner: No
Used Oil Burner: No
Used Oil Market Burner: No
Used Oil Spec Marketer: No
 

Hazardous Waste Handler Details 
 

5
RCRA
NON GEN
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

Sequence No: 1
Receive Date: 19950227
Handler Name: BISON INSTRUMENTS INC
Source Type: Notification
Federal Waste Generator Code: N
Generator Code Description: Not a Generator, Verified
 

Waste Code Details 
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D002
Waste Code Description: CORROSIVE WASTE
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D006
Waste Code Description: CADMIUM
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D008
Waste Code Description: LEAD
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D009
Waste Code Description: MERCURY
 
Hazardous Waste Code: F002
Waste Code Description: THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE, METHYLENE 

CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE, CHLOROBENZENE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-
1,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE, ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND 1,1,2, 
TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF 
TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR
THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F004, AND F005; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF 
THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

 
Hazardous Waste Code: X001
Waste Code Description: DESCRIPTION
 

Owner/Operator Details 
 
Owner/Operator Ind: Current Owner Street No:
Type: Private Street 1: 5610 ROWLAND RD STE 10
Name: BISON INSTRUMENTS INC Street 2:
Date Became Current: 19990726 City: MINNETONKA
Date Ended Current: 20020108 State: MN
Phone: 612-827-5280 Country: US
Source Type: Notification Zip Code: 55343-8960

m-5-825190857-b 

3 of 4 SE 0.20 / 
1,047.88

958.31 / 
26

Bison Instruments Inc 
5610 Rowland Rd Ste 10 
Minnetonka MN 55343

dd-MPCA AI-825190857-bb

p1p-825190857-y1y 

Agency Interest ID: 34287 Name (Map): Bison Instruments Inc
Name (Sites): Bison Instruments Inc Address (Map): 5610 Rowland Rd Ste 10
Address (Site): 5610 Rowland Rd Ste 10 City (Map): Minnetonka
City (Site): Minnetonka State (Map): MN
State (Site): MN ZIP (Map): 55343
ZIP (Site): 55343-8960 County Code (Map): 053
County (Site): Hennepin County (Map): Hennepin
Latitude (Site): 44.9004491 Latitude (Map): 44.9004491
Longitude (Site): -93.4410268 Longitude (Map): -93.4410268
Name (Req): Bison Instruments Inc County Code (Req): 53
Address (Req): 5610 Rowland Rd Ste 10 County (Req): Hennepin
City (Req): Minnetonka Latitude (Req): 44.9004491
State (Req): MN Longitude (Req): -93.4410268
ZIP (Req): 55343
Data Source: MPCA Agency Interests: Map; My Neighborhood Sites; MPCA Agency Interests: File Request
Loc Desc (Map):
Loc Desc (Req):
 

5
MPCA AI
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Direction Distance
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Elev/Diff
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Site DB

Agency Interests: Map Details 
 
Item ID: 34287-AISI0000034287 Spatial ID: 32832
Status: Inactive Int Doc ID: 0
Status Date: 2002-01-08 00:00:00 SI Type: CON
Program: Hazardous Waste SI Cat: AISI
Program List: HW SI ID: 34287
CTU Code: 239535 SI Cat Desc: Agency Interest
CTU Name: Minnetonka SI Type Desc: Conventional Site
HUC 8: 07020012 Description:
HUC 8 Name: Lower Minnesota River SI Designation:
HUC 10: 0702001211 Cong Dist: 3
HUC 12: 070200121108 House Dist: 49B
HUC 12 Name: Ninemile Creek Senate Dist: 49
PLS Twsp: DWSMA Code: 21
Range : DWSMA Name: Minnetonka 13
Range Dir: TRDSQQ:
Section: Method Code: A1
Quarters: Method Desc: Address Matching House Number
Collection Date: 27-Sep-2015 Ref Code: GEN
Tmsp Created: 26-Jul-1999 Ref Desc: General Location
User Created: DELTA_M_R1 Verified: No
Tmsp Updt: 26-Apr-2016 User Updt: spatial_
Name: Bison Instruments Inc
 

My Neighborhood Site Details 
 
Site ID: 34287 IC Flag: No
Active FLA: No City: Minnetonka
Activity: Hazardous Waste County: Hennepin
Addr St: 5610 Rowland Rd Ste 10 Cong Distr: 3
Addr City: Minnetonka Senate Dis: 49
Addr ZIP: 55343-8960 House Dist: 49B
Address: MN HUC 8: 07020012
MPCA ID: MNR000000778 Watershed : Lower Minnesota River
MPCA ID List: MNR000000778 Latitude: 44.9004491
Program Co: HW Longitude: -93.4410268
Program Name: Hazardous Waste Coord Coll: A1
Program 1: Hazardous Waste Coord Co 1: Address Matching House Number
Name: Bison Instruments Inc
Site URL: https://webapp.pca.state.mn.us/wimn/site/34287
Activity L: Hazardous Waste
Industrial:
 

Agency Interests: File Request Details 
 
Item ID: 34287-AISI0000034287 Spatial ID: 32832
Status: Inactive Int Doc ID: 0
Status Date: 1/8/2002 SI Type: CON
Program: Hazardous Waste SI Cat: AISI
Program List: HW SI ID: 34287
CTU Code: 239535 SI Cat Desc: Agency Interest
CTU Name: Minnetonka SI Type Desc: Conventional Site
HUC 8: 7020012 Description:
HUC 8 Name: Lower Minnesota River SI Designation:
HUC 10: 702001211 Cong Dist: 3
HUC 12: 70200121108 House Dist: 49B
HUC 12 Name: Ninemile Creek Senate Dist: 49
PLS Twsp: DWSMA Code: 21
Range : DWSMA Name: Minnetonka 13
Range Dir: TRDSQQ:
Section: Method Code: A1
Quarters: Method Desc: Address Matching House Number
Collection Date: 9/27/2015 Ref Code: GEN
Tmsp Created: 7/26/1999 Ref Desc: General Location
User Created: DELTA_M_R1 Verified: No
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Tmsp Updt: 4/26/2016 User Updt: spatial_
Name: Bison Instruments Inc
HUC 10 Name: Minnesota River

m-5-825215117-b 

4 of 4 SE 0.20 / 
1,047.88

958.31 / 
26

Central States Communication 
5610 Rowland Rd Ste 150 
Minnetonka MN 55343

dd-MPCA AI-825215117-bb

p1p-825215117-y1y 

Agency Interest ID: 28712 Name (Map): Central States Communication
Name (Sites): Central States Communication Address (Map): 5610 Rowland Rd Ste 150
Address (Site): 5610 Rowland Rd Ste 150 City (Map): Minnetonka
City (Site): Minnetonka State (Map): MN
State (Site): MN ZIP (Map): 55343
ZIP (Site): 55343-8982 County Code (Map): 053
County (Site): Hennepin County (Map): Hennepin
Latitude (Site): 44.9004491 Latitude (Map): 44.9004491
Longitude (Site): -93.4410268 Longitude (Map): -93.4410268
Name (Req): Central States Communication County Code (Req): 53
Address (Req): 5610 Rowland Rd Ste 150 County (Req): Hennepin
City (Req): Minnetonka Latitude (Req): 44.9004491
State (Req): MN Longitude (Req): -93.4410268
ZIP (Req): 55343
Data Source: MPCA Agency Interests: Map; My Neighborhood Sites; MPCA Agency Interests: File Request
Loc Desc (Map):
Loc Desc (Req):
 

Agency Interests: Map Details 
 
Item ID: 28712-AISI0000028712 Spatial ID: 32248
Status: Active Int Doc ID: 0
Status Date: SI Type: CON
Program: Hazardous Waste SI Cat: AISI
Program List: HW SI ID: 28712
CTU Code: 239535 SI Cat Desc: Agency Interest
CTU Name: Minnetonka SI Type Desc: Conventional Site
HUC 8: 07020012 Description:
HUC 8 Name: Lower Minnesota River SI Designation:
HUC 10: 0702001211 Cong Dist: 3
HUC 12: 070200121108 House Dist: 49B
HUC 12 Name: Ninemile Creek Senate Dist: 49
PLS Twsp: DWSMA Code: 21
Range : DWSMA Name: Minnetonka 13
Range Dir: TRDSQQ:
Section: Method Code: A1
Quarters: Method Desc: Address Matching House Number
Collection Date: 07-Apr-2016 Ref Code: GEN
Tmsp Created: 26-Jul-1999 Ref Desc: General Location
User Created: DELTA_M_R1 Verified: No
Tmsp Updt: 26-Apr-2016 User Updt: spatial_
Name: Central States Communication
 

My Neighborhood Site Details 
 
Site ID: 28712 IC Flag: Yes
Active FLA: Yes City: Minnetonka
Activity: Hazardous Waste, Very small quantity 

generator
County: Hennepin

Addr St: 5610 Rowland Rd Ste 150 Cong Distr: 3
Addr City: Minnetonka Senate Dis: 49
Addr ZIP: 55343-8982 House Dist: 49B
Address: MN HUC 8: 07020012
MPCA ID: MND985681337 Watershed : Lower Minnesota River
MPCA ID List: MND985681337 Latitude: 44.9004491
Program Co: HW Longitude: -93.4410268
Program Name: Hazardous Waste Coord Coll: A1
Program 1: Hazardous Waste Coord Co 1: Address Matching House Number

5
MPCA AI
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Name: Central States Communication
Site URL: https://webapp.pca.state.mn.us/wimn/site/28712
Activity L: Hazardous Waste, Very small quantity generator
Industrial:
 

Agency Interests: File Request Details 
 
Item ID: 28712-AISI0000028712 Spatial ID: 32248
Status: Active Int Doc ID: 0
Status Date: SI Type: CON
Program: Hazardous Waste SI Cat: AISI
Program List: HW SI ID: 28712
CTU Code: 239535 SI Cat Desc: Agency Interest
CTU Name: Minnetonka SI Type Desc: Conventional Site
HUC 8: 7020012 Description:
HUC 8 Name: Lower Minnesota River SI Designation:
HUC 10: 702001211 Cong Dist: 3
HUC 12: 70200121108 House Dist: 49B
HUC 12 Name: Ninemile Creek Senate Dist: 49
PLS Twsp: DWSMA Code: 21
Range : DWSMA Name: Minnetonka 13
Range Dir: TRDSQQ:
Section: Method Code: A1
Quarters: Method Desc: Address Matching House Number
Collection Date: 4/7/2016 Ref Code: GEN
Tmsp Created: 7/26/1999 Ref Desc: General Location
User Created: DELTA_M_R1 Verified: No
Tmsp Updt: 4/26/2016 User Updt: spatial_
Name: Central States Communication
HUC 10 Name: Minnesota River

m-6-810251219-b 

1 of 8 SE 0.21 / 
1,114.16

941.45 / 
9

GN RESOUND - MINNETONKA 
5600 ROWLAND AVE 
MINNETONKA MN 55345

dd-RCRA NON GEN-810251219-bb

p1p-810251219-y1y 

EPA Handler ID: MNR000103069
Gen Status Universe: No Report
Contact Name: BRUCE KNUTSON
Contact Address: 8001 BLOOMINGTON FRWY , , BLOOMINGTON , MN, 55420 , US
Contact Phone No and Ext: 612-308-4609
Contact Email:
Contact Country: US
County Name: HENNEPIN
EPA Region: 05
Land Type: Private
Receive Date: 20080326
Location Latitude: 44.916236
Location Longitude: -93.484548
 

Violation/Evaluation Summary 
 
Note: NO RECORDS: As of Jan 2022, there are no Compliance Monitoring and Enforcement (violation) records 

associated with this facility (EPA ID).
 

Handler Summary 
 
Importer Activity: No
Mixed Waste Generator: No
Transporter Activity: No
Transfer Facility: No
Onsite Burner Exemption: No
Furnace Exemption: No
Underground Injection Activity: No
Commercial TSD: No
Used Oil Transporter: No

6
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Used Oil Transfer Facility: No
Used Oil Processor: No
Used Oil Refiner: No
Used Oil Burner: No
Used Oil Market Burner: No
Used Oil Spec Marketer: No
 

Hazardous Waste Handler Details 
 
Sequence No: 2
Receive Date: 20080326
Handler Name: GN RESOUND - MINNETONKA
Source Type: Notification
Federal Waste Generator Code: N
Generator Code Description: Not a Generator, Verified
 

Hazardous Waste Handler Details 
 
Sequence No: 1
Receive Date: 20090326
Handler Name: GN RESOUND - MINNETONKA
Source Type: Notification
Federal Waste Generator Code: N
Generator Code Description: Not a Generator, Verified
 

Waste Code Details 
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D001
Waste Code Description: IGNITABLE WASTE
 
Hazardous Waste Code: F003
Waste Code Description: THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL ACETATE, ETHYL 

BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND 
METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE 
SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, 
BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS, AND A TOTAL OF TEN 
PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, 
AND F005; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT 
SOLVENT MIXTURES.

 
Hazardous Waste Code: F005
Waste Code Description: THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL KETONE, CARBON 

DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE, 2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT
SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY 
VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS 
LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT 
SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

 

Owner/Operator Details 
 
Owner/Operator Ind: Current Owner Street No:
Type: Private Street 1: 8001 BLOOMINGTON FRWY
Name: GN RESOUND Street 2:
Date Became Current: 20010306 City: BLOOMINGTON
Date Ended Current: 20090330 State: MN
Phone: 612-308-4609 Country: US
Source Type: Notification Zip Code: 55420
 
Owner/Operator Ind: Current Operator Street No:
Type: Private Street 1: 8001 BLOOMINGTON FRWY
Name: GN RESOUND Street 2:
Date Became Current: 20010306 City: BLOOMINGTON
Date Ended Current: 20090330 State: MN
Phone: 612-308-4609 Country: US
Source Type: Notification Zip Code: 55420
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Historical Handler Details 
 
Receive Dt: 20090326
Generator Code Description: Not a Generator, Verified
Handler Name: GN RESOUND - MINNETONKA

m-6-810817078-b 

2 of 8 SE 0.21 / 
1,114.16

941.45 / 
9

IDENTIX INC 
5600 ROWLAND RD STE 205 
MINNETONKA MN 55343

dd-RCRA VSQG-810817078-bb

p1p-810817078-y1y 

EPA Handler ID: MNR000016147
Gen Status Universe: VSG
Contact Name: PAUL FLORIN
Contact Address: 5600 ROWLAND RD STE 205 , , MINNETONKA , MN, 55343 , US
Contact Phone No and Ext: 952-945-3364
Contact Email:
Contact Country: US
County Name: HENNEPIN
EPA Region: 05
Land Type: Private
Receive Date: 20060712
Location Latitude: 44.901018
Location Longitude: -93.445101
 

Violation/Evaluation Summary 
 
Note: NO RECORDS: As of Jan 2022, there are no Compliance Monitoring and Enforcement (violation) records 

associated with this facility (EPA ID).
 

Handler Summary 
 
Importer Activity: No
Mixed Waste Generator: No
Transporter Activity: No
Transfer Facility: No
Onsite Burner Exemption: No
Furnace Exemption: No
Underground Injection Activity: No
Commercial TSD: No
Used Oil Transporter: No
Used Oil Transfer Facility: No
Used Oil Processor: No
Used Oil Refiner: No
Used Oil Burner: No
Used Oil Market Burner: No
Used Oil Spec Marketer: No
 

Hazardous Waste Handler Details 
 
Sequence No: 2
Receive Date: 20060712
Handler Name: IDENTIX INC
Federal Waste Generator Code: 3
Generator Code Description: Very Small Quantity Generator
Source Type: Notification
 

Hazardous Waste Handler Details 
 
Sequence No: 1
Receive Date: 20071022
Handler Name: IDENTIX INC

6
RCRA VSQG
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Federal Waste Generator Code: 3
Generator Code Description: Very Small Quantity Generator
Source Type: Notification
 

Waste Code Details 
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D001
Waste Code Description: IGNITABLE WASTE
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D009
Waste Code Description: MERCURY
 

Owner/Operator Details 
 
Owner/Operator Ind: Current Owner Street No:
Type: Private Street 1: 5600 ROWLAND RD STE 205
Name: IDENTIX INC Street 2:
Date Became Current: 19990726 City: MINNETONKA
Date Ended Current: State: MN
Phone: 952-945-3364 Country: US
Source Type: Notification Zip Code: 55343
 
Owner/Operator Ind: Current Operator Street No:
Type: Private Street 1: 5600 ROWLAND RD STE 205
Name: IDENTIX INC Street 2:
Date Became Current: 19990726 City: MINNETONKA
Date Ended Current: State: MN
Phone: 952-945-3364 Country: US
Source Type: Notification Zip Code: 55343
 

Historical Handler Details 
 
Receive Dt: 20071022
Generator Code Description: Very Small Quantity Generator
Handler Name: IDENTIX INC

m-6-810821451-b 

3 of 8 SE 0.21 / 
1,114.16

941.45 / 
9

ANULEX TECHNOLOGIES 
5600 ROWLAND RD STE 280 
MINNETONKA MN 55343

dd-RCRA VSQG-810821451-bb

p1p-810821451-y1y 

EPA Handler ID: MNS000115071
Gen Status Universe: VSG
Contact Name: DANIEL BULVER
Contact Address: 5600 ROWLAND RD STE 280 , , MINNETONKA , MN, 55343 , US
Contact Phone No and Ext: 952-224-4004
Contact Email:
Contact Country: US
County Name: HENNEPIN
EPA Region: 05
Land Type: Private
Receive Date: 20051101
Location Latitude: 44.901018
Location Longitude: -93.445101
 

Violation/Evaluation Summary 
 
Note: NO RECORDS: As of Jan 2022, there are no Compliance Monitoring and Enforcement (violation) records 

associated with this facility (EPA ID).
 

Handler Summary 
 
Importer Activity: No

6
RCRA VSQG

http://www.erisinfo.com


37 erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 22040800765

Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

Mixed Waste Generator: No
Transporter Activity: No
Transfer Facility: No
Onsite Burner Exemption: No
Furnace Exemption: No
Underground Injection Activity: No
Commercial TSD: No
Used Oil Transporter: No
Used Oil Transfer Facility: No
Used Oil Processor: No
Used Oil Refiner: No
Used Oil Burner: No
Used Oil Market Burner: No
Used Oil Spec Marketer: No
 

Hazardous Waste Handler Details 
 
Sequence No: 1
Receive Date: 20051101
Handler Name: ANULEX TECHNOLOGIES
Federal Waste Generator Code: 3
Generator Code Description: Very Small Quantity Generator
Source Type: Notification
 

Owner/Operator Details 
 
Owner/Operator Ind: Current Owner Street No:
Type: Private Street 1: 5600 ROWLAND RD STE 280
Name: ANULEX TECHNOLOGIES Street 2:
Date Became Current: 20051104 City: MINNETONKA
Date Ended Current: State: MN
Phone: 952-224-4004 Country: US
Source Type: Notification Zip Code: 55343

m-6-825190238-b 

4 of 8 SE 0.21 / 
1,114.16

941.45 / 
9

GN Resound - Minnetonka 
5600 Rowland Ave 
Minnetonka MN 55345

dd-MPCA AI-825190238-bb

p1p-825190238-y1y 

Agency Interest ID: 61038 Name (Map): GN Resound - Minnetonka
Name (Sites): GN Resound - Minnetonka Address (Map): 5600 Rowland Ave
Address (Site): 5600 Rowland Ave City (Map): Minnetonka
City (Site): Minnetonka State (Map): MN
State (Site): MN ZIP (Map): 55345
ZIP (Site): 55345 County Code (Map): 053
County (Site): Hennepin County (Map): Hennepin
Latitude (Site): 44.91480301 Latitude (Map): 44.91480301
Longitude (Site): -93.48569867 Longitude (Map): -93.48569867
Name (Req): GN Resound - Minnetonka County Code (Req): 53
Address (Req): 5600 Rowland Ave County (Req): Hennepin
City (Req): Minnetonka Latitude (Req): 44.91480301
State (Req): MN Longitude (Req): -93.48569867
ZIP (Req): 55345
Data Source: MPCA Agency Interests: Map; My Neighborhood Sites; MPCA Agency Interests: File Request
Loc Desc (Map):
Loc Desc (Req):
 

Agency Interests: Map Details 
 
Item ID: 61038-AISI0000061038 Spatial ID: 55998
Status: Inactive Int Doc ID: 0
Status Date: 2009-03-30 00:00:00 SI Type: CON
Program: Hazardous Waste SI Cat: AISI
Program List: HW SI ID: 61038
CTU Code: 239535 SI Cat Desc: Agency Interest
CTU Name: Minnetonka SI Type Desc: Conventional Site

6
MPCA AI
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HUC 8: 07020012 Description:
HUC 8 Name: Lower Minnesota River SI Designation:
HUC 10: 0702001211 Cong Dist: 3
HUC 12: 070200121104 House Dist: 48A
HUC 12 Name: Purgatory Creek Senate Dist: 48
PLS Twsp: DWSMA Code: 19
Range : DWSMA Name: Eden Prairie; Minnetonka 11
Range Dir: TRDSQQ:
Section: Method Code: Q2
Quarters: Method Desc: Public Land Survey-Two Quarter
Collection Date: 30-Jun-2016 Ref Code: GEN
Tmsp Created: 06-Mar-2001 Ref Desc: General Location
User Created: DELTA_M_R1 Verified: No
Tmsp Updt: 30-Jun-2016 User Updt: geo_nc
Name: GN Resound - Minnetonka
 

My Neighborhood Site Details 
 
Site ID: 61038 IC Flag: No
Active FLA: No City: Minnetonka
Activity: Hazardous Waste County: Hennepin
Addr St: 5600 Rowland Ave Cong Distr: 3
Addr City: Minnetonka Senate Dis: 48
Addr ZIP: 55345 House Dist: 48A
Address: MN HUC 8: 07020012
MPCA ID: MNR000103069 Watershed : Lower Minnesota River
MPCA ID List: MNR000103069 Latitude: 44.91480301
Program Co: HW Longitude: -93.48569867
Program Name: Hazardous Waste Coord Coll: Q2
Program 1: Hazardous Waste Coord Co 1: Public Land Survey-Two Quarter
Name: GN Resound - Minnetonka
Site URL: https://webapp.pca.state.mn.us/wimn/site/61038
Activity L: Hazardous Waste
Industrial: Machine Shops
 

Agency Interests: File Request Details 
 
Item ID: 61038-AISI0000061038 Spatial ID: 55998
Status: Inactive Int Doc ID: 0
Status Date: 3/30/2009 SI Type: CON
Program: Hazardous Waste SI Cat: AISI
Program List: HW SI ID: 61038
CTU Code: 239535 SI Cat Desc: Agency Interest
CTU Name: Minnetonka SI Type Desc: Conventional Site
HUC 8: 7020012 Description:
HUC 8 Name: Lower Minnesota River SI Designation:
HUC 10: 702001211 Cong Dist: 3
HUC 12: 70200121104 House Dist: 48A
HUC 12 Name: Purgatory Creek Senate Dist: 48
PLS Twsp: DWSMA Code: 19
Range : DWSMA Name: Eden Prairie; Minnetonka 11
Range Dir: TRDSQQ:
Section: Method Code: Q2
Quarters: Method Desc: Public Land Survey-Two Quarter
Collection Date: 6/30/2016 Ref Code: GEN
Tmsp Created: 3/6/2001 Ref Desc: General Location
User Created: DELTA_M_R1 Verified: No
Tmsp Updt: 6/30/2016 User Updt: geo_nc
Name: GN Resound - Minnetonka
HUC 10 Name: Minnesota River

m-6-825222915-b 

5 of 8 SE 0.21 / 
1,114.16

941.45 / 
9

Anulex Technologies 
5600 Rowland Rd Ste 280 
Minnetonka MN 55343

dd-MPCA AI-825222915-bb

p1p-825222915-y1y 

Agency Interest ID: 103528 Name (Map): Anulex Technologies

6
MPCA AI

http://www.erisinfo.com


39 erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 22040800765

Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

Name (Sites): Anulex Technologies Address (Map): 5600 Rowland Rd Ste 280
Address (Site): 5600 Rowland Rd Ste 280 City (Map): Minnetonka
City (Site): Minnetonka State (Map): MN
State (Site): MN ZIP (Map): 55343
ZIP (Site): 55343 County Code (Map): 053
County (Site): Hennepin County (Map): Hennepin
Latitude (Site): 44.902258 Latitude (Map): 44.902258
Longitude (Site): -93.442872 Longitude (Map): -93.442872
Name (Req): Anulex Technologies County Code (Req): 53
Address (Req): 5600 Rowland Rd Ste 280 County (Req): Hennepin
City (Req): Minnetonka Latitude (Req): 44.902258
State (Req): MN Longitude (Req): -93.442872
ZIP (Req): 55343
Data Source: MPCA Agency Interests: Map; My Neighborhood Sites; MPCA Agency Interests: File Request
Loc Desc (Map):
Loc Desc (Req):
 

Agency Interests: Map Details 
 
Item ID: 103528-AISI0000103528 Spatial ID: 103430
Status: Active Int Doc ID: 0
Status Date: SI Type: CON
Program: Multiple Programs SI Cat: AISI
Program List: HW, IS SI ID: 103528
CTU Code: 239535 SI Cat Desc: Agency Interest
CTU Name: Minnetonka SI Type Desc: Conventional Site
HUC 8: 07020012 Description:
HUC 8 Name: Lower Minnesota River SI Designation:
HUC 10: 0702001211 Cong Dist: 3
HUC 12: 070200121108 House Dist: 48A
HUC 12 Name: Ninemile Creek Senate Dist: 48
PLS Twsp: DWSMA Code: 21
Range : DWSMA Name: Minnetonka 13
Range Dir: TRDSQQ:
Section: Method Code: G8
Quarters: Method Desc: GPS - Other
Collection Date: 27-Sep-2015 Ref Code: GEN
Tmsp Created: 04-Nov-2005 Ref Desc: General Location
User Created: DELTA_M_R1 Verified: No
Tmsp Updt: 26-Apr-2016 User Updt: spatial_
Name: Anulex Technologies
 

My Neighborhood Site Details 
 
Site ID: 103528 IC Flag: Yes
Active FLA: Yes City: Minnetonka
Activity: Multiple Activities County: Hennepin
Addr St: 5600 Rowland Rd Ste 280 Cong Distr: 3
Addr City: Minnetonka Senate Dis: 48
Addr ZIP: 55343 House Dist: 48A
Address: MN HUC 8: 07020012
MPCA ID: Multiple IDs Watershed : Lower Minnesota River
MPCA ID List: A00020912; MNS000115071 Latitude: 44.902258
Program Co: HW; ST Longitude: -93.442872
Program Name: Multiple Programs Coord Coll: G8
Program 1: Hazardous Waste; Stormwater Coord Co 1: GPS - Other
Name: Anulex Technologies
Site URL: https://webapp.pca.state.mn.us/wimn/site/103528
Activity L: Hazardous Waste; Industrial Stormwater
Industrial:
 

Agency Interests: File Request Details 
 
Item ID: 103528-AISI0000103528 Spatial ID: 103430
Status: Active Int Doc ID: 0
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Status Date: SI Type: CON
Program: Multiple Programs SI Cat: AISI
Program List: HW, IS SI ID: 103528
CTU Code: 239535 SI Cat Desc: Agency Interest
CTU Name: Minnetonka SI Type Desc: Conventional Site
HUC 8: 7020012 Description:
HUC 8 Name: Lower Minnesota River SI Designation:
HUC 10: 702001211 Cong Dist: 3
HUC 12: 70200121108 House Dist: 48A
HUC 12 Name: Ninemile Creek Senate Dist: 48
PLS Twsp: DWSMA Code: 21
Range : DWSMA Name: Minnetonka 13
Range Dir: TRDSQQ:
Section: Method Code: G8
Quarters: Method Desc: GPS - Other
Collection Date: 9/27/2015 Ref Code: GEN
Tmsp Created: 11/4/2005 Ref Desc: General Location
User Created: DELTA_M_R1 Verified: No
Tmsp Updt: 4/26/2016 User Updt: spatial_
Name: Anulex Technologies
HUC 10 Name: Minnesota River

m-6-825260143-b 

6 of 8 SE 0.21 / 
1,114.16

941.45 / 
9

Identix Inc 
5600 Rowland Rd Ste 205 
Minnetonka MN 55343

dd-MPCA AI-825260143-bb

p1p-825260143-y1y 

Agency Interest ID: 31457 Name (Map): Identix Inc
Name (Sites): Identix Inc Address (Map): 5600 Rowland Rd Ste 205
Address (Site): 5600 Rowland Rd Ste 205 City (Map): Minnetonka
City (Site): Minnetonka State (Map): MN
State (Site): MN ZIP (Map): 55343
ZIP (Site): 55343 County Code (Map): 053
County (Site): Hennepin County (Map): Hennepin
Latitude (Site): 44.9006149 Latitude (Map): 44.9006149
Longitude (Site): -93.4412925 Longitude (Map): -93.4412925
Name (Req): Identix Inc County Code (Req): 53
Address (Req): 5600 Rowland Rd Ste 205 County (Req): Hennepin
City (Req): Minnetonka Latitude (Req): 44.9006149
State (Req): MN Longitude (Req): -93.4412925
ZIP (Req): 55343
Data Source: MPCA Agency Interests: Map; My Neighborhood Sites; MPCA Agency Interests: File Request
Loc Desc (Map):
Loc Desc (Req):
 

Agency Interests: Map Details 
 
Item ID: 31457-AISI0000031457 Spatial ID: 31770
Status: Inactive Int Doc ID: 0
Status Date: 2013-03-25 00:00:00 SI Type: CON
Program: Hazardous Waste SI Cat: AISI
Program List: HW SI ID: 31457
CTU Code: 239535 SI Cat Desc: Agency Interest
CTU Name: Minnetonka SI Type Desc: Conventional Site
HUC 8: 07020012 Description:
HUC 8 Name: Lower Minnesota River SI Designation:
HUC 10: 0702001211 Cong Dist: 3
HUC 12: 070200121108 House Dist: 49B
HUC 12 Name: Ninemile Creek Senate Dist: 49
PLS Twsp: DWSMA Code: 21
Range : DWSMA Name: Minnetonka 13
Range Dir: TRDSQQ:
Section: Method Code: A1
Quarters: Method Desc: Address Matching House Number
Collection Date: 07-Apr-2016 Ref Code: GEN
Tmsp Created: 26-Jul-1999 Ref Desc: General Location
User Created: DELTA_M_R1 Verified: No
Tmsp Updt: 26-Apr-2016 User Updt: spatial_

6
MPCA AI
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Name: Identix Inc
 

My Neighborhood Site Details 
 
Site ID: 31457 IC Flag: No
Active FLA: No City: Minnetonka
Activity: Hazardous Waste County: Hennepin
Addr St: 5600 Rowland Rd Ste 205 Cong Distr: 3
Addr City: Minnetonka Senate Dis: 49
Addr ZIP: 55343 House Dist: 49B
Address: MN HUC 8: 07020012
MPCA ID: MNR000016147 Watershed : Lower Minnesota River
MPCA ID List: MNR000016147 Latitude: 44.9006149
Program Co: HW Longitude: -93.4412925
Program Name: Hazardous Waste Coord Coll: A1
Program 1: Hazardous Waste Coord Co 1: Address Matching House Number
Name: Identix Inc
Site URL: https://webapp.pca.state.mn.us/wimn/site/31457
Activity L: Hazardous Waste
Industrial: Industrial Supplies Merchant Wholesalers
 

Agency Interests: File Request Details 
 
Item ID: 31457-AISI0000031457 Spatial ID: 31770
Status: Inactive Int Doc ID: 0
Status Date: 3/25/2013 SI Type: CON
Program: Hazardous Waste SI Cat: AISI
Program List: HW SI ID: 31457
CTU Code: 239535 SI Cat Desc: Agency Interest
CTU Name: Minnetonka SI Type Desc: Conventional Site
HUC 8: 7020012 Description:
HUC 8 Name: Lower Minnesota River SI Designation:
HUC 10: 702001211 Cong Dist: 3
HUC 12: 70200121108 House Dist: 49B
HUC 12 Name: Ninemile Creek Senate Dist: 49
PLS Twsp: DWSMA Code: 21
Range : DWSMA Name: Minnetonka 13
Range Dir: TRDSQQ:
Section: Method Code: A1
Quarters: Method Desc: Address Matching House Number
Collection Date: 4/7/2016 Ref Code: GEN
Tmsp Created: 7/26/1999 Ref Desc: General Location
User Created: DELTA_M_R1 Verified: No
Tmsp Updt: 4/26/2016 User Updt: spatial_
Name: Identix Inc
HUC 10 Name: Minnesota River

m-6-825322102-b 

7 of 8 SE 0.21 / 
1,114.16

941.45 / 
9

Osprey Medical Inc 
5600 Rowland Rd Ste 250 
Minnetonka MN 55343

dd-MPCA AI-825322102-bb

p1p-825322102-y1y 

Agency Interest ID: 146084 Name (Map): Osprey Medical Inc
Name (Sites): Osprey Medical Inc Address (Map): 5600 Rowland Rd Ste 250
Address (Site): 5600 Rowland Rd Ste 250 City (Map): Minnetonka
City (Site): Minnetonka State (Map): MN
State (Site): MN ZIP (Map): 55343
ZIP (Site): 55343-4315 County Code (Map): 053
County (Site): Hennepin County (Map): Hennepin
Latitude (Site): 44.9022147 Latitude (Map): 44.9022147
Longitude (Site): -93.4429199 Longitude (Map): -93.4429199
Name (Req): Osprey Medical Inc County Code (Req): 53
Address (Req): 5600 Rowland Rd Ste 250 County (Req): Hennepin
City (Req): Minnetonka Latitude (Req): 44.9022147
State (Req): MN Longitude (Req): -93.4429199
ZIP (Req): 55343
Data Source: MPCA Agency Interests: Map; My Neighborhood Sites; MPCA Agency Interests: File Request

6
MPCA AI
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Loc Desc (Map):
Loc Desc (Req):
 

Agency Interests: Map Details 
 
Item ID: 146084-AISI0000146084 Spatial ID: 69079444
Status: Active Int Doc ID: 0
Status Date: SI Type: CON
Program: Hazardous Waste SI Cat: AISI
Program List: HW SI ID: 146084
CTU Code: 239535 SI Cat Desc: Agency Interest
CTU Name: Minnetonka SI Type Desc: Conventional Site
HUC 8: 07020012 Description:
HUC 8 Name: Lower Minnesota River SI Designation:
HUC 10: 0702001211 Cong Dist: 3
HUC 12: 070200121108 House Dist: 48A
HUC 12 Name: Ninemile Creek Senate Dist: 48
PLS Twsp: DWSMA Code: 21
Range : DWSMA Name: Minnetonka 13
Range Dir: TRDSQQ:
Section: Method Code: A1
Quarters: Method Desc: Address Matching House Number
Collection Date: 27-Sep-2015 Ref Code: GEN
Tmsp Created: 26-Jun-2014 Ref Desc: General Location
User Created: DELTA_M_R1 Verified: No
Tmsp Updt: 26-Apr-2016 User Updt: spatial_
Name: Osprey Medical Inc
 

My Neighborhood Site Details 
 
Site ID: 146084 IC Flag: Yes
Active FLA: Yes City: Minnetonka
Activity: Hazardous Waste, Very small quantity 

generator
County: Hennepin

Addr St: 5600 Rowland Rd Ste 250 Cong Distr: 3
Addr City: Minnetonka Senate Dis: 48
Addr ZIP: 55343-4315 House Dist: 48A
Address: MN HUC 8: 07020012
MPCA ID: MNS000203356 Watershed : Lower Minnesota River
MPCA ID List: MNS000203356 Latitude: 44.9022147
Program Co: HW Longitude: -93.4429199
Program Name: Hazardous Waste Coord Coll: A1
Program 1: Hazardous Waste Coord Co 1: Address Matching House Number
Name: Osprey Medical Inc
Site URL: https://webapp.pca.state.mn.us/wimn/site/146084
Activity L: Hazardous Waste, Very small quantity generator
Industrial: Surgical and Medical Instrument Manufacturing
 

Agency Interests: File Request Details 
 
Item ID: 146084-AISI0000146084 Spatial ID: 69079444
Status: Active Int Doc ID: 0
Status Date: SI Type: CON
Program: Hazardous Waste SI Cat: AISI
Program List: HW SI ID: 146084
CTU Code: 239535 SI Cat Desc: Agency Interest
CTU Name: Minnetonka SI Type Desc: Conventional Site
HUC 8: 7020012 Description:
HUC 8 Name: Lower Minnesota River SI Designation:
HUC 10: 702001211 Cong Dist: 3
HUC 12: 70200121108 House Dist: 48A
HUC 12 Name: Ninemile Creek Senate Dist: 48
PLS Twsp: DWSMA Code: 21
Range : DWSMA Name: Minnetonka 13
Range Dir: TRDSQQ:
Section: Method Code: A1
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Quarters: Method Desc: Address Matching House Number
Collection Date: 9/27/2015 Ref Code: GEN
Tmsp Created: 6/26/2014 Ref Desc: General Location
User Created: DELTA_M_R1 Verified: No
Tmsp Updt: 4/26/2016 User Updt: spatial_
Name: Osprey Medical Inc
HUC 10 Name: Minnesota River

m-6-867207599-b 

8 of 8 SE 0.21 / 
1,114.16

941.45 / 
9

OSPREY MEDICAL INC 
5600 ROWLAND RD STE 250
MINNETONKA MN 55343-4315

dd-RCRA VSQG-867207599-bb

p1p-867207599-y1y 

EPA Handler ID: MNS000203356
Gen Status Universe: VSG
Contact Name: VIC FABANO
Contact Address: 5600 ROWLAND RD , STE 250 , MINNETONKA , MN, 55343-4315 ,
Contact Phone No and Ext: 952-955-8247
Contact Email: VFABANO@OSPREYMED.COM
Contact Country:
County Name: HENNEPIN
EPA Region: 05
Land Type:
Receive Date: 20180216
Location Latitude: 44.900973
Location Longitude: -93.445461
 

Violation/Evaluation Summary 
 
Note: NO RECORDS: As of Jan 2022, there are no Compliance Monitoring and Enforcement (violation) records 

associated with this facility (EPA ID).
 

Handler Summary 
 
Importer Activity: No
Mixed Waste Generator: No
Transporter Activity: No
Transfer Facility: No
Onsite Burner Exemption: No
Furnace Exemption: No
Underground Injection Activity: No
Commercial TSD: No
Used Oil Transporter: No
Used Oil Transfer Facility: No
Used Oil Processor: No
Used Oil Refiner: No
Used Oil Burner: No
Used Oil Market Burner: No
Used Oil Spec Marketer: No
 

Hazardous Waste Handler Details 
 
Sequence No: 3
Receive Date: 20180216
Handler Name: OSPREY MEDICAL INC
Federal Waste Generator Code: 3
Generator Code Description: Very Small Quantity Generator
Source Type: Implementer
 

Waste Code Details 
 
Hazardous Waste Code: U
Waste Code Description: Unknown Waste

6
RCRA VSQG
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m-7-825243208-b 

1 of 1 SSW 0.28 / 
1,457.32

930.20 / 
-2

Environments Inc 
5700 Baker Rd 
Minnetonka MN 55345

dd-MPCA AI-825243208-bb

p1p-825243208-y1y 

Agency Interest ID: 4125 Name (Map): Environments Inc
Name (Sites): Environments Inc Address (Map): 5700 Baker Rd
Address (Site): 5700 Baker Rd City (Map): Minnetonka
City (Site): Minnetonka State (Map): MN
State (Site): MN ZIP (Map): 55345
ZIP (Site): 55345 County Code (Map): 053
County (Site): Hennepin County (Map): Hennepin
Latitude (Site): 44.902052 Latitude (Map): 44.902052
Longitude (Site): -93.4478984 Longitude (Map): -93.4478984
Name (Req): Environments Inc County Code (Req): 53
Address (Req): 5700 Baker Rd County (Req): Hennepin
City (Req): Minnetonka Latitude (Req): 44.902052
State (Req): MN Longitude (Req): -93.4478984
ZIP (Req): 55345
Data Source: MPCA Agency Interests: Map; My Neighborhood Sites; MPCA Agency Interests: File Request
Loc Desc (Map): CSLL: Site along road used for address match *** Note:many records provided by the department have a truncated

LOC_DESC field.
Loc Desc (Req): CSLL: Site along road used for address match
 

Agency Interests: Map Details 
 
Item ID: 4125-AISI0000004125 Spatial ID: 2720
Status: Inactive Int Doc ID: 0
Status Date: 2007-06-04 00:00:00 SI Type: CON
Program: Multiple Programs SI Cat: AISI
Program List: AQ, HW SI ID: 4125
CTU Code: 239535 SI Cat Desc: Agency Interest
CTU Name: Minnetonka SI Type Desc: Conventional Site
HUC 8: 07020012 Description:
HUC 8 Name: Lower Minnesota River SI Designation:
HUC 10: 0702001211 Cong Dist: 3
HUC 12: 070200121108 House Dist: 48A
HUC 12 Name: Ninemile Creek Senate Dist: 48
PLS Twsp: DWSMA Code: 21
Range : DWSMA Name: Minnetonka 13
Range Dir: TRDSQQ:
Section: Method Code: A1
Quarters: Method Desc: Address Matching House Number
Collection Date: 25-Apr-2016 Ref Code: GEN
Tmsp Created: 11-Jun-1996 Ref Desc: General Location
User Created: DELTA_M_R1 Verified: Yes
Tmsp Updt: 26-Apr-2016 User Updt: spatial_
Name: Environments Inc
 

My Neighborhood Site Details 
 
Site ID: 4125 IC Flag: No
Active FLA: No City: Minnetonka
Activity: Multiple Activities County: Hennepin
Addr St: 5700 Baker Rd Cong Distr: 3
Addr City: Minnetonka Senate Dis: 48
Addr ZIP: 55345 House Dist: 48A
Address: MN HUC 8: 07020012
MPCA ID: Multiple IDs Watershed : Lower Minnesota River
MPCA ID List: 05300806; MND982601239 Latitude: 44.902052
Program Co: AQ; HW Longitude: -93.4478984
Program Name: Multiple Programs Coord Coll: A1
Program 1: Air Quality; Hazardous Waste Coord Co 1: Address Matching House Number
Name: Environments Inc
Site URL: https://webapp.pca.state.mn.us/wimn/site/4125
Activity L: Air Quality; Hazardous Waste
Industrial: Custom Architectural Woodwork and Millwork Manufacturing

7
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Site DB

 

Agency Interests: File Request Details 
 
Item ID: 4125-AISI0000004125 Spatial ID: 2720
Status: Inactive Int Doc ID: 0
Status Date: 6/4/2007 SI Type: CON
Program: Multiple Programs SI Cat: AISI
Program List: AQ, HW SI ID: 4125
CTU Code: 239535 SI Cat Desc: Agency Interest
CTU Name: Minnetonka SI Type Desc: Conventional Site
HUC 8: 7020012 Description:
HUC 8 Name: Lower Minnesota River SI Designation:
HUC 10: 702001211 Cong Dist: 3
HUC 12: 70200121108 House Dist: 48A
HUC 12 Name: Ninemile Creek Senate Dist: 48
PLS Twsp: DWSMA Code: 21
Range : DWSMA Name: Minnetonka 13
Range Dir: TRDSQQ:
Section: Method Code: A1
Quarters: Method Desc: Address Matching House Number
Collection Date: 4/25/2016 Ref Code: GEN
Tmsp Created: 6/11/1996 Ref Desc: General Location
User Created: DELTA_M_R1 Verified: Yes
Tmsp Updt: 4/26/2016 User Updt: spatial_
Name: Environments Inc
HUC 10 Name: Minnesota River

m-8-822284554-b 

1 of 3 S 0.33 / 
1,726.69

949.14 / 
17

Tennis West Inc 
5801 Baker Rd 
Minnetonka MN 55345

dd-HIST LEAKSITES-822284554-bb

p1p-822284554-y1y 

Prog Int ID: 220238 Address Source: CORE
Site ID: 230267 Township Name: Fort Snelling
State County Code: 27 County Name: Hennepin
Country: USA Lat/Long ID: 170833
Interest Type Cd: LS Interest Type Dsc: Leak Site
ADDR ID: 209470 Lat Degrees: 44
Tank Site: 7632 Lat Minutes: 53
Interest Phone: NO CORE PI PH. Lat Seconds: 54.82
Interest Start Dt: 03/21/1997 00:00:00 Long Degrees: -93
Interest End Dt: 05/11/2012 15:26:16 Long Minutes: 26
Active?: No Long Seconds: 50.12
Timestamp Added: 11/20/2006 08:12:19 Lat/Long Source: CORE
Timestamp Updt: 11/10/2014 08:17:06 Lat/Long Site ID: 230267
Staff ID Updt: RGAGLE Lat/Long Spatial ID: 51818140
Source: CORE Collection Date: 09/02/2010 18:27:07
Coord Src Type: Map Scale Code:
Coord Src Desc: Org Name Source:
Foreign State: Foreign Zone:
FIPS County Cd1: 053
Addr Timestmp Add: 09/14/2006 11:35:16
Addr Timestamp Lst Updt: 09/02/2010 12:46:34
Addr Updater Staff ID: BOLSON1
Lat/Long Timestamp Added: 03/29/2010 19:02:50
Lat/Long Tmstmp Last Upd: 09/02/2010 18:56:34
Lat/Long Updater Staff ID: MAPT_NC
Lat/Long Desc:
Coord Coll Method Desc: Address Matching House Number
Coord Coll Method Code: A1
Comments:
 

Leak Site 
 
Complete Site Closure Date: 02/09/1995 00:00:00
Cond Closure Date:
Release Discovered Date: 07/13/1994 00:00:00

8
HIST
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Leaksite Type Code: 1
Leaksite Type Desc: Leak Site
Leak Report Date: 07/13/1994 00:00:00
Tank Reg Status Code: F
TMSP Added: 12/04/1999 14:03:48
TMSP Last Updt: 03/03/2003 17:08:27
CU Yds Excavated Qty: 5
ENF Action Begin Date: 07/22/1994 00:00:00
Residence Type Code:
File Archive Box: 05
File Archive Lot: 97/296
Soil Digout Date:
Staff ID Last Updt: AMUSCH
Std Letter Response Date: 08/10/1994 00:00:00
VPIC Acres:
VPIC Application Date:
Contam Soils Remaining Flag: U
Indoor Air Collected Flag:
LUST Trust Eligible Flag: Yes
Offsite Contam Flag: U
REIMB Awarded Flag: No
Release From AST Flag: No
Release From UST Flag: No
Soil Gas Action Level Flag:
Soil Gas Data Collected Flag:
Sub Slab Sample Collected 
Flag:
Surface Water Impact Flag: U
Utility Project Flag: No
Vapor Intrusion Action Flag:
Vapor Intrusion Checked Flag:
Leaksite Type Defn: Leak site (tank and petroleum contamination).
Soil Gas Data Comments:
Vapor Intrusion Comments:
 

Leak Product Rls 
 
Product Rls Seq ID: 33581
Leak Product Desc: Unknown
Leak Product Defn: The product is unknown.
 

Leak GW Info 
 
Well Type Code:
Affected Non Res Props:
Affected Residential Props:
Staff ID Last Updt: RSUCHAN
Staff ID Wellhead Area Assess:
TMSP Added: 12/04/1999 14:07:32
TMSP Last Updt: 11/04/2003 12:57:07
Water Supply Exceeds Ral 
Flag:
Cleanup Goal Achieved Flag:
DW Supply Contam Flag:
Free Product at Close Flag:
Free Product Observed Flag:
Free Product Thickness:
Ground Water Contam Flag: N
GW Cleanup Goal: 0
GW Exceeds Cleanup Goal 
Flag:
Impacted Aquifer Code:
MTBE High Level Date:
MTBE High Ug Per Liter Char:
MTBE High Ug Per Liter Numb:
MTBE Present Historically Flag:
MTBE Present Now Flag:
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Protected Area Flag:
PWS Well Impacted Flag:
Sensitive Area Flag:

m-8-825219786-b 

2 of 3 S 0.33 / 
1,726.69

949.14 / 
17

Creative Auto Service 
5801 Baker Rd 
Minnetonka MN 55345

dd-MPCA AI-825219786-bb

p1p-825219786-y1y 

Agency Interest ID: 112328 Name (Map): Creative Auto Service
Name (Sites): Creative Auto Service Address (Map): 5801 Baker Rd
Address (Site): 5801 Baker Rd City (Map): Minnetonka
City (Site): Minnetonka State (Map): MN
State (Site): MN ZIP (Map): 55345
ZIP (Site): 55345 County Code (Map): 053
County (Site): Hennepin County (Map): Hennepin
Latitude (Site): 44.8985619 Latitude (Map): 44.8985619
Longitude (Site): -93.4472576 Longitude (Map): -93.4472576
Name (Req): Creative Auto Service County Code (Req): 53
Address (Req): 5801 Baker Rd County (Req): Hennepin
City (Req): Minnetonka Latitude (Req): 44.8985619
State (Req): MN Longitude (Req): -93.4472576
ZIP (Req): 55345
Data Source: MPCA Agency Interests: Map; My Neighborhood Sites; MPCA Agency Interests: File Request
Loc Desc (Map):
Loc Desc (Req):
 

Agency Interests: Map Details 
 
Item ID: 112328-AISI0000112328 Spatial ID: 51434490
Status: Active Int Doc ID: 0
Status Date: SI Type: CON
Program: Multiple Programs SI Cat: AISI
Program List: AT, HW, PR SI ID: 112328
CTU Code: 239535 SI Cat Desc: Agency Interest
CTU Name: Minnetonka SI Type Desc: Conventional Site
HUC 8: 07020012 Description:
HUC 8 Name: Lower Minnesota River SI Designation:
HUC 10: 0702001211 Cong Dist: 3
HUC 12: 070200121108 House Dist: 48A
HUC 12 Name: Ninemile Creek Senate Dist: 48
PLS Twsp: DWSMA Code: 19
Range : DWSMA Name: Eden Prairie; Minnetonka 13
Range Dir: TRDSQQ:
Section: Method Code: A1
Quarters: Method Desc: Address Matching House Number
Collection Date: 27-Sep-2015 Ref Code: GEN
Tmsp Created: 14-Sep-2006 Ref Desc: General Location
User Created: DELTA_M_R1 Verified: No
Tmsp Updt: 27-Sep-2015 User Updt: geo_nc
Name: Creative Auto Service
 

My Neighborhood Site Details 
 
Site ID: 112328 IC Flag: Yes
Active FLA: Yes City: Minnetonka
Activity: Multiple Activities County: Hennepin
Addr St: 5801 Baker Rd Cong Distr: 3
Addr City: Minnetonka Senate Dis: 48
Addr ZIP: 55345 House Dist: 48A
Address: MN HUC 8: 07020012
MPCA ID: Multiple IDs Watershed : Lower Minnesota River
MPCA ID List: LS0007632; MNS000160465; TS0054826 Latitude: 44.8985619
Program Co: HW; SR; TL Longitude: -93.4472576
Program Name: Multiple Programs Coord Coll: A1
Program 1: Hazardous Waste; Investigation and Cleanup; 

Tanks
Coord Co 1: Address Matching House Number

8
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Name: Creative Auto Service
Site URL: https://webapp.pca.state.mn.us/wimn/site/112328
Activity L: Aboveground Tanks; Hazardous Waste, Very small quantity generator; Petroleum Remediation, Leak Site
Industrial: General Automotive Repair ; Automotive Body, Paint, and Interior Repair and Maintenance
 

Agency Interests: File Request Details 
 
Item ID: 112328-AISI0000112328 Spatial ID: 51434490
Status: Active Int Doc ID: 0
Status Date: SI Type: CON
Program: Multiple Programs SI Cat: AISI
Program List: AT, HW, PR SI ID: 112328
CTU Code: 239535 SI Cat Desc: Agency Interest
CTU Name: Minnetonka SI Type Desc: Conventional Site
HUC 8: 7020012 Description:
HUC 8 Name: Lower Minnesota River SI Designation:
HUC 10: 702001211 Cong Dist: 3
HUC 12: 70200121108 House Dist: 48A
HUC 12 Name: Ninemile Creek Senate Dist: 48
PLS Twsp: DWSMA Code: 19
Range : DWSMA Name: Eden Prairie; Minnetonka 13
Range Dir: TRDSQQ:
Section: Method Code: A1
Quarters: Method Desc: Address Matching House Number
Collection Date: 9/27/2015 Ref Code: GEN
Tmsp Created: 9/14/2006 Ref Desc: General Location
User Created: DELTA_M_R1 Verified: No
Tmsp Updt: 9/27/2015 User Updt: geo_nc
Name: Creative Auto Service
HUC 10 Name: Minnesota River

m-8-860419398-b 

3 of 3 S 0.33 / 
1,726.69

949.14 / 
17

Tennis West Inc 
5801 Baker Rd 
Minnetonka MN 

dd-LST REM SITE-860419398-bb

p1p-860419398-y1y 

Item ID: 112328-AREA0000000002 Federal Reg: Yes
Project ID: LS0007632 Fed State Reg:
Project Type: Leak Site Non Reg:
Project ID (RAP): SEMS?:
Project Type (RAP): NPL:
Site Status: Closed Unpermitted Dump?:
Perm List of Prior?: Latitude: 44.89864167
Petrol Brownfield?: Longitude: -93.44675295
VIC Site?: County (RAP):
Sf Voluntary: Latitude (RAP):
Inst Controls?: Longitude (RAP):
State Reg:
Project Name: Tennis West Inc
Site Address 1: 5801 Baker Rd
Site Address 2:
Site City: Minnetonka
Site State: MN
Site ZIP: 55345
Site County: Hennepin
Project Name(RAP):
Address1 (RAP):
Address2 (RAP):
City (RAP):
State (RAP):
ZIP (RAP):
Project Managers: A-Jelil Abdella (no longer at MPCA)
Data Source: MPCA Remediation Sites
 

Remediation Sites Details 
 
Activity ID: 112328 DWSMA Name: Minnetonka 13

8
LST
REM SITE
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SI ID: 2 Cong Dist: 3
Si Cat: AREA House Dist: 48A
SI Type: LEAK Senate Dis: 48
Site Type: CON HUC 8: 07020012
Acreage: HUC 10: 0702001211
HRS Score: HUC 12: 070200121108
Score Year: AI Name: Creative Auto Service
DWSMA Code: 21 Method Desc: Digitized - MPCA internal map
Objectid: 428
Loc Desc:
Huc 8 Name: Lower Minnesota River
Huc12 Name: Ninemile Creek
Hydrologis:
WIMN Url: https://webapp.pca.state.mn.us/wimn/site/112328
 

Spatial Remediation Activity 
 
AI ID: 112328 Site Start: 1994-07-13 00:00:00
Site ID: LS0007632 Remedy Imp:
SI ID: 2 Remedy Sel:
SI Cat: AREA ASMT Compl:
NFA Decisi: Received:
Site Close: 1995-02-09 00:00:00 NPL List:
Leak Discovered: 1994-07-13 00:00:00 NPL Delete:
Leak Reported: 1994-07-13 00:00:00 PLP List:
Leak Reopened: PLP Delist:
Activity No: 1 Staff Assi:
Activity ID: SIW19940001 FF Aproved:
Activity Type: Leak Site Investigation FF Closed:
Activity Code: SIW Inv Comple:
Activity Year: 1994 App Comple:
Discovered: Er Site Ev:
Object ID: 14125

m-9-825259599-b 

1 of 1 SE 0.34 / 
1,773.28

967.75 / 
35

12600 Whitewater Development 
12600 Whitewater Dr 
Minnetonka MN 55343

dd-MPCA AI-825259599-bb

p1p-825259599-y1y 

Agency Interest ID: 41339 Name (Map): 12600 Whitewater Development
Name (Sites): 12600 Whitewater Development Address (Map): 12600 Whitewater Dr
Address (Site): 12600 Whitewater Dr City (Map): Minnetonka
City (Site): Minnetonka State (Map): MN
State (Site): MN ZIP (Map): 55343
ZIP (Site): 55343 County Code (Map): 053
County (Site): Hennepin County (Map): Hennepin
Latitude (Site): 44.8985083 Latitude (Map): 44.8985083
Longitude (Site): -93.4413536 Longitude (Map): -93.4413536
Name (Req): 12600 Whitewater Development County Code (Req): 53
Address (Req): 12600 Whitewater Dr County (Req): Hennepin
City (Req): Minnetonka Latitude (Req): 44.8985083
State (Req): MN Longitude (Req): -93.4413536
ZIP (Req): 55343
Data Source: MPCA Agency Interests: Map; My Neighborhood Sites; MPCA Agency Interests: File Request
Loc Desc (Map):
Loc Desc (Req):
 

Agency Interests: Map Details 
 
Item ID: 41339-AISI0000041339 Spatial ID: 46530
Status: Inactive Int Doc ID: 0
Status Date: 1999-12-08 00:00:00 SI Type: CON
Program: Const Stormwater SI Cat: AISI
Program List: CS SI ID: 41339
CTU Code: 239535 SI Cat Desc: Agency Interest
CTU Name: Minnetonka SI Type Desc: Conventional Site
HUC 8: 07020012 Description:

9
MPCA AI

http://www.erisinfo.com


50 erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 22040800765

Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

HUC 8 Name: Lower Minnesota River SI Designation:
HUC 10: 0702001211 Cong Dist: 3
HUC 12: 070200121108 House Dist: 49B
HUC 12 Name: Ninemile Creek Senate Dist: 49
PLS Twsp: DWSMA Code: 21
Range : DWSMA Name: Minnetonka 13
Range Dir: TRDSQQ:
Section: Method Code: A1
Quarters: Method Desc: Address Matching House Number
Collection Date: 27-Sep-2015 Ref Code: GEN
Tmsp Created: 11-Aug-1999 Ref Desc: General Location
User Created: DELTA_M_R1 Verified: No
Tmsp Updt: 26-Apr-2016 User Updt: spatial_
Name: 12600 Whitewater Development
 

My Neighborhood Site Details 
 
Site ID: 41339 IC Flag: No
Active FLA: No City: Minnetonka
Activity: Construction Stormwater County: Hennepin
Addr St: 12600 Whitewater Dr Cong Distr: 3
Addr City: Minnetonka Senate Dis: 49
Addr ZIP: 55343 House Dist: 49B
Address: MN HUC 8: 07020012
MPCA ID: C00003782 Watershed : Lower Minnesota River
MPCA ID List: C00003782 Latitude: 44.8985083
Program Co: ST Longitude: -93.4413536
Program Name: Stormwater Coord Coll: A1
Program 1: Stormwater Coord Co 1: Address Matching House Number
Name: 12600 Whitewater Development
Site URL: https://webapp.pca.state.mn.us/wimn/site/41339
Activity L: Construction Stormwater
Industrial:
 

Agency Interests: File Request Details 
 
Item ID: 41339-AISI0000041339 Spatial ID: 46530
Status: Inactive Int Doc ID: 0
Status Date: 12/8/1999 SI Type: CON
Program: Const Stormwater SI Cat: AISI
Program List: CS SI ID: 41339
CTU Code: 239535 SI Cat Desc: Agency Interest
CTU Name: Minnetonka SI Type Desc: Conventional Site
HUC 8: 7020012 Description:
HUC 8 Name: Lower Minnesota River SI Designation:
HUC 10: 702001211 Cong Dist: 3
HUC 12: 70200121108 House Dist: 49B
HUC 12 Name: Ninemile Creek Senate Dist: 49
PLS Twsp: DWSMA Code: 21
Range : DWSMA Name: Minnetonka 13
Range Dir: TRDSQQ:
Section: Method Code: A1
Quarters: Method Desc: Address Matching House Number
Collection Date: 9/27/2015 Ref Code: GEN
Tmsp Created: 8/11/1999 Ref Desc: General Location
User Created: DELTA_M_R1 Verified: No
Tmsp Updt: 4/26/2016 User Updt: spatial_
Name: 12600 Whitewater Development
HUC 10 Name: Minnesota River

m-10-825291543-b 

1 of 1 ESE 0.35 / 
1,827.68

912.11 / 
-20

Rowland Apartments 
5709 Rowland Road 
Minnetonka MN 55345

dd-MPCA AI-825291543-bb

p1p-825291543-y1y 

Agency Interest ID: 149941 Name (Map): Rowland Apartments
Name (Sites): Rowland Apartments Address (Map): 5709 Rowland Road
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Address (Site): 5709 Rowland Road City (Map): Minnetonka
City (Site): Minnetonka State (Map): MN
State (Site): MN ZIP (Map): 55345
ZIP (Site): 55345 County Code (Map): 053
County (Site): Hennepin County (Map): Hennepin
Latitude (Site): 44.91834493 Latitude (Map): 44.91834493
Longitude (Site): -93.48569431 Longitude (Map): -93.48569431
Name (Req): Rowland Apartments County Code (Req): 53
Address (Req): 5709 Rowland Road County (Req): Hennepin
City (Req): Minnetonka Latitude (Req): 44.91834493
State (Req): MN Longitude (Req): -93.48569431
ZIP (Req): 55345
Data Source: MPCA Agency Interests: Map; My Neighborhood Sites; MPCA Agency Interests: File Request
Loc Desc (Map):
Loc Desc (Req):
 

Agency Interests: Map Details 
 
Item ID: 149941-AISI0000149941 Spatial ID:
Status: Active Int Doc ID: 0
Status Date: SI Type: CON
Program: Const Stormwater SI Cat: AISI
Program List: CS SI ID: 149941
CTU Code: 239535 SI Cat Desc: Agency Interest
CTU Name: Minnetonka SI Type Desc: Conventional Site
HUC 8: 07020012 Description:
HUC 8 Name: Lower Minnesota River SI Designation:
HUC 10: 0702001211 Cong Dist: 3
HUC 12: 070200121104 House Dist: 48A
HUC 12 Name: Purgatory Creek Senate Dist: 48
PLS Twsp: 117 DWSMA Code: 19
Range : 22 DWSMA Name: Eden Prairie
Range Dir: W TRDSQQ: 11722229aa
Section: 29 Method Code: Q2
Quarters: aa Method Desc: Public Land Survey-Two Quarter
Collection Date: 19-May-2017 Ref Code: GEN
Tmsp Created: 29-May-2015 Ref Desc: General Location
User Created: DELTA_M_R1 Verified: No
Tmsp Updt: 19-May-2017 User Updt: geo_nc
Name: Rowland Apartments
 

My Neighborhood Site Details 
 
Site ID: 149941 IC Flag: Yes
Active FLA: Yes City: Minnetonka
Activity: Construction Stormwater County: Hennepin
Addr St: 5709 Rowland Road Cong Distr: 3
Addr City: Minnetonka Senate Dis: 48
Addr ZIP: 55345 House Dist: 48A
Address: MN HUC 8: 07020012
MPCA ID: C00040661 Watershed : Lower Minnesota River
MPCA ID List: C00040661 Latitude: 44.91834493
Program Co: ST Longitude: -93.48569431
Program Name: Stormwater Coord Coll: Q2
Program 1: Stormwater Coord Co 1: Public Land Survey-Two Quarter
Name: Rowland Apartments
Site URL: https://webapp.pca.state.mn.us/wimn/site/149941
Activity L: Construction Stormwater
Industrial:
 

Agency Interests: File Request Details 
 
Item ID: 149941-AISI0000149941 Spatial ID:
Status: Active Int Doc ID: 0
Status Date: SI Type: CON
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Program: Const Stormwater SI Cat: AISI
Program List: CS SI ID: 149941
CTU Code: 239535 SI Cat Desc: Agency Interest
CTU Name: Minnetonka SI Type Desc: Conventional Site
HUC 8: 7020012 Description:
HUC 8 Name: Lower Minnesota River SI Designation:
HUC 10: 702001211 Cong Dist: 3
HUC 12: 70200121104 House Dist: 48A
HUC 12 Name: Purgatory Creek Senate Dist: 48
PLS Twsp: 117 DWSMA Code: 19
Range : 22 DWSMA Name: Eden Prairie
Range Dir: W TRDSQQ: 11722229aa
Section: 29 Method Code: Q2
Quarters: aa Method Desc: Public Land Survey-Two Quarter
Collection Date: 5/19/2017 Ref Code: GEN
Tmsp Created: 5/29/2015 Ref Desc: General Location
User Created: DELTA_M_R1 Verified: No
Tmsp Updt: 5/19/2017 User Updt: geo_nc
Name: Rowland Apartments
HUC 10 Name: Minnesota River

m-11-862616206-b 

1 of 1 S 0.35 / 
1,847.07

945.97 / 
13

Drive Remarketing Inc 
5810 Baker Rd #130 
Minnetonka MN 55345

dd-MPCA AI-862616206-bb

p1p-862616206-y1y 

Agency Interest ID: 218182 Name (Map): Drive Remarketing Inc
Name (Sites): Address (Map): 5810 Baker Rd #130
Address (Site): City (Map): Minnetonka
City (Site): State (Map): MN
State (Site): ZIP (Map): 55345
ZIP (Site): County Code (Map): 053
County (Site): County (Map): Hennepin
Latitude (Site): Latitude (Map): 44.91904607
Longitude (Site): Longitude (Map): -93.48618945
Name (Req): Drive Remarketing Inc County Code (Req): 53
Address (Req): 5810 Baker Rd #130 County (Req): Hennepin
City (Req): Minnetonka Latitude (Req): 44.91904607
State (Req): MN Longitude (Req): -93.48618945
ZIP (Req): 55345
Data Source: MPCA Agency Interests: Map; MPCA Agency Interests: File Request
Loc Desc (Map):
Loc Desc (Req):
 

Agency Interests: Map Details 
 
Item ID: 218182-AISI0000218182 Spatial ID:
Status: Active Int Doc ID: 0
Status Date: SI Type: CON
Program: SI Cat: AISI
Program List: SI ID: 218182
CTU Code: 239535 SI Cat Desc: Agency Interest
CTU Name: Minnetonka SI Type Desc: Conventional Site
HUC 8: 07020012 Description:
HUC 8 Name: Lower Minnesota River SI Designation:
HUC 10: 0702001211 Cong Dist: 3
HUC 12: 070200121104 House Dist: 48A
HUC 12 Name: Purgatory Creek Senate Dist: 48
PLS Twsp: DWSMA Code: 19
Range : DWSMA Name: Eden Prairie
Range Dir: TRDSQQ:
Section: Method Code: Z1
Quarters: Method Desc: Zip Code Centroid
Collection Date: 10-Aug-2017 Ref Code: GEN
Tmsp Created: 10-Aug-2017 Ref Desc: General Location
User Created: SYSTEM Verified: No
Tmsp Updt: 06-Feb-2020 User Updt: smuelle
Name: Drive Remarketing Inc

11
MPCA AI
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Agency Interests: File Request Details 
 
Item ID: 218182-AISI0000218182 Spatial ID:
Status: Active Int Doc ID: 0
Status Date: SI Type: CON
Program: SI Cat: AISI
Program List: SI ID: 218182
CTU Code: 239535 SI Cat Desc: Agency Interest
CTU Name: Minnetonka SI Type Desc: Conventional Site
HUC 8: 7020012 Description:
HUC 8 Name: Lower Minnesota River SI Designation:
HUC 10: 702001211 Cong Dist: 3
HUC 12: 70200121104 House Dist: 48A
HUC 12 Name: Purgatory Creek Senate Dist: 48
PLS Twsp: DWSMA Code: 19
Range : DWSMA Name: Eden Prairie
Range Dir: TRDSQQ:
Section: Method Code: Z1
Quarters: Method Desc: Zip Code Centroid
Collection Date: 8/10/2017 Ref Code: GEN
Tmsp Created: 8/10/2017 Ref Desc: General Location
User Created: SYSTEM Verified: No
Tmsp Updt: 2/6/2020 User Updt: smuelle
Name: Drive Remarketing Inc
HUC 10 Name: Minnesota River

m-12-825218783-b 

1 of 1 SSE 0.40 / 
2,109.87

997.25 / 
65

Cargill Inc 
12700 Whitewater Dr 
Minnetonka MN 55343

dd-MPCA AI-825218783-bb

p1p-825218783-y1y 

Agency Interest ID: 110711 Name (Map): Cargill Inc
Name (Sites): Cargill Inc Address (Map): 12700 Whitewater Dr
Address (Site): 12700 Whitewater Dr City (Map): Minnetonka
City (Site): Minnetonka State (Map): MN
State (Site): MN ZIP (Map): 55343
ZIP (Site): 55343 County Code (Map): 053
County (Site): Hennepin County (Map): Hennepin
Latitude (Site): 44.8986304 Latitude (Map): 44.8986304
Longitude (Site): -93.4427225 Longitude (Map): -93.4427225
Name (Req): Cargill Inc County Code (Req): 53
Address (Req): 12700 Whitewater Dr County (Req): Hennepin
City (Req): Minnetonka Latitude (Req): 44.8986304
State (Req): MN Longitude (Req): -93.4427225
ZIP (Req): 55343
Data Source: MPCA Agency Interests: Map; My Neighborhood Sites; MPCA Agency Interests: File Request
Loc Desc (Map):
Loc Desc (Req):
 

Agency Interests: Map Details 
 
Item ID: 110711-AISI0000110711 Spatial ID: 51435269
Status: Active Int Doc ID: 0
Status Date: SI Type: CON
Program: Aboveground Tanks SI Cat: AISI
Program List: AT SI ID: 110711
CTU Code: 239535 SI Cat Desc: Agency Interest
CTU Name: Minnetonka SI Type Desc: Conventional Site
HUC 8: 07020012 Description:
HUC 8 Name: Lower Minnesota River SI Designation:
HUC 10: 0702001211 Cong Dist: 3
HUC 12: 070200121108 House Dist: 49B
HUC 12 Name: Ninemile Creek Senate Dist: 49
PLS Twsp: DWSMA Code: 21
Range : DWSMA Name: Minnetonka 13
Range Dir: TRDSQQ:

12
MPCA AI

http://www.erisinfo.com
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Direction Distance
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Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

Section: Method Code: A1
Quarters: Method Desc: Address Matching House Number
Collection Date: 27-Sep-2015 Ref Code: GEN
Tmsp Created: 14-Sep-2006 Ref Desc: General Location
User Created: DELTA_M_R1 Verified: No
Tmsp Updt: 27-Sep-2015 User Updt: geo_nc
Name: Cargill Inc
 

My Neighborhood Site Details 
 
Site ID: 110711 IC Flag: Yes
Active FLA: Yes City: Minnetonka
Activity: Aboveground Tanks County: Hennepin
Addr St: 12700 Whitewater Dr Cong Distr: 3
Addr City: Minnetonka Senate Dis: 49
Addr ZIP: 55343 House Dist: 49B
Address: MN HUC 8: 07020012
MPCA ID: TS0055662 Watershed : Lower Minnesota River
MPCA ID List: TS0055662 Latitude: 44.8986304
Program Co: TL Longitude: -93.4427225
Program Name: Tanks Coord Coll: A1
Program 1: Tanks Coord Co 1: Address Matching House Number
Name: Cargill Inc
Site URL: https://webapp.pca.state.mn.us/wimn/site/110711
Activity L: Aboveground Tanks
Industrial:
 

Agency Interests: File Request Details 
 
Item ID: 110711-AISI0000110711 Spatial ID: 51435269
Status: Active Int Doc ID: 0
Status Date: SI Type: CON
Program: Aboveground Tanks SI Cat: AISI
Program List: AT SI ID: 110711
CTU Code: 239535 SI Cat Desc: Agency Interest
CTU Name: Minnetonka SI Type Desc: Conventional Site
HUC 8: 7020012 Description:
HUC 8 Name: Lower Minnesota River SI Designation:
HUC 10: 702001211 Cong Dist: 3
HUC 12: 70200121108 House Dist: 49B
HUC 12 Name: Ninemile Creek Senate Dist: 49
PLS Twsp: DWSMA Code: 21
Range : DWSMA Name: Minnetonka 13
Range Dir: TRDSQQ:
Section: Method Code: A1
Quarters: Method Desc: Address Matching House Number
Collection Date: 9/27/2015 Ref Code: GEN
Tmsp Created: 9/14/2006 Ref Desc: General Location
User Created: DELTA_M_R1 Verified: No
Tmsp Updt: 9/27/2015 User Updt: geo_nc
Name: Cargill Inc
HUC 10 Name: Minnesota River

m-13-858462604-b 

1 of 1 N 0.40 / 
2,128.14

960.01 / 
27

Design 1 - Minnetonka 
5110 Baker Rd 
Minnetonka MN 55345

dd-MPCA AI-858462604-bb

p1p-858462604-y1y 

Agency Interest ID: 214093 Name (Map): Design 1 - Minnetonka
Name (Sites): Design 1 - Minnetonka Address (Map): 5110 Baker Rd
Address (Site): 5110 Baker Rd City (Map): Minnetonka
City (Site): Minnetonka State (Map): MN
State (Site): MN ZIP (Map): 55345
ZIP (Site): 55345-8935 County Code (Map): 053
County (Site): Hennepin County (Map): Hennepin
Latitude (Site): 44.910583 Latitude (Map): 44.910583
Longitude (Site): -93.448472 Longitude (Map): -93.448472

13
MPCA AI
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Map Key Number of 
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Direction Distance
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Site DB

Name (Req): Design 1 - Minnetonka County Code (Req): 53
Address (Req): 5110 Baker Rd County (Req): Hennepin
City (Req): Minnetonka Latitude (Req): 44.910583
State (Req): MN Longitude (Req): -93.448472
ZIP (Req): 55345
Data Source: MPCA Agency Interests: Map; My Neighborhood Sites; MPCA Agency Interests: File Request
Loc Desc (Map):
Loc Desc (Req):
 

Agency Interests: Map Details 
 
Item ID: 214093-AISI0000214093 Spatial ID:
Status: Active Int Doc ID: 0
Status Date: SI Type: CON
Program: Ind Stormwater SI Cat: AISI
Program List: IS SI ID: 214093
CTU Code: 239535 SI Cat Desc: Agency Interest
CTU Name: Minnetonka SI Type Desc: Conventional Site
HUC 8: 07020012 Description:
HUC 8 Name: Lower Minnesota River SI Designation:
HUC 10: 0702001211 Cong Dist: 3
HUC 12: 070200121108 House Dist: 48A
HUC 12 Name: Ninemile Creek Senate Dist: 48
PLS Twsp: DWSMA Code:
Range : DWSMA Name:
Range Dir: TRDSQQ:
Section: Method Code: G8
Quarters: Method Desc: GPS - Other
Collection Date: 12-Jul-2021 Ref Code: GEN
Tmsp Created: 05-Dec-2017 Ref Desc: General Location
User Created: spatial_ Verified: No
Tmsp Updt: 13-Jul-2021 User Updt: rparlin
Name: Design 1 - Minnetonka
 

My Neighborhood Site Details 
 
Site ID: 214093 IC Flag: Yes
Active FLA: Yes City: Minnetonka
Activity: Industrial Stormwater County: Hennepin
Addr St: 5110 Baker Rd Cong Distr: 3
Addr City: Minnetonka Senate Dis: 48
Addr ZIP: 55345-8935 House Dist: 48A
Address: MN HUC 8: 07020012
MPCA ID: MNRNE3DJT Watershed : Lower Minnesota River
MPCA ID List: MNRNE3DJT Latitude: 44.910583
Program Co: ST Longitude: -93.448472
Program Name: Stormwater Coord Coll: G8
Program 1: Stormwater Coord Co 1: GPS - Other
Name: Design 1 - Minnetonka
Site URL: https://webapp.pca.state.mn.us/wimn/site/214093
Activity L: Industrial Stormwater
Industrial:
 

Agency Interests: File Request Details 
 
Item ID: 214093-AISI0000214093 Spatial ID:
Status: Active Int Doc ID: 0
Status Date: SI Type: CON
Program: Ind Stormwater SI Cat: AISI
Program List: IS SI ID: 214093
CTU Code: 239535 SI Cat Desc: Agency Interest
CTU Name: Minnetonka SI Type Desc: Conventional Site
HUC 8: 7020012 Description:
HUC 8 Name: Lower Minnesota River SI Designation:
HUC 10: 702001211 Cong Dist: 3

http://www.erisinfo.com
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HUC 12: 70200121108 House Dist: 48A
HUC 12 Name: Ninemile Creek Senate Dist: 48
PLS Twsp: DWSMA Code:
Range : DWSMA Name:
Range Dir: TRDSQQ:
Section: Method Code: G8
Quarters: Method Desc: GPS - Other
Collection Date: 7/12/2021 Ref Code: GEN
Tmsp Created: 12/5/2017 Ref Desc: General Location
User Created: spatial_ Verified: No
Tmsp Updt: 7/13/2021 User Updt: rparlin
Name: Design 1 - Minnetonka
HUC 10 Name: Minnesota River

m-14-825218454-b 

1 of 1 SE 0.42 / 
2,216.13

969.24 / 
37

Antares Pharma Inc 
12500 Whitewater Dr 
Minnetonka MN 55343

dd-MPCA AI-825218454-bb

p1p-825218454-y1y 

Agency Interest ID: 124602 Name (Map): Antares Pharma Inc
Name (Sites): Antares Pharma Inc Address (Map): 12500 Whitewater Dr
Address (Site): 12500 Whitewater Dr City (Map): Minnetonka
City (Site): Minnetonka State (Map): MN
State (Site): MN ZIP (Map): 55343
ZIP (Site): 55343-9420 County Code (Map): 053
County (Site): Hennepin County (Map): Hennepin
Latitude (Site): 44.8977559 Latitude (Map): 44.8977559
Longitude (Site): -93.4399322 Longitude (Map): -93.4399322
Name (Req): Antares Pharma Inc County Code (Req): 53
Address (Req): 12500 Whitewater Dr County (Req): Hennepin
City (Req): Minnetonka Latitude (Req): 44.8977559
State (Req): MN Longitude (Req): -93.4399322
ZIP (Req): 55343
Data Source: MPCA Agency Interests: Map; My Neighborhood Sites; MPCA Agency Interests: File Request
Loc Desc (Map):
Loc Desc (Req):
 

Agency Interests: Map Details 
 
Item ID: 124602-AISI0000124602 Spatial ID: 53941316
Status: Inactive Int Doc ID: 0
Status Date: 2021-02-12 00:00:00 SI Type: CON
Program: Multiple Programs SI Cat: AISI
Program List: HW, IS SI ID: 124602
CTU Code: 239535 SI Cat Desc: Agency Interest
CTU Name: Minnetonka SI Type Desc: Conventional Site
HUC 8: 07020012 Description:
HUC 8 Name: Lower Minnesota River SI Designation:
HUC 10: 0702001211 Cong Dist: 3
HUC 12: 070200121108 House Dist: 49B
HUC 12 Name: Ninemile Creek Senate Dist: 49
PLS Twsp: DWSMA Code: 21
Range : DWSMA Name: Minnetonka 13
Range Dir: TRDSQQ:
Section: Method Code: A1
Quarters: Method Desc: Address Matching House Number
Collection Date: 27-Sep-2015 Ref Code: GEN
Tmsp Created: 18-Dec-2007 Ref Desc: General Location
User Created: DELTA_M_R1 Verified: No
Tmsp Updt: 17-May-2021 User Updt: smotton
Name: Antares Pharma Inc
 

My Neighborhood Site Details 
 
Site ID: 124602 IC Flag: No
Active FLA: No City: Minnetonka
Activity: Multiple Activities County: Hennepin

14
MPCA AI

http://www.erisinfo.com


57 erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 22040800765

Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
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Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

Addr St: 12500 Whitewater Dr Cong Distr: 3
Addr City: Minnetonka Senate Dis: 49
Addr ZIP: 55343-9420 House Dist: 49B
Address: MN HUC 8: 07020012
MPCA ID: Multiple IDs Watershed : Lower Minnesota River
MPCA ID List: MNRNE36MF; MNRNE386B; MNS000130930;

MNS000132514
Latitude: 44.8977559

Program Co: HW; ST Longitude: -93.4399322
Program Name: Multiple Programs Coord Coll: A1
Program 1: Hazardous Waste; Stormwater Coord Co 1: Address Matching House Number
Name: Antares Pharma Inc
Site URL: https://webapp.pca.state.mn.us/wimn/site/124602
Activity L: Hazardous Waste, Minimal quantity generator; Industrial Stormwater
Industrial: Pharmaceutical Preparation Manufacturing ; Pharmacies and Drug Stores
 

Agency Interests: File Request Details 
 
Item ID: 124602-AISI0000124602 Spatial ID: 53941316
Status: Inactive Int Doc ID: 0
Status Date: 2/12/2021 SI Type: CON
Program: Multiple Programs SI Cat: AISI
Program List: HW, IS SI ID: 124602
CTU Code: 239535 SI Cat Desc: Agency Interest
CTU Name: Minnetonka SI Type Desc: Conventional Site
HUC 8: 7020012 Description:
HUC 8 Name: Lower Minnesota River SI Designation:
HUC 10: 702001211 Cong Dist: 3
HUC 12: 70200121108 House Dist: 49B
HUC 12 Name: Ninemile Creek Senate Dist: 49
PLS Twsp: DWSMA Code: 21
Range : DWSMA Name: Minnetonka 13
Range Dir: TRDSQQ:
Section: Method Code: A1
Quarters: Method Desc: Address Matching House Number
Collection Date: 9/27/2015 Ref Code: GEN
Tmsp Created: 12/18/2007 Ref Desc: General Location
User Created: DELTA_M_R1 Verified: No
Tmsp Updt: 5/17/2021 User Updt: smotton
Name: Antares Pharma Inc
HUC 10 Name: Minnesota River

m-15-825199565-b 

1 of 3 S 0.45 / 
2,381.15

961.65 / 
29

Anchor Printing Company 
5909 Baker Rd Ste 570 
Minnetonka MN 55345

dd-MPCA AI-825199565-bb

p1p-825199565-y1y 

Agency Interest ID: 52383 Name (Map): Anchor Printing Company
Name (Sites): Address (Map): 5909 Baker Rd Ste 570
Address (Site): City (Map): Minnetonka
City (Site): State (Map): MN
State (Site): ZIP (Map): 55345
ZIP (Site): County Code (Map): 053
County (Site): County (Map): Hennepin
Latitude (Site): Latitude (Map): 44.8992836
Longitude (Site): Longitude (Map): -93.4473185
Name (Req): Anchor Printing Company County Code (Req): 53
Address (Req): 5909 Baker Rd Ste 570 County (Req): Hennepin
City (Req): Minnetonka Latitude (Req): 44.8992836
State (Req): MN Longitude (Req): -93.4473185
ZIP (Req): 55345
Data Source: MPCA Agency Interests: Map; MPCA Agency Interests: File Request
Loc Desc (Map):
Loc Desc (Req):
 

Agency Interests: Map Details 
 
Item ID: 52383-AISI0000052383 Spatial ID: 51949

15
MPCA AI
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Elev/Diff
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Site DB

Status: Active Int Doc ID: 0
Status Date: SI Type: CON
Program: SI Cat: AISI
Program List: SI ID: 52383
CTU Code: 239535 SI Cat Desc: Agency Interest
CTU Name: Minnetonka SI Type Desc: Conventional Site
HUC 8: 07020012 Description:
HUC 8 Name: Lower Minnesota River SI Designation:
HUC 10: 0702001211 Cong Dist: 3
HUC 12: 070200121108 House Dist: 48A
HUC 12 Name: Ninemile Creek Senate Dist: 48
PLS Twsp: DWSMA Code: 19
Range : DWSMA Name: Eden Prairie; Minnetonka 13
Range Dir: TRDSQQ:
Section: Method Code: A1
Quarters: Method Desc: Address Matching House Number
Collection Date: 27-Sep-2015 Ref Code: GEN
Tmsp Created: 07-Jun-2000 Ref Desc: General Location
User Created: DELTA_M_R1 Verified: No
Tmsp Updt: 26-Apr-2016 User Updt: spatial_
Name: Anchor Printing Company
 

Agency Interests: File Request Details 
 
Item ID: 52383-AISI0000052383 Spatial ID: 51949
Status: Active Int Doc ID: 0
Status Date: SI Type: CON
Program: SI Cat: AISI
Program List: SI ID: 52383
CTU Code: 239535 SI Cat Desc: Agency Interest
CTU Name: Minnetonka SI Type Desc: Conventional Site
HUC 8: 7020012 Description:
HUC 8 Name: Lower Minnesota River SI Designation:
HUC 10: 702001211 Cong Dist: 3
HUC 12: 70200121108 House Dist: 48A
HUC 12 Name: Ninemile Creek Senate Dist: 48
PLS Twsp: DWSMA Code: 19
Range : DWSMA Name: Eden Prairie; Minnetonka 13
Range Dir: TRDSQQ:
Section: Method Code: A1
Quarters: Method Desc: Address Matching House Number
Collection Date: 9/27/2015 Ref Code: GEN
Tmsp Created: 6/7/2000 Ref Desc: General Location
User Created: DELTA_M_R1 Verified: No
Tmsp Updt: 4/26/2016 User Updt: spatial_
Name: Anchor Printing Company
HUC 10 Name: Minnesota River

m-15-825239217-b 

2 of 3 S 0.45 / 
2,381.15

961.65 / 
29

Gestetner Corp 
5909 Baker Rd Ste 570 
Minnetonka MN 55345

dd-MPCA AI-825239217-bb

p1p-825239217-y1y 

Agency Interest ID: 38767 Name (Map): Gestetner Corp
Name (Sites): Gestetner Corp Address (Map): 5909 Baker Rd Ste 570
Address (Site): 5909 Baker Rd Ste 570 City (Map): Minnetonka
City (Site): Minnetonka State (Map): MN
State (Site): MN ZIP (Map): 55345
ZIP (Site): 55345-5954 County Code (Map): 053
County (Site): Hennepin County (Map): Hennepin
Latitude (Site): 44.8992802 Latitude (Map): 44.8992802
Longitude (Site): -93.4474064 Longitude (Map): -93.4474064
Name (Req): Gestetner Corp County Code (Req): 53
Address (Req): 5909 Baker Rd Ste 570 County (Req): Hennepin
City (Req): Minnetonka Latitude (Req): 44.8992802
State (Req): MN Longitude (Req): -93.4474064
ZIP (Req): 55345
Data Source: MPCA Agency Interests: Map; My Neighborhood Sites; MPCA Agency Interests: File Request

15
MPCA AI
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Site DB

Loc Desc (Map):
Loc Desc (Req):
 

Agency Interests: Map Details 
 
Item ID: 38767-AISI0000038767 Spatial ID: 48141
Status: Inactive Int Doc ID: 0
Status Date: 1999-10-15 09:48:55 SI Type: CON
Program: Hazardous Waste SI Cat: AISI
Program List: HW SI ID: 38767
CTU Code: 239535 SI Cat Desc: Agency Interest
CTU Name: Minnetonka SI Type Desc: Conventional Site
HUC 8: 07020012 Description:
HUC 8 Name: Lower Minnesota River SI Designation:
HUC 10: 0702001211 Cong Dist: 3
HUC 12: 070200121108 House Dist: 48A
HUC 12 Name: Ninemile Creek Senate Dist: 48
PLS Twsp: DWSMA Code: 19
Range : DWSMA Name: Eden Prairie; Minnetonka 13
Range Dir: TRDSQQ:
Section: Method Code: A1
Quarters: Method Desc: Address Matching House Number
Collection Date: 27-Sep-2015 Ref Code: GEN
Tmsp Created: 14-Oct-1999 Ref Desc: General Location
User Created: DELTA_M_R1 Verified: No
Tmsp Updt: 26-Apr-2016 User Updt: spatial_
Name: Gestetner Corp
 

My Neighborhood Site Details 
 
Site ID: 38767 IC Flag: No
Active FLA: No City: Minnetonka
Activity: Hazardous Waste County: Hennepin
Addr St: 5909 Baker Rd Ste 570 Cong Distr: 3
Addr City: Minnetonka Senate Dis: 48
Addr ZIP: 55345-5954 House Dist: 48A
Address: MN HUC 8: 07020012
MPCA ID: MND982612103 Watershed : Lower Minnesota River
MPCA ID List: MND982612103 Latitude: 44.8992802
Program Co: HW Longitude: -93.4474064
Program Name: Hazardous Waste Coord Coll: A1
Program 1: Hazardous Waste Coord Co 1: Address Matching House Number
Name: Gestetner Corp
Site URL: https://webapp.pca.state.mn.us/wimn/site/38767
Activity L: Hazardous Waste
Industrial:
 

Agency Interests: File Request Details 
 
Item ID: 38767-AISI0000038767 Spatial ID: 48141
Status: Inactive Int Doc ID: 0
Status Date: 10/15/1999 SI Type: CON
Program: Hazardous Waste SI Cat: AISI
Program List: HW SI ID: 38767
CTU Code: 239535 SI Cat Desc: Agency Interest
CTU Name: Minnetonka SI Type Desc: Conventional Site
HUC 8: 7020012 Description:
HUC 8 Name: Lower Minnesota River SI Designation:
HUC 10: 702001211 Cong Dist: 3
HUC 12: 70200121108 House Dist: 48A
HUC 12 Name: Ninemile Creek Senate Dist: 48
PLS Twsp: DWSMA Code: 19
Range : DWSMA Name: Eden Prairie; Minnetonka 13
Range Dir: TRDSQQ:
Section: Method Code: A1

http://www.erisinfo.com
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Quarters: Method Desc: Address Matching House Number
Collection Date: 9/27/2015 Ref Code: GEN
Tmsp Created: 10/14/1999 Ref Desc: General Location
User Created: DELTA_M_R1 Verified: No
Tmsp Updt: 4/26/2016 User Updt: spatial_
Name: Gestetner Corp
HUC 10 Name: Minnesota River

m-15-825294947-b 

3 of 3 S 0.45 / 
2,381.15

961.65 / 
29

Vertebral Technologies, Inc. 
5909 Baker Rd Ste 550 
Minnetonka MN 55345

dd-MPCA AI-825294947-bb

p1p-825294947-y1y 

Agency Interest ID: 38072 Name (Map): Vertebral Technologies, Inc.
Name (Sites): Vertebral Technologies, Inc. Address (Map): 5909 Baker Rd Ste 550
Address (Site): 5909 Baker Rd Ste 550 City (Map): Minnetonka
City (Site): Minnetonka State (Map): MN
State (Site): MN ZIP (Map): 55345
ZIP (Site): 55345 County Code (Map): 053
County (Site): Hennepin County (Map): Hennepin
Latitude (Site): 44.8992836 Latitude (Map): 44.8992836
Longitude (Site): -93.4473185 Longitude (Map): -93.4473185
Name (Req): Vertebral Technologies, Inc. County Code (Req): 53
Address (Req): 5909 Baker Rd County (Req): Hennepin
City (Req): Minnetonka Latitude (Req): 44.8992836
State (Req): MN Longitude (Req): -93.4473185
ZIP (Req): 55345
Data Source: MPCA Agency Interests: Map; My Neighborhood Sites; MPCA Agency Interests: File Request
Loc Desc (Map):
Loc Desc (Req):
 

Agency Interests: Map Details 
 
Item ID: 38072-AISI0000038072 Spatial ID: 48140
Status: Active Int Doc ID: 0
Status Date: SI Type: CON
Program: Hazardous Waste SI Cat: AISI
Program List: HW SI ID: 38072
CTU Code: 239535 SI Cat Desc: Agency Interest
CTU Name: Minnetonka SI Type Desc: Conventional Site
HUC 8: 07020012 Description:
HUC 8 Name: Lower Minnesota River SI Designation:
HUC 10: 0702001211 Cong Dist: 3
HUC 12: 070200121108 House Dist: 48A
HUC 12 Name: Ninemile Creek Senate Dist: 48
PLS Twsp: DWSMA Code: 19
Range : DWSMA Name: Eden Prairie; Minnetonka 13
Range Dir: TRDSQQ:
Section: Method Code: A1
Quarters: Method Desc: Address Matching House Number
Collection Date: Ref Code: GEN
Tmsp Created: 14-Oct-1999 Ref Desc: General Location
User Created: DELTA_M_R1 Verified: No
Tmsp Updt: 16-Jun-2016 User Updt: RSP
Name: Vertebral Technologies, Inc.
 

My Neighborhood Site Details 
 
Site ID: 38072 IC Flag: Yes
Active FLA: Yes City: Minnetonka
Activity: Hazardous Waste County: Hennepin
Addr St: 5909 Baker Rd Ste 550 Cong Distr: 3
Addr City: Minnetonka Senate Dis: 48
Addr ZIP: 55345 House Dist: 48A
Address: MN HUC 8: 07020012
MPCA ID: MND982209710 Watershed : Lower Minnesota River
MPCA ID List: MND982209710 Latitude: 44.8992836

15
MPCA AI
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Program Co: HW Longitude: -93.4473185
Program Name: Hazardous Waste Coord Coll: A1
Program 1: Hazardous Waste Coord Co 1: Address Matching House Number
Name: Vertebral Technologies, Inc.
Site URL: https://webapp.pca.state.mn.us/wimn/site/38072
Activity L: Hazardous Waste
Industrial: Surgical Appliance and Supplies Manufacturing
 

Agency Interests: File Request Details 
 
Item ID: 38072-AISI0000038072 Spatial ID: 48140
Status: Active Int Doc ID: 0
Status Date: SI Type: CON
Program: Hazardous Waste SI Cat: AISI
Program List: HW SI ID: 38072
CTU Code: 239535 SI Cat Desc: Agency Interest
CTU Name: Minnetonka SI Type Desc: Conventional Site
HUC 8: 7020012 Description:
HUC 8 Name: Lower Minnesota River SI Designation:
HUC 10: 702001211 Cong Dist: 3
HUC 12: 70200121108 House Dist: 48A
HUC 12 Name: Ninemile Creek Senate Dist: 48
PLS Twsp: DWSMA Code: 19
Range : DWSMA Name: Eden Prairie; Minnetonka 13
Range Dir: TRDSQQ:
Section: Method Code: A1
Quarters: Method Desc: Address Matching House Number
Collection Date: Ref Code: GEN
Tmsp Created: 10/14/1999 Ref Desc: General Location
User Created: DELTA_M_R1 Verified: No
Tmsp Updt: 6/16/2016 User Updt: RSP
Name: Vertebral Technologies, Inc.
HUC 10 Name: Minnesota River

m-16-825183596-b 

1 of 1 SE 0.45 / 
2,384.72

995.26 / 
63

Adc Telecommunications 
12501 Whitewater Dr 
Minnetonka MN 55343

dd-MPCA AI-825183596-bb

p1p-825183596-y1y 

Agency Interest ID: 103081 Name (Map): Adc Telecommunications
Name (Sites): Adc Telecommunications Address (Map): 12501 Whitewater Dr
Address (Site): 12501 Whitewater Dr City (Map): Minnetonka
City (Site): Minnetonka State (Map): MN
State (Site): MN ZIP (Map): 55343
ZIP (Site): 55343 County Code (Map): 053
County (Site): Hennepin County (Map): Hennepin
Latitude (Site): 44.8978005 Latitude (Map): 44.8978005
Longitude (Site): -93.440172 Longitude (Map): -93.440172
Name (Req): Adc Telecommunications County Code (Req): 53
Address (Req): 12501 Whitewater Dr County (Req): Hennepin
City (Req): Minnetonka Latitude (Req): 44.8978005
State (Req): MN Longitude (Req): -93.440172
ZIP (Req): 55343
Data Source: MPCA Agency Interests: Map; My Neighborhood Sites; MPCA Agency Interests: File Request
Loc Desc (Map):
Loc Desc (Req):
 

Agency Interests: Map Details 
 
Item ID: 103081-AISI0000103081 Spatial ID: 51069567
Status: Active Int Doc ID: 0
Status Date: SI Type: CON
Program: Aboveground Tanks SI Cat: AISI
Program List: AT SI ID: 103081
CTU Code: 239535 SI Cat Desc: Agency Interest
CTU Name: Minnetonka SI Type Desc: Conventional Site
HUC 8: 07020012 Description:

16
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

HUC 8 Name: Lower Minnesota River SI Designation:
HUC 10: 0702001211 Cong Dist: 3
HUC 12: 070200121108 House Dist: 49B
HUC 12 Name: Ninemile Creek Senate Dist: 49
PLS Twsp: DWSMA Code: 21
Range : DWSMA Name: Minnetonka 13
Range Dir: TRDSQQ:
Section: Method Code: A1
Quarters: Method Desc: Address Matching House Number
Collection Date: 27-Sep-2015 Ref Code: GEN
Tmsp Created: 24-Mar-2006 Ref Desc: General Location
User Created: DELTA_M_R1 Verified: No
Tmsp Updt: 26-Apr-2016 User Updt: spatial_
Name: Adc Telecommunications
 

My Neighborhood Site Details 
 
Site ID: 103081 IC Flag: Yes
Active FLA: Yes City: Minnetonka
Activity: Aboveground Tanks County: Hennepin
Addr St: 12501 Whitewater Dr Cong Distr: 3
Addr City: Minnetonka Senate Dis: 49
Addr ZIP: 55343 House Dist: 49B
Address: MN HUC 8: 07020012
MPCA ID: TS0055680 Watershed : Lower Minnesota River
MPCA ID List: TS0055680 Latitude: 44.8978005
Program Co: TL Longitude: -93.440172
Program Name: Tanks Coord Coll: A1
Program 1: Tanks Coord Co 1: Address Matching House Number
Name: Adc Telecommunications
Site URL: https://webapp.pca.state.mn.us/wimn/site/103081
Activity L: Aboveground Tanks
Industrial:
 

Agency Interests: File Request Details 
 
Item ID: 103081-AISI0000103081 Spatial ID: 51069567
Status: Active Int Doc ID: 0
Status Date: SI Type: CON
Program: Aboveground Tanks SI Cat: AISI
Program List: AT SI ID: 103081
CTU Code: 239535 SI Cat Desc: Agency Interest
CTU Name: Minnetonka SI Type Desc: Conventional Site
HUC 8: 7020012 Description:
HUC 8 Name: Lower Minnesota River SI Designation:
HUC 10: 702001211 Cong Dist: 3
HUC 12: 70200121108 House Dist: 49B
HUC 12 Name: Ninemile Creek Senate Dist: 49
PLS Twsp: DWSMA Code: 21
Range : DWSMA Name: Minnetonka 13
Range Dir: TRDSQQ:
Section: Method Code: A1
Quarters: Method Desc: Address Matching House Number
Collection Date: 9/27/2015 Ref Code: GEN
Tmsp Created: 3/24/2006 Ref Desc: General Location
User Created: DELTA_M_R1 Verified: No
Tmsp Updt: 4/26/2016 User Updt: spatial_
Name: Adc Telecommunications
HUC 10 Name: Minnesota River

m-17-825204375-b 

1 of 1 NNW 0.45 / 
2,399.35

946.57 / 
14

SP 2785-357 - Landscaping Eden 
Prairie 
See Location Description 
Eden Prairie MN 55344

dd-MPCA AI-825204375-bb

p1p-825204375-y1y 

Agency Interest ID: 140053 Name (Map): SP 2785-357 - Landscaping Eden Prairie

17
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

Name (Sites): SP 2785-357 - Landscaping Eden Prairie Address (Map): See Location Description
Address (Site): See Location Description City (Map): Eden Prairie
City (Site): Eden Prairie State (Map): MN
State (Site): MN ZIP (Map): 55344
ZIP (Site): 55344 County Code (Map): 053
County (Site): Hennepin County (Map): Hennepin
Latitude (Site): 44.9115 Latitude (Map): 44.9115
Longitude (Site): -93.4492 Longitude (Map): -93.4492
Name (Req): SP 2785-357 - Landscaping Eden Prairie County Code (Req): 53
Address (Req): See Location Description County (Req): Hennepin
City (Req): Eden Prairie Latitude (Req): 44.9115
State (Req): MN Longitude (Req): -93.4492
ZIP (Req): 55344
Data Source: MPCA Agency Interests: Map; My Neighborhood Sites; MPCA Agency Interests: File Request
Loc Desc (Map):
Loc Desc (Req):
 

Agency Interests: Map Details 
 
Item ID: 140053-AISI0000140053 Spatial ID: 56558638
Status: Inactive Int Doc ID: 0
Status Date: 2013-04-05 00:00:00 SI Type: CON
Program: Const Stormwater SI Cat: AISI
Program List: CS SI ID: 140053
CTU Code: 239535 SI Cat Desc: Agency Interest
CTU Name: Minnetonka SI Type Desc: Conventional Site
HUC 8: 07020012 Description:
HUC 8 Name: Lower Minnesota River SI Designation:
HUC 10: 0702001211 Cong Dist: 3
HUC 12: 070200121108 House Dist: 48A
HUC 12 Name: Ninemile Creek Senate Dist: 48
PLS Twsp: DWSMA Code:
Range : DWSMA Name:
Range Dir: TRDSQQ:
Section: Method Code: G8
Quarters: Method Desc: GPS - Other
Collection Date: 27-Sep-2015 Ref Code: GEN
Tmsp Created: 10-Sep-2009 Ref Desc: General Location
User Created: DELTA_M_R1 Verified: No
Tmsp Updt: 26-Apr-2016 User Updt: spatial_
Name: SP 2785-357 - Landscaping Eden Prairie
 

My Neighborhood Site Details 
 
Site ID: 140053 IC Flag: No
Active FLA: No City: Minnetonka
Activity: Construction Stormwater County: Hennepin
Addr St: See Location Description Cong Distr: 3
Addr City: Eden Prairie Senate Dis: 48
Addr ZIP: 55344 House Dist: 48A
Address: MN HUC 8: 07020012
MPCA ID: C00028636 Watershed : Lower Minnesota River
MPCA ID List: C00028636 Latitude: 44.9115
Program Co: ST Longitude: -93.4492
Program Name: Stormwater Coord Coll: G8
Program 1: Stormwater Coord Co 1: GPS - Other
Name: SP 2785-357 - Landscaping Eden Prairie
Site URL: https://webapp.pca.state.mn.us/wimn/site/140053
Activity L: Construction Stormwater
Industrial:
 

Agency Interests: File Request Details 
 
Item ID: 140053-AISI0000140053 Spatial ID: 56558638
Status: Inactive Int Doc ID: 0
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

Status Date: 4/5/2013 SI Type: CON
Program: Const Stormwater SI Cat: AISI
Program List: CS SI ID: 140053
CTU Code: 239535 SI Cat Desc: Agency Interest
CTU Name: Minnetonka SI Type Desc: Conventional Site
HUC 8: 7020012 Description:
HUC 8 Name: Lower Minnesota River SI Designation:
HUC 10: 702001211 Cong Dist: 3
HUC 12: 70200121108 House Dist: 48A
HUC 12 Name: Ninemile Creek Senate Dist: 48
PLS Twsp: DWSMA Code:
Range : DWSMA Name:
Range Dir: TRDSQQ:
Section: Method Code: G8
Quarters: Method Desc: GPS - Other
Collection Date: 9/27/2015 Ref Code: GEN
Tmsp Created: 9/10/2009 Ref Desc: General Location
User Created: DELTA_M_R1 Verified: No
Tmsp Updt: 4/26/2016 User Updt: spatial_
Name: SP 2785-357 - Landscaping Eden Prairie
HUC 10 Name: Minnesota River

m-18-825192249-b 

1 of 1 S 0.47 / 
2,475.98

953.26 / 
21

Skyridge Business Center 
5852-5870 Baker Rd 
Minnetonka MN 55345

dd-MPCA AI-825192249-bb

p1p-825192249-y1y 

Agency Interest ID: 98984 Name (Map): Skyridge Business Center
Name (Sites): Skyridge Business Center Address (Map): 5852-5870 Baker Rd
Address (Site): 5852-5870 Baker Rd City (Map): Minnetonka
City (Site): Minnetonka State (Map): MN
State (Site): MN ZIP (Map): 55345
ZIP (Site): 55345 County Code (Map): 053
County (Site): Hennepin County (Map): Hennepin
Latitude (Site): 44.8980646 Latitude (Map): 44.8980646
Longitude (Site): -93.4473847 Longitude (Map): -93.4473847
Name (Req): Skyridge Business Center County Code (Req): 53
Address (Req): 5852-5870 Baker Rd County (Req): Hennepin
City (Req): Minnetonka Latitude (Req): 44.8980646
State (Req): MN Longitude (Req): -93.4473847
ZIP (Req): 55345
Data Source: MPCA Agency Interests: Map; My Neighborhood Sites; MPCA Agency Interests: File Request
Loc Desc (Map):
Loc Desc (Req):
 

Agency Interests: Map Details 
 
Item ID: 98984-AISI0000098984 Spatial ID: 100175
Status: Active Int Doc ID: 0
Status Date: SI Type: CON
Program: Hazardous Waste SI Cat: AISI
Program List: HW SI ID: 98984
CTU Code: 239535 SI Cat Desc: Agency Interest
CTU Name: Minnetonka SI Type Desc: Conventional Site
HUC 8: 07020012 Description:
HUC 8 Name: Lower Minnesota River SI Designation:
HUC 10: 0702001211 Cong Dist: 3
HUC 12: 070200121108 House Dist: 48A
HUC 12 Name: Ninemile Creek Senate Dist: 48
PLS Twsp: DWSMA Code: 19
Range : DWSMA Name: Eden Prairie; Minnetonka 13
Range Dir: TRDSQQ:
Section: Method Code: A1
Quarters: Method Desc: Address Matching House Number
Collection Date: 28-Sep-2015 Ref Code: GEN
Tmsp Created: 03-May-2005 Ref Desc: General Location
User Created: DELTA_M_R1 Verified: No
Tmsp Updt: 26-Apr-2016 User Updt: spatial_
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

Name: Skyridge Business Center
 

My Neighborhood Site Details 
 
Site ID: 98984 IC Flag: Yes
Active FLA: Yes City: Minnetonka
Activity: Hazardous Waste, Very small quantity 

generator
County: Hennepin

Addr St: 5852-5870 Baker Rd Cong Distr: 3
Addr City: Minnetonka Senate Dis: 48
Addr ZIP: 55345 House Dist: 48A
Address: MN HUC 8: 07020012
MPCA ID: MNS000111674 Watershed : Lower Minnesota River
MPCA ID List: MNS000111674 Latitude: 44.8980646
Program Co: HW Longitude: -93.4473847
Program Name: Hazardous Waste Coord Coll: A1
Program 1: Hazardous Waste Coord Co 1: Address Matching House Number
Name: Skyridge Business Center
Site URL: https://webapp.pca.state.mn.us/wimn/site/98984
Activity L: Hazardous Waste, Very small quantity generator
Industrial: Real Estate Property Managers
 

Agency Interests: File Request Details 
 
Item ID: 98984-AISI0000098984 Spatial ID: 100175
Status: Active Int Doc ID: 0
Status Date: SI Type: CON
Program: Hazardous Waste SI Cat: AISI
Program List: HW SI ID: 98984
CTU Code: 239535 SI Cat Desc: Agency Interest
CTU Name: Minnetonka SI Type Desc: Conventional Site
HUC 8: 7020012 Description:
HUC 8 Name: Lower Minnesota River SI Designation:
HUC 10: 702001211 Cong Dist: 3
HUC 12: 70200121108 House Dist: 48A
HUC 12 Name: Ninemile Creek Senate Dist: 48
PLS Twsp: DWSMA Code: 19
Range : DWSMA Name: Eden Prairie; Minnetonka 13
Range Dir: TRDSQQ:
Section: Method Code: A1
Quarters: Method Desc: Address Matching House Number
Collection Date: 9/28/2015 Ref Code: GEN
Tmsp Created: 5/3/2005 Ref Desc: General Location
User Created: DELTA_M_R1 Verified: No
Tmsp Updt: 4/26/2016 User Updt: spatial_
Name: Skyridge Business Center
HUC 10 Name: Minnesota River

m-19-825323967-b 

1 of 1 SE 0.47 / 
2,506.10

977.71 / 
45

Gillette Children's Specialty 
Healthcare 
12400 Whitewater Dr 
Minnetonka MN 55343

dd-MPCA AI-825323967-bb

p1p-825323967-y1y 

Agency Interest ID: 21158 Name (Map): Gillette Children's Specialty Healthcare
Name (Sites): Gillette Children's Specialty Healthcare Address (Map): 12400 Whitewater Dr
Address (Site): 12400 Whitewater Dr City (Map): Minnetonka
City (Site): Minnetonka State (Map): MN
State (Site): MN ZIP (Map): 55343
ZIP (Site): 55343 County Code (Map): 053
County (Site): Hennepin County (Map): Hennepin
Latitude (Site): 44.8974392 Latitude (Map): 44.8974392
Longitude (Site): -93.4414816 Longitude (Map): -93.4414816
Name (Req): Gillette Children's Specialty Healthcare County Code (Req): 53
Address (Req): 12400 Whitewater Dr County (Req): Hennepin
City (Req): Minnetonka Latitude (Req): 44.8974392
State (Req): MN Longitude (Req): -93.4414816

19
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

ZIP (Req): 55343
Data Source: MPCA Agency Interests: Map; My Neighborhood Sites; MPCA Agency Interests: File Request
Loc Desc (Map):
Loc Desc (Req):
 

Agency Interests: Map Details 
 
Item ID: 21158-AISI0000021158 Spatial ID: 31452
Status: Active Int Doc ID: 0
Status Date: SI Type: CON
Program: Hazardous Waste SI Cat: AISI
Program List: HW SI ID: 21158
CTU Code: 239535 SI Cat Desc: Agency Interest
CTU Name: Minnetonka SI Type Desc: Conventional Site
HUC 8: 07020012 Description:
HUC 8 Name: Lower Minnesota River SI Designation:
HUC 10: 0702001211 Cong Dist: 3
HUC 12: 070200121108 House Dist: 49B
HUC 12 Name: Ninemile Creek Senate Dist: 49
PLS Twsp: DWSMA Code: 21
Range : DWSMA Name: Minnetonka 13
Range Dir: TRDSQQ:
Section: Method Code: A1
Quarters: Method Desc: Address Matching House Number
Collection Date: 27-Sep-2015 Ref Code: GEN
Tmsp Created: 26-Jul-1999 Ref Desc: General Location
User Created: DELTA_M_R1 Verified: No
Tmsp Updt: 26-Apr-2016 User Updt: spatial_
Name: Gillette Children's Specialty Healthcare
 

My Neighborhood Site Details 
 
Site ID: 21158 IC Flag: Yes
Active FLA: Yes City: Minnetonka
Activity: Hazardous Waste County: Hennepin
Addr St: 12400 Whitewater Dr Cong Distr: 3
Addr City: Minnetonka Senate Dis: 49
Addr ZIP: 55343 House Dist: 49B
Address: MN HUC 8: 07020012
MPCA ID: MND985759406 Watershed : Lower Minnesota River
MPCA ID List: MND985759406 Latitude: 44.8974392
Program Co: HW Longitude: -93.4414816
Program Name: Hazardous Waste Coord Coll: A1
Program 1: Hazardous Waste Coord Co 1: Address Matching House Number
Name: Gillette Children's Specialty Healthcare
Site URL: https://webapp.pca.state.mn.us/wimn/site/21158
Activity L: Hazardous Waste
Industrial: Offices of Physicians
 

Agency Interests: File Request Details 
 
Item ID: 21158-AISI0000021158 Spatial ID: 31452
Status: Active Int Doc ID: 0
Status Date: SI Type: CON
Program: Hazardous Waste SI Cat: AISI
Program List: HW SI ID: 21158
CTU Code: 239535 SI Cat Desc: Agency Interest
CTU Name: Minnetonka SI Type Desc: Conventional Site
HUC 8: 7020012 Description:
HUC 8 Name: Lower Minnesota River SI Designation:
HUC 10: 702001211 Cong Dist: 3
HUC 12: 70200121108 House Dist: 49B
HUC 12 Name: Ninemile Creek Senate Dist: 49
PLS Twsp: DWSMA Code: 21
Range : DWSMA Name: Minnetonka 13
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

Range Dir: TRDSQQ:
Section: Method Code: A1
Quarters: Method Desc: Address Matching House Number
Collection Date: 9/27/2015 Ref Code: GEN
Tmsp Created: 7/26/1999 Ref Desc: General Location
User Created: DELTA_M_R1 Verified: No
Tmsp Updt: 4/26/2016 User Updt: spatial_
Name: Gillette Children's Specialty Healthcare
HUC 10 Name: Minnesota River

m-20-894054641-b 

1 of 1 SSE 0.50 / 
2,615.30

975.78 / 
43

MFRA, Inc. 
12800 Whitewater Dr Ste 300 
Minnetonka MN 55343

dd-MPCA AI-894054641-bb

p1p-894054641-y1y 

Agency Interest ID: 200862 Name (Map):
Name (Sites): MFRA, Inc. Address (Map):
Address (Site): 12800 Whitewater Dr Ste 300 City (Map):
City (Site): Minnetonka State (Map):
State (Site): MN ZIP (Map):
ZIP (Site): 55343 County Code (Map):
County (Site): Hennepin County (Map):
Latitude (Site): 44.91337956 Latitude (Map):
Longitude (Site): -93.42526009 Longitude (Map):
Name (Req): MFRA, Inc. County Code (Req): 53
Address (Req): 12800 Whitewater Dr Ste 300 County (Req): Hennepin
City (Req): Minnetonka Latitude (Req): 44.91337956
State (Req): MN Longitude (Req): -93.42526009
ZIP (Req): 55343
Data Source: My Neighborhood Sites; MPCA Agency Interests: File Request
Loc Desc (Map):
Loc Desc (Req):
 

My Neighborhood Site Details 
 
Site ID: 200862 IC Flag: Yes
Active FLA: Yes City: Minnetonka
Activity: SSTS, Licensed Organization County: Hennepin
Addr St: 12800 Whitewater Dr Ste 300 Cong Distr: 3
Addr City: Minnetonka Senate Dis: 48
Addr ZIP: 55343 House Dist: 48A
Address: MN HUC 8: 07020012
MPCA ID: L1571 Watershed : Lower Minnesota River
MPCA ID List: L1571 Latitude: 44.91337956
Program Co: SS Longitude: -93.42526009
Program Name: SSTS Coord Coll: Z1
Program 1: SSTS Coord Co 1: Zip Code Centroid
Name: MFRA, Inc.
Site URL: https://webapp.pca.state.mn.us/wimn/site/200862
Activity L: SSTS, Licensed Organization
Industrial:
 

Agency Interests: File Request Details 
 
Item ID: 200862-AISI0000200862 Spatial ID:
Status: Active Int Doc ID: 0
Status Date: SI Type: LCO
Program: SSTS SI Cat: AISI
Program List: SS SI ID: 200862
CTU Code: 239535 SI Cat Desc: Agency Interest
CTU Name: Minnetonka SI Type Desc: Licensed / Certified Organization
HUC 8: 7020012 Description:
HUC 8 Name: Lower Minnesota River SI Designation:
HUC 10: 702001211 Cong Dist: 3
HUC 12: 70200121108 House Dist: 48A
HUC 12 Name: Ninemile Creek Senate Dist: 48
PLS Twsp: DWSMA Code:

20
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

Range : DWSMA Name:
Range Dir: TRDSQQ:
Section: Method Code: Z1
Quarters: Method Desc: Zip Code Centroid
Collection Date: 6/20/2017 Ref Code: GEN
Tmsp Created: 4/25/2016 Ref Desc: General Location
User Created: DELTA_M_R2 Verified: No
Tmsp Updt: 6/20/2017 User Updt: geo_nc
Name: MFRA, Inc.
HUC 10 Name: Minnesota River
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h-Unplottable Summary

Total:  14  Unplottable sites

DB Company Name/Site 
Name        

Address City Zip ERIS ID

uu-HIST SPL-819439169-aa URBAN 494 SB MINNETONKA MN 55345 819439169 

Program Int ID: 188753 
 

uu-HIST SPL-819428157-aa WAYNE TRANSPORTS Highway 494 Minnetonka MN  819428157 

Program Int ID: 176615 
 

uu-HIST SPL-819435352-aa ALLIANT FOOD 
SERVICES

494 EDEN PRAIRIE MN 55344 819435352 

Program Int ID: 185636 
 

uu-HIST SPL-819434217-aa URBAN I-494 MINNETONKA MN 55345 819434217 

Program Int ID: 187503 
 

uu-HIST SPL-819429747-aa LYLE GAMRATT 
TRUCKING CO

Highway 494 Minneapolis MN  819429747 

Program Int ID: 179194 
 

uu-HIST SPL-819428152-aa NORTHERN STATES 
POWER

Highway 494 Minneapolis MN  819428152 

Program Int ID: 179535 
 

uu-HMIRS-818629691-aa HIGHWAY 494 HOPKINS MN  818629691 

 

uu-SPILLS-873090288-aa Unknown Hwy 494 and Hwy 62 at Baker 
Road 

Minnetonka MN  873090288 

 

uu-SPILLS-860717047-aa I-494 MN 55345 MINNETONKA MN  860717047 

 

uu-SPILLS-860716101-aa NORTHERN STATES 
POWER

Highway 494 MN Minneapolis MN  860716101 

 

uu-SPILLS-860704246-aa 494 SB MN 55345 MINNETONKA MN  860704246 

 

HIST SPL

HIST SPL

HIST SPL

HIST SPL

HIST SPL

HIST SPL

HMIRS

SPILLS

SPILLS

SPILLS

SPILLS

Unplottable Summary
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uu-SPILLS-860677301-aa WAYNE TRANSPORTS Highway 494 MN Minnetonka MN  860677301 

 

uu-SPILLS-860670965-aa ALLIANT FOOD 
SERVICES

494 MN 55344 EDEN PRAIRIE MN  860670965 

 

uu-SPILLS-860665285-aa LYLE GAMRATT 
TRUCKING CO

Highway 494 MN Minneapolis MN  860665285 

 

SPILLS

SPILLS

SPILLS
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h-Unplottable Report

Site: URBAN 
494 SB   MINNETONKA MN 55345 uu-HIST SPL-819439169-bb

Program Int ID: 188753 Tmsp Added: 07/20/1999 08:46:26
Site ID: 0 TMSP Update: 05/04/2002 07:37:25
Interest Type: Spill Site Prgm Int Source: TALES
Preferred ID: 30897 Address Source: TALES
Active?: Interest Phone:
Interest Start: 07/20/1999 08:46:26 Township:
Interest End: County: Hennepin
Comments: RECEIVED CALL FROM PCA PERSON WHO RECEIVES THE CALL FROM AN\n\nOUTSIDE PARTY.  7 NOTED

DRUMS. LESS THAN 1 INCH IN DRUM
 

Spill Site
 
Spill Site Closure Date: 06/30/2000 00:00:00
Spill Date: 07/15/1999 00:00:00
Spill Reported Date: 07/15/1999 00:00:00
Priority Code: 3
MPCA Involvement:
Initial Cause: DISPOSAL/ABANDONMENT
Initial Source: Barrels/Containers
Public Safety Spill ID:
Duty Officer Report Number:
Spill Reported by: MARK OEMICHEN, MPCA
Report Taken By Initials: 3364
Rpt Taken by Duty Officer Flag:
MPCA Project Manager: 3364
Tmsp Added: 07/20/1999 08:46:26
Tmsp Last Updt: 04/11/2007 08:23:03
Staff ID Last Updt: RSUCHAN
Rep Name:
Rep Phone:
Archive Lot:
Archive Box:
Response Desc:
 

Spill Released Product
 
Spill Product: Unknown
Spill Released Quantity: 7
Spill Qty Units: Barrels
Spill Incident Accuracy: Known
Date Added: 07/20/1999 08:46:26
Last Update: 05/04/2002 07:37:25
Staff ID Last Update: TANKS
 

Spill Incident Affected
 
Spill Incident Affect: Soil
Date Added: 07/20/1999 08:46:26
Last Update: 05/04/2002 07:37:25
Staff ID Last Update: TANKS
 

Spill Action
 
Spill Action: Site Visit By MPCA
Spill Action Person:

HIST SPL

Unplottable Report
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Date Added: 07/20/1999 08:46:26
Last Update: 05/04/2002 07:37:25
Staff ID Last Update: TANKS

Site: WAYNE TRANSPORTS 
Highway 494   Minnetonka MN uu-HIST SPL-819428157-bb

Program Int ID: 176615 Tmsp Added: 03/21/1996 00:00:00
Site ID: 0 TMSP Update: 05/04/2002 06:59:06
Interest Type: Spill Site Prgm Int Source: TALES
Preferred ID: 18622 Address Source: TALES
Active?: Interest Phone:
Interest Start: 03/21/1996 00:00:00 Township:
Interest End: County: Hennepin
Comments: TRUCK ACCIDENT CAUSED LEAK FROM SADDLE TANK
 

Spill Site
 
Spill Site Closure Date: 01/01/1996 00:00:00
Spill Date: 10/18/1993 00:00:00
Spill Reported Date: 10/18/1993 00:00:00
Priority Code: 4
MPCA Involvement:
Initial Cause: TRUCK ACCIDENT
Initial Source:
Public Safety Spill ID:
Duty Officer Report Number:
Spill Reported by: STATE PATROL
Report Taken By Initials: 3297
Rpt Taken by Duty Officer Flag:
MPCA Project Manager: 3297
Tmsp Added: 03/21/1996 00:00:00
Tmsp Last Updt: 04/11/2007 08:22:55
Staff ID Last Updt: RSUCHAN
Rep Name:
Rep Phone:
Archive Lot:
Archive Box:
Response Desc:
 

Spill Released Product
 
Spill Product: Light Fuel Oil and Diesel
Spill Released Quantity: 50
Spill Qty Units: Gallons
Spill Incident Accuracy: Known
Date Added: 03/21/1996 00:00:00
Last Update: 05/04/2002 06:59:06
Staff ID Last Update: TANKS

Site: ALLIANT FOOD SERVICES 
494   EDEN PRAIRIE MN 55344 uu-HIST SPL-819435352-bb

Program Int ID: 185636 Tmsp Added: 07/14/1998 07:33:32
Site ID: 0 TMSP Update: 05/04/2002 07:27:29
Interest Type: Spill Site Prgm Int Source: TALES
Preferred ID: 28468 Address Source: TALES
Active?: Interest Phone:
Interest Start: 07/14/1998 07:33:32 Township:
Interest End: County: Hennepin
Comments: TRUCK RUPTURED FUEL TANK & OIL PAN. TRAILED ALONG LEFT LANE.\n\nPLUGGED & DIKED. FLOR-DRI

TO ROAD, SAND ENROUTE.
 

Spill Site
 
Spill Site Closure Date: 06/30/2000 00:00:00
Spill Date: 07/11/1998 00:00:00

HIST SPL

HIST SPL
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Spill Reported Date: 07/11/1998 00:00:00
Priority Code: 3
MPCA Involvement:
Initial Cause: EQUIPMENT FAILURE
Initial Source: Truck/Vehicle Fuel
Public Safety Spill ID:
Duty Officer Report Number:
Spill Reported by: GEORGE ESBENSEN, EDEN PRAIRIE FD
Report Taken By Initials: 3234
Rpt Taken by Duty Officer Flag:
MPCA Project Manager: 3234
Tmsp Added: 07/14/1998 07:33:32
Tmsp Last Updt: 04/11/2007 08:23:02
Staff ID Last Updt: RSUCHAN
Rep Name:
Rep Phone:
Archive Lot:
Archive Box:
Response Desc:
 

Spill Released Product
 
Spill Product: Used Or Waste Oil
Spill Released Quantity: 12
Spill Qty Units: Gallons
Spill Incident Accuracy: Known
Date Added: 07/14/1998 07:33:32
Last Update: 05/04/2002 07:27:29
Staff ID Last Update: TANKS
 

Spill Released Product
 
Spill Product: Light Fuel Oil and Diesel
Spill Released Quantity: 65
Spill Qty Units: Gallons
Spill Incident Accuracy: Known
Date Added: 07/14/1998 07:33:32
Last Update: 05/04/2002 07:27:29
Staff ID Last Update: TANKS
 

Spill Incident Affected
 
Spill Incident Affect: Street, Parking Lot
Date Added: 07/14/1998 07:33:32
Last Update: 05/04/2002 07:27:29
Staff ID Last Update: TANKS
 

Spill Action
 
Spill Action: Consulted/Advised
Spill Action Person:
Date Added: 07/14/1998 07:33:32
Last Update: 05/04/2002 07:27:29
Staff ID Last Update: TANKS
 

Spill Action
 
Spill Action: None, No File
Spill Action Person:
Date Added: 07/14/1998 07:33:32
Last Update: 05/04/2002 07:27:29
Staff ID Last Update: TANKS

Site: URBAN 
I-494   MINNETONKA MN 55345 uu-HIST SPL-819434217-bbHIST SPL
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Program Int ID: 187503 Tmsp Added: 06/03/1999 09:23:26
Site ID: 0 TMSP Update: 05/04/2002 07:33:28
Interest Type: Spill Site Prgm Int Source: TALES
Preferred ID: 30491 Address Source: TALES
Active?: Interest Phone:
Interest Start: 06/03/1999 09:23:26 Township:
Interest End: County: Hennepin
Comments: PICKUP TRUCK FUEL TANK WAS PUNCTURED ON HIGHWAY. SMALL AMOUNT TO\n\nSOIL ALONGSIDE 

SHOULDER.
 

Spill Site
 
Spill Site Closure Date: 05/24/1999 00:00:00
Spill Date: 05/24/1999 00:00:00
Spill Reported Date: 05/24/1999 00:00:00
Priority Code: 1
MPCA Involvement:
Initial Cause: TANK LEAK
Initial Source: Truck/Vehicle Fuel
Public Safety Spill ID:
Duty Officer Report Number:
Spill Reported by: JOE, STATE PATROL
Report Taken By Initials: 3364
Rpt Taken by Duty Officer Flag:
MPCA Project Manager: 3364
Tmsp Added: 06/03/1999 09:23:26
Tmsp Last Updt: 04/11/2007 08:23:02
Staff ID Last Updt: RSUCHAN
Rep Name:
Rep Phone:
Archive Lot:
Archive Box:
Response Desc:
 

Spill Released Product
 
Spill Product: Gasoline, Type Unknown
Spill Released Quantity: 14
Spill Qty Units: Gallons
Spill Incident Accuracy: Known
Date Added: 06/03/1999 09:23:26
Last Update: 05/04/2002 07:33:28
Staff ID Last Update: TANKS
 

Spill Incident Affected
 
Spill Incident Affect: Soil
Date Added: 06/03/1999 09:23:26
Last Update: 05/04/2002 07:33:28
Staff ID Last Update: TANKS
 

Spill Action
 
Spill Action: None, No File
Spill Action Person:
Date Added: 06/03/1999 09:23:26
Last Update: 05/04/2002 07:33:28
Staff ID Last Update: TANKS

Site: LYLE GAMRATT TRUCKING CO 
Highway 494   Minneapolis MN uu-HIST SPL-819429747-bb

Program Int ID: 179194 Tmsp Added: 03/21/1996 00:00:00
Site ID: 0 TMSP Update: 05/04/2002 07:07:09
Interest Type: Spill Site Prgm Int Source: TALES
Preferred ID: 21428 Address Source: TALES
Active?: Interest Phone:

HIST SPL
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Interest Start: 03/21/1996 00:00:00 Township:
Interest End: County: Hennepin
Comments: *NO FILE*
 

Spill Site
 
Spill Site Closure Date: 12/19/1994 00:00:00
Spill Date: 12/16/1994 00:00:00
Spill Reported Date: 12/19/1994 00:00:00
Priority Code: 4
MPCA Involvement:
Initial Cause: TRUCK ROLLOVER
Initial Source:
Public Safety Spill ID:
Duty Officer Report Number:
Spill Reported by: JAN WILLIAMS
Report Taken By Initials: 1612
Rpt Taken by Duty Officer Flag:
MPCA Project Manager: 1612
Tmsp Added: 03/21/1996 00:00:00
Tmsp Last Updt: 04/11/2007 08:22:56
Staff ID Last Updt: RSUCHAN
Rep Name:
Rep Phone:
Archive Lot:
Archive Box:
Response Desc:
 

Spill Released Product
 
Spill Product: Agri Pesticide Or Fertilizer
Spill Released Quantity: 10
Spill Qty Units: Tons
Spill Incident Accuracy: Known
Date Added: 03/21/1996 00:00:00
Last Update: 05/04/2002 07:07:09
Staff ID Last Update: TANKS

Site: NORTHERN STATES POWER 
Highway 494   Minneapolis MN uu-HIST SPL-819428152-bb

Program Int ID: 179535 Tmsp Added: 03/21/1996 00:00:00
Site ID: 0 TMSP Update: 11/18/2003 10:27:49
Interest Type: Spill Site Prgm Int Source: TALES
Preferred ID: 21796 Address Source: TALES
Active?: Interest Phone:
Interest Start: 03/21/1996 00:00:00 Township:
Interest End: County: Hennepin
Comments: *NO FILE*
 

Spill Site
 
Spill Site Closure Date: 06/24/1995 00:00:00
Spill Date: 06/23/1995 00:00:00
Spill Reported Date: 06/24/1995 00:00:00
Priority Code: 4
MPCA Involvement:
Initial Cause: SUBSTATION CIRCUIT B
Initial Source:
Public Safety Spill ID:
Duty Officer Report Number:
Spill Reported by: JIM BODENSTEINER
Report Taken By Initials: 3075
Rpt Taken by Duty Officer Flag:
MPCA Project Manager: 3075
Tmsp Added: 03/21/1996 00:00:00
Tmsp Last Updt: 04/11/2007 08:22:56
Staff ID Last Updt: RSUCHAN

HIST SPL
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Rep Name:
Rep Phone:
Archive Lot:
Archive Box:
Response Desc:
 

Spill Released Product
 
Spill Product: Mineral Oil
Spill Released Quantity: 50
Spill Qty Units: Gallons
Spill Incident Accuracy: Known
Date Added: 03/21/1996 00:00:00
Last Update: 05/04/2002 07:08:13
Staff ID Last Update: TANKS

Site:  
HIGHWAY 494   HOPKINS MN uu-HMIRS-818629691-bb

Incident County: HENNEPIN
 

HMIR Incident Reports
 
Report No: I-1997110279 Fed DOT Agency Nm:
Report Type: A hazardous material incident Fed DOT Report No:
Date of Incident: 1997-10-16 Report Submit Src: Paper
Time of Incident: 1535 Inc Multiple Rows: No
Haz Class Code: Inc Non US State:
Hazardous Class: 8 Mode Transport: Highway
Commodity Short Nm: SULFURIC ACID WITH NOT M Transport Phase: Unloading
Commodity Long Nm: SULFURIC ACID WITH NOT MORE THAN 

51% ACID
Incident Occrrnce:

Trade Name: SULFRIC ACID MIXTURE Mat Ship Approval?: No
ID No: UN2796 Mat Ship Approv No:
Haz Waste Ind: No Undecl Hazmat Ship?: No
Haz Waste EPA No: Packaging Type: Non-Bulk
HMIS Tox Inhalation?: No Packing Group:
TIH Hazard Zone: Carrier Reporter: CONWAY CENTRAL EXPRESS
Qty Released: 0.015625 CR Street Name: 51 81ST AVENUE NE
Unit of Measure: Liquid - Gallon CR City: FRIDLEY
What Failed: ; CR State: MN
What Failed Desc: ; CR Postal Code: 55432
How Failed Code: 309; CR Non US State:
How Failed Desc: Punctured; CR Fed DOT ID: 838885
Failure Cause Code: 517; 516 CR Hazmat Reg ID:
Failure Cause Desc: Improper Preparation for Transportation; 

Impact with Sharp or Protruding Object (e.g., 
nails)

CR Country: US

Ident. Markings: Shipper Name: MAC DERMID INC
Cont1 Pkging Type: Shipper Street Name: 165 W MITTEL NRV
Cont1 Const Mat: Shipper City: WOODDALE
Cont1 Head Type: Shipper State: IL
Cont1 Pkg Capacity: 55 Shipper Postal: 60191
C1 Capacity UOM: LGA Shipper Non US St:
Cont1 Pkg Amt: 0 Shipper Country: US
C1 Pkg Amt UOM: Shipper Waybill: 449738424
Cont1 Pkg No: 2 Ship Hazmat Reg ID:
C1 Pkg NO Failed: 1 Origin City:
Cont1 Pkg Mnfctr: NOT REPORTED BY CARRIER Origin State:
Cont1 Pkg Mnfct Dt: 0-00-00 00:00:00 Origin Postal:
Cont1 Pkg Serial NO: Origin Non US St:
C1 Pkg Last Test Dt: 0-00-00 00:00:00 Origin Country: US
C1 Test Const Mat: Destination City: HOPKINS
C1 Pkg Dsign Pres.: 0 Destination State: MINNESOTA
C1 Dsign Press UOM: Destination Postal: 55345
C1 Pkg Shell Thick: 0 Destination Non US:
C1 Shell Thick UOM: Destination Country: US
C1 Head Thickness: 0 Cont2 Package Type:
C1 Head Thick UOM: Cont2 Const Mat:

HMIRS
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C1 Pkg Srvc Pres.: 0 Cont2 Pkg Capacity: 0
C1 Srvc Press UOM: Cont2 Capacity UOM:
C1 Valve/Device Fail?: No Cont2 Pkg Amount: 0
C1 Device Type: Cont2 Pkg Amt UOM:
C1 Device Mnfctr: Cont2 Pkg No: 0
C1 Device Model: Cont2 Pkg No Failed: 0
NRC No: 
 
RAM Pkg Category: Haz NonHosp Public: 0
RAM Pkg Cert.: FALSE Haz NonHosp Old:
RAM Pkg Cert. NBR: Tot Haz Non Hosp Inj:
RAM Nuclide S: Total Hazmat Injuries: 0
RAM Transport Index: Evacuation Indicator: No
RAM UOM: Public Evacuated: 0
RAM Activity Rpted: 0 Employees Evac: 0
RAM UOM Rpted: Total Evacuated: 0
RAM Activity: 0 Total Evacuation Hrs: 0
RAM Activity UOM: Major Artery Closed: No
RAM Mat Safety: Mjr Artery Hrs Closed: 0
Spillage Result: Yes Material Involved: No
Fire Result: No Estimated Speed: 0
Explosion Result: No Weather Conditions:
Water Sewer Result: No Vehicle Overturn: No
Gas Dispersion: No Vehicle Left Roadway: No
Environment Damage: No Passenger Aircraft: No
No Release Result: No Cargo Baggage:
Fire EMS Report: No Ship Non Transport: No
Fire EMS EMS Report: Ship Air First Flight: No
Police Report: No Ship Air Subflight: No
Police Report No: Ship Init Transport: No
In House Cleanup: No Ship Phase Transfer: No
Other Cleanup: No Contact Name: KURT GOEBEL
Damage >  500: No Contact Title: FREIGHT OPERATIONS MGR
Material Loss: 20 Contact Business:
Carrier Damage: 0 Contact Street:
Property Damage: 0 Contact City:
Response Cost: 0 Contact State:
Remediation Cost: 20 Contact Postal:
Damage Old Form: 0 Contact Non US St:
Total Damages Amt: 40 Contact Country: US
Hazmat Fatality: No Inc. Report Prepared:
Haz Fatal Employees: 0 HMIS Serious Incidnt: No
Haz Fatal Respndrs: 0 HMIS Serious Fatality: No
Haz Fatal Gen Public: 0 HMIS Serious Injury: No
Tot Hazmat Fatalities: 0 HMIS Flight Plan: No
Non Hazmat Fatality: No HMIS Serious Evacs: No
Non Hazmat Fatals: 0 HMIS Major Artery: No
Hazmat Injury: No HMIS Bulk Release: No
Haz Hospital Empl: 0 HMIS Marine Pollutnt: No
Haz Hospital Resp: 0 HMIS Radioactive: No
Haz Hosp Gen Public: 0 HMIS Gen Pkg Type: DRUM NON-METAL
Haz Hosp Old Form: 0 HMIS Container Code: DRUM PLS
Total Haz Hosp Inj: 0 HMIS Container Desc: Plastic drum
Haz Non Hosp Empl: 0 HMIS Bulk Incident: No
Haz Non Hosp Resp: 0 Undeclared Shipment: No
Description of Events: WHILE UNLOADING AT A CUSTOMERS IT WAS NOTICED THAT A DRUM HAD A SMALL LEAK IN IT, IT WAS 

ON THE BOTTOM OF A DRUM, THE DRUM WAS TIPPED UP SIDE DOWN TO PREVENT FURTHER LEAKING,
THE CUSTOMER HAD NO WAY TO UNLOAD THE PRODUCT FROM THE DRUM SO THEY REFUSED IT. THE 
DRUM WAS BROUGHT BACK TO CCX AT FRIDLEY, MN, CONTACTED SHIPPER. THE SHIPPER ASKED TO 
SHIP THE PRODUCT BACK TO THEM. FUTURE SHIPMENTS SHOULD BE PLACED ON CARDBOARD AFTER 
THE TRAILER IS SWEPT OUT TO PREVENT FURTHER LEAKING.

Recommend Actions Taken:

Site: Unknown 
Hwy 494 and Hwy 62 at Baker Road   Minnetonka MN uu-SPILLS-873090288-bb

Incident ID: 188468 AI ID Source:
Incident Status: Closed or Completed Source Address:
Incident Type: Transportation Accident - Saddle Tank Source City:
Incident Date: 11/7/2018 Source State:

SPILLS
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Program: Emergency Response Source Zip:
Closure Type: Response/Action Completed Latitude:
County: Hennepin Longitude:
Coord Method: 
Location: Hwy 494 and Hwy 62 at Baker Road **Note: Many records provided by the department have a truncated 

LOCATION field.
 

Lead Investigator and Duty Officer
 
Substances: 1 unknown units Diesel Fuel
Duty Officer No: 178862
Lead Investigator: Jim Stockinger

Site:  
I-494 MN 55345   MINNETONKA MN uu-SPILLS-860717047-bb

Incident ID: 30491 AI ID Source:
Incident Status: Closed or Completed Source Address:
Incident Type: Transportation Accident - Saddle Tank Source City:
Incident Date: 5/24/1999 Source State:
Program: Emergency Response Source Zip:
Closure Type: Response/Action Completed Latitude:
County: Hennepin Longitude:
Coord Method: 
Location: I-494

MN
55345 **Note: Many records provided by the department have a truncated LOCATION field.

 

Lead Investigator and Duty Officer
 
Substances: 14 gallons Gasoline, Type Unknown
Duty Officer No:
Lead Investigator: Mark Oemichen

Site: NORTHERN STATES POWER 
Highway 494 MN   Minneapolis MN uu-SPILLS-860716101-bb

Incident ID: 21796 AI ID Source:
Incident Status: Closed or Completed Source Address:
Incident Type: Spill or Release Source City:
Incident Date: 6/23/1995 Source State:
Program: Emergency Response Source Zip:
Closure Type: Latitude:
County: Hennepin Longitude:
Coord Method: 
Location: Highway 494

MN
**Note: Many records provided by the department have a truncated LOCATION field.

 

Lead Investigator and Duty Officer
 
Substances: 50 gallons Mineral Oil
Duty Officer No:
Lead Investigator: Dan Hannan

Site:  
494 SB MN 55345   MINNETONKA MN uu-SPILLS-860704246-bb

Incident ID: 30897 AI ID Source:
Incident Status: Closed or Completed Source Address:
Incident Type: Leaking Container Source City:
Incident Date: 7/15/1999 Source State:
Program: Emergency Response Source Zip:
Closure Type: Latitude:
County: Hennepin Longitude:
Coord Method: 

SPILLS

SPILLS

SPILLS
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Location: 494 SB
MN
55345 **Note: Many records provided by the department have a truncated LOCATION field.

 

Lead Investigator and Duty Officer
 
Substances: 7 barrels (42 gallons) Unknown substance
Duty Officer No:
Lead Investigator: Mark Oemichen

Site: WAYNE TRANSPORTS 
Highway 494 MN   Minnetonka MN uu-SPILLS-860677301-bb

Incident ID: 18622 AI ID Source:
Incident Status: Closed or Completed Source Address:
Incident Type: Spill or Release Source City:
Incident Date: 10/18/1993 Source State:
Program: Emergency Response Source Zip:
Closure Type: Latitude:
County: Hennepin Longitude:
Coord Method: 
Location: Highway 494

MN
**Note: Many records provided by the department have a truncated LOCATION field.

 

Lead Investigator and Duty Officer
 
Substances: 50 gallons Diesel Fuel
Duty Officer No:
Lead Investigator: Richard Kable

Site: ALLIANT FOOD SERVICES 
494 MN 55344   EDEN PRAIRIE MN uu-SPILLS-860670965-bb

Incident ID: 28468 AI ID Source:
Incident Status: Closed or Completed Source Address:
Incident Type: Transportation Accident - Saddle Tank Source City:
Incident Date: 7/11/1998 Source State:
Program: Emergency Response Source Zip:
Closure Type: Latitude:
County: Hennepin Longitude:
Coord Method: 
Location: 494

MN
55344 **Note: Many records provided by the department have a truncated LOCATION field.

 

Lead Investigator and Duty Officer
 
Substances: 65 gallons Diesel Fuel; 12 gallons Used Oil
Duty Officer No:
Lead Investigator: Kevin Faus

Site: LYLE GAMRATT TRUCKING CO 
Highway 494 MN   Minneapolis MN uu-SPILLS-860665285-bb

Incident ID: 21428 AI ID Source:
Incident Status: Closed or Completed Source Address:
Incident Type: Spill or Release Source City:
Incident Date: 12/16/1994 Source State:
Program: Emergency Response Source Zip:
Closure Type: Latitude:
County: Hennepin Longitude:
Coord Method: 
Location: Highway 494

MN
**Note: Many records provided by the department have a truncated LOCATION field.

SPILLS
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Lead Investigator and Duty Officer
 
Substances: 10 tons Agri (Other Or Unspecified)
Duty Officer No:
Lead Investigator: John Kaehler
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h-Appendix: Database Descriptions

Environmental Risk Information Services (ERIS) can search the following databases. The extent of historical information varies with 
each database and current information is determined by what is publicly available to ERIS at the time of update.  ERIS updates 
databases as set out in ASTM Standard E1527-13 and E1527-21, Section 8.1.8 Sources of Standard Source Information: 

"Government information from nongovernmental sources may be considered current if the source updates the information at least every
90 days, or, for information that is updated less frequently than quarterly by the government agency, within 90 days of the date the 
government agency makes the information available to the public."

Standard Environmental Record Sources

Federal

Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program: rr-DOE FUSRAP-bb

The U.S. Department of Energy (DOE) established the Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program (FUSRAP) in 1974 to remediate sites where 
radioactive contamination remained from the Manhattan Project and early U.S. Atomic Energy Commission (AEC) operations. The DOE Office of 
Legacy Management (LM) established long-term surveillance and maintenance (LTS&M) requirements for remediated FUSRAP sites. DOE evaluates 
the final site conditions of a remediated site on the basis of risk for different future uses. DOE then confirms that LTS&M requirements will maintain 
protectiveness.
Government Publication Date: Mar 4, 2017

National Priority List: rr-NPL-bb

Sites on the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)'s National Priorities List of the most serious uncontrolled or abandoned hazardous 
waste sites identified for possible long-term remedial action under the Superfund program. The NPL, which EPA is required to update at least once a 
year, is based primarily on the score a site receives from EPA's Hazard Ranking System. A site must be on the NPL to receive money from the 
Superfund Trust Fund for remedial action.  Sites are represented by boundaries where available in the EPA Superfund Site Boundaries maintained by 
the Shared Enterprise Geodata and Services (SEGS). Site boundaries represent the footprint of a whole site, the sum of all of the Operable Units and 
the current understanding of the full extent of contamination; for Federal Facility sites, the total site polygon may be the Facility boundary. Where there is
no polygon boundary data available for a given site, the site is represented as a point.
Government Publication Date: Jan 25, 2022

National Priority List - Proposed: rr-PROPOSED NPL-bb

Sites proposed - by the EPA, the state agency, or concerned citizens - for addition to the NPL due to contamination by hazardous waste and identified 
by the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) as a candidate for cleanup because it poses a risk to human health and/or the environment. Sites are 
represented by boundaries where available in the EPA Superfund Site Boundaries maintained by the Shared Enterprise Geodata and Services (SEGS). 
Site boundaries represent the footprint of a whole site, the sum of all of the Operable Units and the current understanding of the full extent of 
contamination; for Federal Facility sites, the total site polygon may be the Facility boundary. Where there is no polygon boundary data available for a 
given site, the site is represented as a point.
Government Publication Date: Jan 25, 2022

Deleted NPL: rr-DELETED NPL-bb

Sites deleted from the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)'s National Priorities List. The National Oil and Hazardous Substances 
Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites 
may be deleted from the NPL where no further response is appropriate.  Sites are represented by boundaries where available in the EPA Superfund Site
Boundaries maintained by the Shared Enterprise Geodata and Services (SEGS). Site boundaries represent the footprint of a whole site, the sum of all of
the Operable Units and the current understanding of the full extent of contamination; for Federal Facility sites, the total site polygon may be the Facility 
boundary. Where there is no polygon boundary data available for a given site, the site is represented as a point.
Government Publication Date: Jan 25, 2022

DOE FUSRAP

NPL

PROPOSED NPL

DELETED NPL
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SEMS List 8R Active Site Inventory: rr-SEMS-bb

The Superfund Program has deployed the Superfund Enterprise Management System (SEMS), which integrates multiple legacy systems into a 
comprehensive tracking and reporting tool. This inventory contains active sites evaluated by the Superfund program that are either proposed to be or 
are on the National Priorities List (NPL) as well as sites that are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL. The Active 
Site Inventory Report displays site and location information at active SEMS sites. An active site is one at which site assessment, removal, remedial, 
enforcement, cost recovery, or oversight activities are being planned or conducted.
Government Publication Date: Feb 24, 2022

SEMS List 8R Archive Sites: rr-SEMS ARCHIVE-bb

The Superfund Enterprise Management System (SEMS) Archived Site Inventory displays site and location information at sites archived from SEMS. An 
archived site is one at which EPA has determined that assessment has been completed and no further remedial action is planned under the Superfund 
program at this time.
Government Publication Date: Feb 24, 2022

Inventory of Open Dumps, June 1985: rr-ODI-bb

The Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) provides for publication of an inventory of open dumps.  The Act defines "open dumps" as 
facilities which do not comply with EPA's "Criteria for Classification of Solid Waste Disposal Facilities and Practices" (40 CFR 257).
Government Publication Date: Jun 1985

Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System - 
CERCLIS:

rr-CERCLIS-bb

Superfund is a program administered by the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) to locate, investigate, and clean up the worst 
hazardous waste sites throughout the United States. CERCLIS is a database of potential and confirmed hazardous waste sites at which the EPA 
Superfund program has some involvement. It contains sites that are either proposed to be or are on the National Priorities List (NPL) as well as sites 
that are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL. The EPA administers the Superfund program in cooperation with 
individual states and tribal governments; this database is made available by the EPA.
Government Publication Date: Oct 25, 2013

EPA Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands: rr-IODI-bb

Public Law 103-399, The Indian Lands Open Dump Cleanup Act of 1994, enacted October 22, 1994, identified congressional concerns that solid waste 
open dump sites located on American Indian or Alaska Native (AI/AN) lands threaten the health and safety of residents of those lands and contiguous 
areas. The purpose of the Act is to identify the location of open dumps on Indian lands, assess the relative health and environment hazards posed by 
those sites, and provide financial and technical assistance to Indian tribal governments to close such dumps in compliance with Federal standards and 
regulations or standards promulgated by Indian Tribal governments or Alaska Native entities.
Government Publication Date: Dec 31, 1998

CERCLIS - No Further Remedial Action Planned: rr-CERCLIS NFRAP-bb

An archived site is one at which EPA has determined that assessment has been completed and no further remedial action is planned under the 
Superfund program at this time. The Archive designation means that, to the best of EPA's knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and 
that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List (NPL). This decision does not necessarily mean that 
there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that, based upon available information, the location is not judged to be a potential NPL 
site.
Government Publication Date: Oct 25, 2013

CERCLIS Liens: rr-CERCLIS LIENS-bb

A Federal Superfund lien exists at any property where EPA has incurred Superfund costs to address contamination ("Superfund site") and has provided 
notice of liability to the property owner.  A Federal CERCLA ("Superfund") lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has 
spent Superfund monies.  This database is made available by the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA).
Government Publication Date: Jan 30, 2014

RCRA CORRACTS-Corrective Action: rr-RCRA CORRACTS-bb

RCRA Info is EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 
1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984.  At these sites, the Corrective Action Program ensures that cleanups occur. 
EPA and state regulators work with facilities and communities to design remedies based on the contamination, geology, and anticipated use unique to 
each site.
Government Publication Date: Jan 31, 2022
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RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD Facilities: rr-RCRA TSD-bb

RCRA Info is EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 
1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. This database includes Non-Corrective Action sites listed as treatment, 
storage and/or disposal facilities of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).
Government Publication Date: Jan 31, 2022

RCRA Generator List: rr-RCRA LQG-bb

RCRA Info is EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 
1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. RCRA Info replaces the data recording and reporting abilities of the Resource 
Conservation and Recovery Information System (RCRIS) and the Biennial Reporting System (BRS).  A hazardous waste generator is any person or site 
whose processes and actions create hazardous waste (see 40 CFR 260.10). Large Quantity Generators (LQGs) generate 1,000 kilograms per month or 
more of hazardous waste or more than one kilogram per month of acutely hazardous waste.
Government Publication Date: Jan 31, 2022

RCRA Small Quantity Generators List: rr-RCRA SQG-bb

RCRA Info is the EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) 
of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. RCRA Info replaces the data recording and reporting abilities of the 
Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System (RCRIS) and the Biennial Reporting System (BRS).  A hazardous waste generator is any 
person or site whose processes and actions create hazardous waste (see 40 CFR 260.10). Small Quantity Generators (SQGs) generate more than 100 
kilograms, but less than 1,000 kilograms, of hazardous waste per month.
Government Publication Date: Jan 31, 2022

RCRA Very Small Quantity Generators List: rr-RCRA VSQG-bb

RCRA Info is the EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) 
of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. A hazardous waste generator is any person or site whose processes and 
actions create hazardous waste (see 40 CFR 260.10). Very Small Quantity Generators (VSQG)  generate 100 kilograms or less per month of hazardous
waste, or one kilogram or less per month of acutely hazardous waste. Additionally, VSQG may not accumulate more than 1,000 kilograms of hazardous 
waste at any time.
Government Publication Date: Jan 31, 2022

RCRA Non-Generators: rr-RCRA NON GEN-bb

RCRA Info is EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 
1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. RCRA Info replaces the data recording and reporting abilities of the Resource 
Conservation and Recovery Information System (RCRIS) and the Biennial Reporting System (BRS).  A hazardous waste generator is any person or site 
whose processes and actions create hazardous waste (see 40 CFR 260.10).   Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste.
Government Publication Date: Jan 31, 2022

RCRA Sites with Controls: rr-RCRA CONTROLS-bb

List of Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) facilities with institutional controls in place. RCRA gives the U.S. Environmental Protection 
Agency (EPA) the authority to control hazardous waste from the "cradle-to-grave." This includes the generation, transportation, treatment, storage, and 
disposal of hazardous waste. RCRA also set forth a framework for the management of non-hazardous solid wastes. The 1986 amendments to RCRA 
enabled EPA to address environmental problems that could result from underground tanks storing petroleum and other hazardous substances.
Government Publication Date: Jan 31, 2022

Federal Engineering Controls-ECs: rr-FED ENG-bb

Engineering controls (ECs) encompass a variety of engineered and constructed physical barriers (e.g., soil capping, sub-surface venting systems, 
mitigation barriers, fences) to contain and/or prevent exposure to contamination on a property.  This database is made available by the United States 
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA).
Government Publication Date: Dec 30, 2021

Federal Institutional Controls- ICs: rr-FED INST-bb

Institutional controls are non-engineered instruments, such as administrative and legal controls, that help minimize the potential for human exposure to 
contamination and/or protect the integrity of the remedy. Although it is EPA's (United States Environmental Protection Agency ) expectation that 
treatment or engineering controls will be used to address principal threat wastes and that groundwater will be returned to its beneficial use whenever 
practicable, ICs play an important role in site remedies because they reduce exposure to contamination by limiting land or resource use and guide 
human behavior at a site.
Government Publication Date: Dec 30, 2021
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Land Use Control Information System: rr-LUCIS-bb

The LUCIS database is maintained by the U.S. Department of the Navy and contains information for former Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) 
properties across the United States.
Government Publication Date: Sep 1, 2006

Institutional Control Boundaries at NPL sites: rr-NPL IC-bb

Boundaries of Institutional Control areas at sites on the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)'s National Priorities List, or Proposed or 
Deleted, made available by the EPA's Shared Enterprise Geodata and Services (SEGS). United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)'s 
National Priorities List of the most serious uncontrolled or abandoned hazardous waste sites identified for possible long-term remedial action under the 
Superfund program. Institutional controls are non-engineered instruments such as administrative and legal controls that help minimize the potential for 
human exposure to contamination and/or protect the integrity of the remedy.
Government Publication Date: Jan 25, 2022

Emergency Response Notification System: rr-ERNS 1982 TO 1986-bb

Database of oil and hazardous substances spill reports controlled by the National Response Center. The primary function of the National Response 
Center is to serve as the sole national point of contact for reporting oil, chemical, radiological, biological, and etiological discharges into the environment 
anywhere in the United States and its territories.
Government Publication Date: 1982-1986

Emergency Response Notification System: rr-ERNS 1987 TO 1989-bb

Database of oil and hazardous substances spill reports controlled by the National Response Center. The primary function of the National Response 
Center is to serve as the sole national point of contact for reporting oil, chemical, radiological, biological, and etiological discharges into the environment 
anywhere in the United States and its territories.
Government Publication Date: 1987-1989

Emergency Response Notification System: rr-ERNS-bb

Database of oil and hazardous substances spill reports made available by the United States Coast Guard National Response Center (NRC). The NRC 
fields initial reports for pollution and railroad incidents and forwards that information to appropriate federal/state agencies for response. These data 
contain initial incident data that has not been validated or investigated by a federal/state response agency.
Government Publication Date: Dec 31, 2021

The Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) Brownfield Database: rr-FED BROWNFIELDS-bb

Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence or potential presence of a 
hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these properties protects the environment, reduces blight, and takes 
development pressures off greenspaces and working lands.  This database is made available by the United States Environmental Protection Agency 
(EPA).
Government Publication Date: Aug 20, 2021

FEMA Underground Storage Tank Listing: rr-FEMA UST-bb

The Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) of the Department of Homeland Security maintains a list of FEMA owned underground storage 
tanks.
Government Publication Date: Dec 31, 2017

Facility Response Plan: rr-FRP-bb

List of facilities that have submitted Facility Response Plans (FRP) to EPA. Facilities that could reasonably be expected to cause "substantial harm" to 
the environment by discharging oil into or on navigable waters are required to prepare and submit Facility Response Plans (FRPs). Harm is determined 
based on total oil storage capacity, secondary containment and age of tanks, oil transfer activities, history of discharges, proximity to a public drinking 
water intake or sensitive environments.
Government Publication Date: Dec 2, 2020

Historical Gas Stations: rr-HIST GAS STATIONS-bb

This historic directory of service stations is provided by the Cities Service Company.  The directory includes Cities Service filling stations that were 
located throughout the United States in 1930.
Government Publication Date: Jul 1, 1930
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Petroleum Refineries: rr-REFN-bb

List of petroleum refineries from the U.S. Energy Information Administration (EIA) Refinery Capacity Report. Includes operating and idle petroleum 
refineries (including new refineries under construction) and refineries shut down during the previous year located in the 50 States, the District of 
Columbia, Puerto Rico, the Virgin Islands, Guam, and other U.S. possessions. Survey locations adjusted using public data.
Government Publication Date: Jul 10, 2020

Petroleum Product and Crude Oil Rail Terminals: rr-BULK TERMINAL-bb

List of petroleum product and crude oil rail terminals made available by the U.S. Energy Information Administration (EIA). Includes operable bulk 
petroleum product terminals located in the 50 States and the District of Columbia with a total bulk shell storage capacity of 50,000 barrels or more, 
and/or the ability to receive volumes from tanker, barge, or pipeline; also rail terminals handling the loading and unloading of crude oil that were active 
between 2017 and 2018. Petroleum product terminals comes from the EIA-815 Bulk Terminal and Blender Report, which includes working, shell in 
operation, and shell idle for several major product groupings. Survey locations adjusted using public data.
Government Publication Date: Apr 28, 2020

LIEN on Property: rr-SEMS LIEN-bb

The EPA Superfund Enterprise Management System (SEMS) provides LIEN information on properties under the EPA Superfund Program.
Government Publication Date: Feb 24, 2022

Superfund Decision Documents: rr-SUPERFUND ROD-bb

This database contains a listing of decision documents for Superfund sites.  Decision documents serve to provide the reasoning for the choice of (or) 
changes to a Superfund Site cleanup plan. The decision documents include Records of Decision (ROD), ROD Amendments, Explanations of Significant 
Differences (ESD), along with other associated memos and files. This information is maintained and made available by the US EPA (Environmental 
Protection Agency).
Government Publication Date: Nov 16, 2021

State 

Minnesota Permanent List of Priorities: rr-PLP-bb

The state Superfund sites in Minnesota are listed on the Minnesota Permanent List of Priorities (PLP). The hazardous waste sites on the PLP are in 
various stages of remediation. At these sites investigation and cleanup are needed, cleanup is underway, or cleanup has been completed and long-term
monitoring or maintenance continues. This data is made available by the Minnesota Pollution Control Agency (MPCA). This database is state equivalent
NPL.
Government Publication Date: Mar 1, 2022

Delisted Permanent List of Priorities (PLP): rr-DEL PLP-bb

This list contains sites that were previously included in Permanent List of Priorities (PLP) maintained by Minnesota's Pollution Control Agency (MPCA) 
but have now been delisted. This database is state equivalent NPL.
Government Publication Date: Mar 1, 2022

Minnesota Site Remediation Section Database: rr-SHWS-bb

The Site Remediation Section identifies, investigates, and determines appropriate cleanup plans for abandoned or uncontrolled hazardous waste sites 
where a release or potential release of a hazardous substance poses a risk to human health or the environment. This data is made available by the 
Minnesota Pollution Control Agency (MPCA)'s Site Remediation Section. This database is state equivalent CERCLIS.
Government Publication Date: Mar 1, 2022

MPCA Site Assessment Sites: rr-SITE ASSESSMENT-bb

A list of active and closed sites that are currently under site assessment by Minnesota Pollution Control Agency (MPCA) and are a part of MPCA 
Remediation Sites list.
Government Publication Date: Mar 1, 2022

Permitted Solid Waste Facilities: rr-SWF/LF-bb

A list of permitted solid waste and landfill facilities made available by the Minnesota Pollution Control Agency (MPCA).
Government Publication Date: Mar 22, 2022

Closed Landfills Priority List: rr-LCP-bb
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The Minnesota Legislature enacted the Landfill Cleanup Act (LCA) in 1994 to ensure the proper closure and post-closure care at up to 112 closed, 
permitted municipal sanitary landfills located throughout the state. Based on this legislation, the Minnesota Pollution Control Agency (MPCA) created the
Closed Landfill Program (CLP) to administer the LCA mandates. This data made available by The Minnesota Pollution Control Agency (MPCA).
Government Publication Date: Oct 6, 2020

Unpermitted Dump Sites: rr-UNPERMITTED LF-bb

The Minnesota Pollution Control Agency (MPCA) defines "dumps" as those landfills that never held a valid permit from the MPCA. Generally, dumps 
existed prior to the permitting program established with the creation of the MPCA in 1967.  This database made available by Minnesota Pollution Control
Agency (MPCA).
Government Publication Date: Mar 1, 2022

Recycling Markets Directory: rr-RECYCLING-bb

The Recycling Markets Directory is provided by the Minnesota Pollution Control Agency (MPCA). The markets in this database accept large 
(commercial) quantities of materials.
Government Publication Date: Nov 8, 2018

Historical Leaking Underground Storage Tanks: rr-HIST LUST-bb

A list of leaking underground storage tanks (LUSTs) in the tanks database maintained by the Minnesota Pollution Control Agency (MPCA) up until Nov 
01, 2016.
Government Publication Date: Nov 1, 2016

Deleted Leaking Underground Storage Tanks: rr-DEL LUST-bb

A list of leaking underground storage tanks that are often deleted for various reasons. Deletion occurs primarily due to a duplication, or that the source 
was determined to not be from a tank. This list was provided by Minnesota Pollution Control Agency.
Government Publication Date: Jan 5, 2016

Historical Leaking Aboveground Storage Tanks: rr-HIST LAST-bb

A list of leaking aboveground storage tanks (LASTs) in the tanks database maintained by the Minnesota Pollution Control Agency (MPCA) up until Nov 
01, 2016.
Government Publication Date: Nov 1, 2016

Historical Leak Sites: rr-HIST LEAKSITES-bb

A list of leak sites that were neither determined as aboveground nor underground in the tanks database maintained by the Minnesota Pollution Control 
Agency (MPCA) up until Nov 01, 2016.
Government Publication Date: Nov 1, 2016

MPCA Remediation Leak Sites: rr-LST REM SITE-bb

A list of leak sites in which Minnesota Pollution Control Agency (MPCA) is involved in remediation activities, this list is published by MPCA.
Government Publication Date: Mar 1, 2022

MPCA Tank Incidents: rr-LST INCIDENT-bb

A list of leaking and registered tank sites in Minnesota that includes locations, details of tank installation and construction, and installed safety measures.
This list is provided by Minnesota Pollution Control Agency (MPCA).
Government Publication Date: Mar 1, 2022

Delisted Leaking Storage Tanks: rr-DELISTED LST-bb

This database contains a list of closed leaking storage tank sites that were removed from the Minnesota Pollution Control Agency (MPCA).
Government Publication Date: Mar 1, 2022

Underground Storage Tanks: rr-UST-bb

In Minnesota, there are about 18,000 regulated underground storage tanks (USTs) currently in use. The Underground Storage Tank Program in the 
Minnesota Pollution Control Agency (MPCA) was created to help prevent contamination caused by leaking tanks. This is a list that contains all regulated
USTs.  This data made available by The Minnesota Pollution Control Agency (MPCA).
Government Publication Date: Mar 1, 2022
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There are more than 20,000 regulated above-ground storage tanks (ASTs) currently in use across Minnesota. Most tanks located above ground 
containing liquid substances (i.e., not gaseous or solid at ambient temperature and pressure) are subject to the Minnesota Pollution Control Agency's 
(MPCA) rules for design and operation of ASTs. This list contains ASTs regulated by MPCA. This data made available by Minnesota Pollution Control 
Agency (MPCA).
Government Publication Date: Mar 1, 2022

Tank Sites: rr-HIST TANK-bb

A list of tank sites not included in AST or UST, this list maintained by the Minnesota Pollution Control Agency (MPCA) up until Dec 30, 2016.
Government Publication Date: Dec 30, 2016

Delisted Storage Tanks: rr-DELISTED TANK-bb

This database contains a list of storage tank sites that were removed from the Minnesota Pollution Control Agency (MPCA).
Government Publication Date: Mar 1, 2022

Sites with Institutional Control Events: rr-INST-bb

A list made available by the Minnesota Pollution Control Agency (MPCA) consisting of remediation sites that have various institutional controls in place.
Government Publication Date: Feb 14, 2022

Agricultural Contingency Sites Boundaries: rr-AG CONTINGENCY-bb

The Minnesota Department of Agriculture (MDA) Incident Response Unit (IRU) is the state lead agency for the investigation and remediation of incidents
involving agricultural chemicals (pesticides and fertilizer). This MDA IRU database includes sites with a soil or ground water contingency, deed 
restriction, local ordinance, restrictive covenant or deed affidavit in place. The accuracy of the boundaries of these sites can be variable - in most cases, 
the site boundaries should be considered as only representing the vicinity of the soil or ground water contingency area or plume.
Government Publication Date: Feb 22, 2022

Petroleum Brownfields Program Sites: rr-BROWNFIELDS-bb

The Minnesota Pollution Control Agency (MPCA)'s Petroleum Brownfields Program handles petroleum contamination under the Petroleum Tank 
Release Cleanup Act (Minnesota Statutes § 115C). This data made available by The Minnesota Pollution Control Agency (MPCA).
Government Publication Date: Mar 1, 2022

Voluntary Investigation and Cleanup Program List: rr-VIC-bb

The Minnesota Pollution Control Agency's (MPCA) Brownfield Program consists of an integrated program called the Voluntary Investigation and 
Cleanup (VIC) Program. This program handles hazardous substance contamination under Minnesota's Environmental Response and Liability Act 
(Minnesota Statutes § 115B). This database made available by Minnesota Pollution Control Agency (MPCA).
Government Publication Date: Mar 1, 2022

Potential Voluntary Investigation and Cleanup Program Sites: rr-POTENTIAL VIC-bb

This listing of Potential Voluntary Investigation and Cleanup Program sites is provided by the Minnesota Pollution Control Agency (MPCA). These 
potential sites have not yet entered into the VIC Program until an application has been received at the MPCA.
Government Publication Date: Apr 22, 2016

MPCA Agency Interests: rr-MPCA AI-bb

Facility, site and project locations from the Minnesota Pollution Control Agency's enterprise database, representing locations associated with waste 
water, storm water, hazardous waste, feedlot, solid waste, tanks, remediation, and other agency programs. Includes records from "What's In My 
Neighborhood Sites".
Government Publication Date: Sep 25, 2021

Tribal 

Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Lands: rr-INDIAN LUST-bb

LUSTs on Tribal/Indian Lands in Region 5, which includes Michigan, Minnesota, and Wisconsin.
Government Publication Date: Oct 12, 2021

Underground Storage Tanks (USTs) on Indian Lands: rr-INDIAN UST-bb

USTs on Tribal/Indian Lands in Region 5, which includes Michigan, Minnesota, and Wisconsin.
Government Publication Date: Oct 12, 2021
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Delisted Tribal Leaking Storage Tanks: rr-DELISTED ILST-bb

Leaking Underground Storage Tank facilities which have been removed from the Regional Tribal LUST lists made available by the EPA.
Government Publication Date: Oct 12, 2021

Delisted Tribal Underground Storage Tanks: rr-DELISTED IUST-bb

Underground Storage Tank facilities which have been removed from the Regional Tribal UST lists made available by the EPA.
Government Publication Date: Oct 13, 2021

County 

No County standard environmental record sources available for this State.

Additional Environmental Record Sources

Federal

Facility Registry Service/Facility Index: rr-FINDS/FRS-bb

The Facility Registry Service (FRS) is a centrally managed database that identifies facilities, sites, or places subject to environmental regulations or of 
environmental interest. FRS creates high-quality, accurate, and authoritative facility identification records through rigorous verification and management 
procedures that incorporate information from program national systems, state master facility records, and data collected from EPA's Central Data 
Exchange registrations and data management personnel. This list is made available by the Environmental Protection Agency (US EPA).
Government Publication Date: Nov 2, 2020

Toxics Release Inventory (TRI) Program: rr-TRIS-bb

The EPA's Toxics Release Inventory (TRI) is a database containing data on disposal or other releases of over 650 toxic chemicals from thousands of U.
S. facilities and information about how facilities manage those chemicals through recycling, energy recovery, and treatment. One of TRI's primary 
purposes is to inform communities about toxic chemical releases to the environment.
Government Publication Date: Aug 24, 2021

Perfluorinated Alkyl Substances (PFAS) Releases: rr-PFAS TRI-bb

List of Toxics Release Inventory (TRI) facilities at which the reported chemical is a Per- or polyfluorinated alkyl substance (PFAS) included in the 
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)'s consolidated PFAS Master List of PFAS Substances. The EPA's Toxics Release Inventory (TRI) is a database
containing data on disposal or other releases of over 650 toxic chemicals from thousands of U.S. facilities and information about how facilities manage 
those chemicals through recycling, energy recovery, and treatment.
Government Publication Date: Aug 24, 2021

PFOA/PFOS Contaminated Sites: rr-PFAS NPL-bb

List of sites where PFOA or PFOS contaminants have been found in drinking water or soil. Made available by the Federal Environmental Protection 
Agency (EPA).
Government Publication Date: Jan 11, 2022

SSEHRI PFAS Contamination Sites: rr-PFAS SSEHRI-bb

This PFAS Contamination Site Tracker database is compiled by the Social Science Environmental Health Research Institute (SSEHRI) at Northeastern 
University. According to the SSEHRI, the database records qualitative and quantitative data from each known site of PFAS contamination, including 
timeline of discovery, sources, levels, health impacts, community response, and government response. The goal of this database is to compile 
information and support public understanding of the rapidly unfolding issue of PFAS contamination. All data presented was extracted from government 
websites, news articles, or publicly available documents, and this is cited in the tracker.  Disclaimer: The source conveys this database undergoes 
regular updates as new information becomes available, some sites may be missing and/or contain information that is incorrect or outdated, as well as 
their information represents all contamination sites SSEHRI is aware of, not all possible contamination sites. This data is not intended to be used for 
legal purposes.  Limited location details are available with this data. Access the following for the most current informations https://pfasproject.com/pfas-
contamination-site-tr acker/
Government Publication Date: Dec 12, 2019

Perfluorinated Alkyl Substances (PFAS) Water Quality: rr-PFAS WATER-bb
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The Water Quality Portal (WQP) is a cooperative service sponsored by the United States Geological Survey (USGS), the Environmental Protection 
Agency (EPA), and the National Water Quality Monitoring Council (NWQMC). This listing includes records from the Water Quality Portal where the 
characteristic (environmental measurement) is in the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)'s consolidated PFAS Master List of PFAS Substances.
Government Publication Date: Jul 20, 2020

Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System: rr-HMIRS-bb

US DOT - Department of Transportation Pipeline and Hazardous Materials Safety Administration (PHMSA) Incidents Reports Database taken from 
Hazmat Intelligence Portal,  U.S. Department of Transportation.
Government Publication Date: Sep 1, 2020

National Clandestine Drug Labs: rr-NCDL-bb

The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this data as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law 
enforcement agencies reported they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites. In 
most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry and does not guarantee its accuracy.
Government Publication Date: Nov 22, 2021

Toxic Substances Control Act: rr-TSCA-bb

The Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) is amending the Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA) section 8(a) Inventory Update Reporting (IUR) rule 
and changing its name to the Chemical Data Reporting (CDR) rule. 
The CDR enables EPA to collect and publish information on the manufacturing, processing, and use of commercial chemical substances and mixtures 
(referred to hereafter as chemical substances) on the TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory (TSCA Inventory). This includes current information on 
chemical substance production volumes, manufacturing sites, and how the chemical substances are used. This information helps the Agency determine 
whether people or the environment are potentially exposed to reported chemical substances. EPA publishes submitted CDR data that is not Confidential
Business Information (CBI).
Government Publication Date: Apr 11, 2019

Hist TSCA: rr-HIST TSCA-bb

The Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) is amending the Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA) section 8(a) Inventory Update Reporting (IUR) rule 
and changing its name to the Chemical Data Reporting (CDR) rule.
The 2006 IUR data summary report includes information about chemicals manufactured or imported in quantities of 25,000 pounds or more at a single 
site during calendar year 2005. In addition to the basic manufacturing information collected in previous reporting cycles, the 2006 cycle is the first time 
EPA collected information to characterize exposure during manufacturing, processing and use of organic chemicals. The 2006 cycle also is the first time
manufacturers of inorganic chemicals were required to report basic manufacturing information.
Government Publication Date: Dec 31, 2006

FTTS Administrative Case Listing: rr-FTTS ADMIN-bb

An administrative case listing from the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act (FIFRA) and Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA), together 
known as FTTS. This database was obtained from the Environmental Protection Agency's (EPA) National Compliance Database (NCDB). The FTTS 
and NCDB was shut down in 2006.
Government Publication Date: Jan 19, 2007

FTTS Inspection Case Listing: rr-FTTS INSP-bb

An inspection case listing from the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act (FIFRA) and Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA), together 
known as FTTS. This database was obtained from the Environmental Protection Agency's (EPA) National Compliance Database (NCDB). The FTTS 
and NCDB was shut down in 2006.
Government Publication Date: Jan 19, 2007

Potentially Responsible Parties List: rr-PRP-bb

Early in the cleanup process, the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) conducts a search to find the potentially responsible parties (PRPs). EPA 
looks for evidence to determine liability by matching wastes found at the site with parties that may have contributed wastes to the site.
Government Publication Date: Mar 30, 2022

State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing: rr-SCRD DRYCLEANER-bb

The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners (SCRD) was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 
(EPA) Office of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. Coalition members are states with mandated programs and funding for drycleaner 
site remediation. Current members are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas, Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, 
Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.
Government Publication Date: Nov 08, 2017
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Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS): rr-ICIS-bb

The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) is a system that provides information for the Federal Enforcement and Compliance (FE&C) and 
the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) programs. The FE&C component supports the Environmental Protection Agency's (EPA) 
Civil Enforcement and Compliance program activities. These activities include Compliance Assistance, Compliance Monitoring and Enforcement. The 
NPDES program supports tracking of NPDES permits, limits, discharge monitoring data and other program reports.
Government Publication Date: Oct 14, 2021

Drycleaner Facilities: rr-FED DRYCLEANERS-bb

A list of drycleaner facilities from Enforcement and Compliance History Online (ECHO) online search. The Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) 
tracks facilities that possess NAIC and SIC codes that classify businesses as drycleaner establishments.
Government Publication Date: May 5, 2021

Delisted Drycleaner Facilities: rr-DELISTED FED DRY-bb

List of sites removed from the list of Drycleaner Facilities (sites in the EPA's Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) with NAIC or SIC codes 
identifying the business as a drycleaner establishment).
Government Publication Date: May 5, 2021

Formerly Used Defense Sites: rr-FUDS-bb

Formerly Used Defense Sites (FUDS) are properties that were formerly owned by, leased to, or otherwise possessed by and under the jurisdiction of the
Secretary of Defense prior to October 1986, where the Department of Defense (DoD) is responsible for an environmental restoration. This list is 
published by the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers.
Government Publication Date: May 26, 2021

Former Military Nike Missile Sites: rr-FORMER NIKE-bb

This information was taken from report DRXTH-AS-IA-83A016 (Historical Overview of the Nike Missile System, 12/1984) which was performed by 
Environmental Science and Engineering, Inc. for the U.S. Army Toxic and Hazardous Materials Agency Assessment Division.  The Nike system was 
deployed between 1954 and the mid-1970's. Among the substances used or stored on Nike sites were liquid missile fuel (JP-4); starter fluids (UDKH, 
aniline, and furfuryl alcohol); oxidizer (IRFNA); hydrocarbons (motor oil, hydraulic fluid, diesel fuel, gasoline, heating oil); solvents (carbon tetrachloride, 
trichloroethylene, trichloroethane, stoddard solvent); and battery electrolyte. The quantities of material a disposed of and procedures for disposal are not
documented in published reports. Virtually all information concerning the potential for contamination at Nike sites is confined to personnel who were 
assigned to Nike sites.  During deactivation most hardware was shipped to depot-level supply points. There were reportedly instances where excess 
materials were disposed of on or near the site itself at closure. There was reportedly no routine site decontamination.
Government Publication Date: Dec 2, 1984

PHMSA Pipeline Safety Flagged Incidents: rr-PIPELINE INCIDENT-bb

A list of flagged pipeline incidents made available by the U.S. Department of Transportation (US DOT) Pipeline and Hazardous Materials Safety 
Administration (PHMSA). PHMSA regulations require incident and accident reports for five different pipeline system types.
Government Publication Date: Jul 7, 2020

Material Licensing Tracking System (MLTS): rr-MLTS-bb

A list of sites that store radioactive material subject to the Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) licensing requirements. This list is maintained by the 
NRC. As of September 2016, the NRC no longer releases location information for sites. Site locations were last received in July 2016.
Government Publication Date: May 11, 2021

Historic Material Licensing Tracking System (MLTS) sites: rr-HIST MLTS-bb

A historic list of sites that have inactive licenses and/or removed from the Material Licensing Tracking System (MLTS). In some cases, a site is removed 
from the MLTS when the state becomes an "Agreement State". An Agreement State is a State that has signed an agreement with the Nuclear 
Regulatory Commission (NRC) authorizing the State to regulate certain uses of radioactive materials within the State.
Government Publication Date: Jan 31, 2010

Mines Master Index File: rr-MINES-bb

The Master Index File (MIF) contains mine identification numbers issued by the Department of Labor Mine Safety and Health Administration (MSHA) for 
mines active or opened since 1971. Note that addresses may or may not correspond with the physical location of the mine itself.
Government Publication Date: Nov 2, 2021

Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act Sites: rr-SMCRA-bb

ICIS

FED DRYCLEANERS

DELISTED FED DRY

FUDS

FORMER NIKE

PIPELINE INCIDENT

MLTS

HIST MLTS

MINES

SMCRA
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An inventory of land and water impacted by past mining (primarily coal mining) is maintained by the Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and 
Enforcement (OSMRE) to provide information needed to implement the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977 (SMCRA). The inventory 
contains information on the location, type, and extent of Abandoned Mine Land (AML) impacts, as well as information on the cost associated with the 
reclamation of those problems. The inventory is based upon field surveys by State, Tribal, and OSMRE program officials. It is dynamic to the extent that 
it is modified as new problems are identified and existing problems are reclaimed.
Government Publication Date: Dec 18, 2020

Mineral Resource Data System: rr-MRDS-bb

The Mineral Resource Data System (MRDS) is a collection of reports describing metallic and nonmetallic mineral resources throughout the world. 
Included are deposit name, location, commodity, deposit description, geologic characteristics, production, reserves, resources, and references. This 
database contains the records previously provided in the Mineral Resource Data System (MRDS) of USGS and the Mineral Availability System/Mineral 
Industry Locator System (MAS/MILS) originated in the U.S. Bureau of Mines, which is now part of USGS.  The USGS has ceased systematic updates of
the MRDS database with their focus more recently on deposits of critical minerals while providing a well-documented baseline of historical mine 
locations from USGS topographic maps.
Government Publication Date: Mar 15, 2016

Uranium Mill Tailings Radiation Control Act Sites: rr-URANIUM-bb

The Legacy Management Office of the Department of Energy (DOE) manages radioactive and chemical waste, environmental contamination, and 
hazardous material at over 100 sites across the U.S. The L.M. Office manages this database of sites registered under the Uranium Mill Tailings Control 
Act (UMTRCA).
Government Publication Date: Mar 4, 2017

Alternative Fueling Stations: rr-ALT FUELS-bb

List of alternative fueling stations made available by the US Department of Energy's Office of Energy Efficiency & Renewable Energy. Includes Biodiesel
stations, Ethanol (E85) stations, Liquefied Petroleum Gas (Propane) stations, Ethanol (E85) stations, Natural Gas stations, Hydrogen stations, and 
Electric Vehicle Supply Equipment (EVSE). The National Renewable Energy Laboratory (NREL) obtains information about new stations from trade 
media, Clean Cities coordinators, a Submit New Station form on the Station Locator website, and through collaborating with infrastructure equipment 
and fuel providers, original equipment manufacturers (OEMs), and industry groups.
Government Publication Date: Dec 21, 2021

Superfunds Consent Decrees: rr-CONSENT DECREES-bb

A list of Superfund consent decrees made available by the Department of Justice, Environment & Natural Resources Division (ENRD).
Government Publication Date: Sep 30, 2018

Registered Pesticide Establishments: rr-SSTS-bb

List of active EPA-registered foreign and domestic pesticide-producing and device-producing establishments based on data from the Section Seven 
Tracking System (SSTS). The Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act (FIFRA) Section 7 requires that facilities producing  pesticides, active
ingredients, or devices be registered. The list of establishments is made available by the EPA.
Government Publication Date: Apr 13, 2021

Polychlorinated Biphenyl (PCB) Notifiers: rr-PCB-bb

Facilities included in the national list of facilities that have notified the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) of Polychlorinated Biphenyl 
(PCB) activities. Any company or person storing, transporting or disposing of PCBs or conducting PCB research and development must notify the EPA 
and receive an identification number.
Government Publication Date: Jan 20, 2022

State 

Registered Dry Cleaning Facilities: rr-DRYCLEANERS-bb

The Minnesota Pollution Control Agency (MPCA) maintains this listing of registered dry cleaning facilities.
Government Publication Date: Aug 20, 2019

Spills reported to the Pollution Control Agency: rr-SPILLS-bb

The Minn. Stat. §115.061, which has been in effect since 1969, describes the duty of people to notify the Minnesota Pollution Control Agency (MPCA) 
when spills occur. This is the list of spills reported to MPCA, and the list maintained by The Minnesota Pollution Control Agency (MPCA).
Government Publication Date: Mar 1, 2022

MRDS

URANIUM

ALT FUELS

CONSENT DECREES

SSTS

PCB

DRYCLEANERS

SPILLS
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Department of Agriculture Spills: rr-AG SPILLS-bb

The Minnesota Department of Agriculture Incident Response Unit is the regulatory authority of Agricultural Chemical (Ag-Chem) Incidents in Minnesota. 
This list contains pesticide and fertilizer incidents reported to the Response Unit.  This data made available by The Minnesota Department of Agriculture,
Incident Response Unit.
Government Publication Date: Oct 15, 2021

Historic spills reported to the Pollution Control Agency: rr-HIST SPL-bb

The Minn. Stat. §115.061, which has been in effect since 1969, describes the duty of people to notify the Minnesota Pollution Control Agency (MPCA) 
when spills occur. This is the list of spills reported to MPCA, and maintained by The Minnesota Pollution Control Agency (MPCA). This list was 
maintained till 1 Nov 2016.
Government Publication Date: Nov 1, 2016

PFAS in Groundwater Samples: rr-PFAS GW-bb

A list of sites from the Minnesota Groundwater Contamination Atlas where Per- and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances (PFAS) were found in groundwater 
samples. This list is made available by the Minnesota Pollution Control Agency.
Government Publication Date: Nov 12, 2021

PFAS in Landfills: rr-PFAS LANDFILL-bb

A list of sites in the Closed Landfill Program where  Per- or polyfluorinated alkyl substances (PFAS) have been detected. This list is made available by 
the Minnesota Pollution Control Agency (MPCA).
Government Publication Date: Jul 30, 2020

Clandestine Drug Labs: rr-CDL-bb

The Methamphetamine Laboratory Program at the Minnesota Department of Health (MDH) works to protect human health by providing technical advice 
on the remediation of clandestine methamphetamine production laboratories (meth labs) and decontamination of property exposed to meth lab activities.
Government Publication Date: Aug 23, 2021

Animal Feedlots: rr-FEEDLOTS-bb

The Minnesota Pollution Control Agency (MPCA) tracks locations of animal feedlot facilities. The locations of animal feedlots provide information and 
context to support decisions on animal health, land use, and maintaining environmental quality.
Government Publication Date: Nov 25, 2021

Tier 2 Report: rr-TIER 2-bb

A list of Tier 2 Facilities in Minnesota. This list is provided by Minnesota Department of Public Safety overseen by the Division of Homeland Security and
Emergency Management.
Government Publication Date: May 5, 2020

Bulk Storage Permits: rr-BULK STORAGE-bb

The Minnesota Department of Agriculture's Licensing Information System (LIS) lists individuals or companies who hold licenses, certificates and/or 
permits required by state law and regulated by the Department. This database only contains those LIS licenses related to anhydrous ammonia storage 
facilities and bulk pesticide/ fertilizer storage facilities.
Government Publication Date: Oct 26, 2021

Tribal 

No Tribal additional environmental record sources available for this State.

County 

No County additional environmental record sources available for this State.

AG SPILLS

HIST SPL

PFAS GW

PFAS LANDFILL

CDL

FEEDLOTS

TIER 2

BULK STORAGE
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h-Definitions

Database Descriptions: This section provides a detailed explanation for each database including: source, information available, time coverage, and
acronyms used. They are listed in alphabetic order.

Detail Report: This is the section of the report which provides the most detail for each individual record. Records are summarized by location, starting
with the project property followed by records in closest proximity.

Distance: The distance value is the distance between plotted points, not necessarily the distance between the sites' boundaries. All values are an
approximation.

Direction: The direction value is the compass direction of the site in respect to the project property and/or center point of the report.

Elevation: The elevation value is taken from the location at which the records for the site address have been plotted. All values are an approximation.
Source: Google Elevation API.

Executive Summary: This portion of the report is divided into 3 sections:

'Report Summary'- Displays a chart indicating how many records fall on the project property and, within the report search radii.

'Site Report Summary'-Project Property'- This section lists all the records which fall on the project property. For more details, see the 'Detail Report'
section.

'Site Report Summary-Surrounding Properties'- This section summarizes all records on adjacent properties, listing them in order of proximity from the
project property. For more details, see the 'Detail Report' section.

Map Key: The map key number is assigned according to closest proximity from the project property. Map Key numbers always start at #1. The project
property will always have a map key of '1' if records are available. If there is a number in brackets beside the main number, this will indicate the number
of records on that specific property. If there is no number in brackets, there is only one record for that property.

The symbol and colour used indicates 'elevation': the red inverted triangle will dictate 'ERIS Sites with Lower Elevation', the yellow triangle will dictate
'ERIS Sites with Higher Elevation' and the orange square will dictate 'ERIS Sites with Same Elevation.'

Unplottables: These are records that could not be mapped due to various reasons, including limited geographic information. These records may or
may not be in your study area, and are included as reference.

Definitions

http://www.erisinfo.com
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Hennepin County Property Map

 

Date: 4/24/2022

Comments:

1 inch = 200 feet

PARCEL ID: 3411722110017
 
OWNER NAME: City Of Minnetonka
 
PARCEL ADDRESS: 5432  Rowland Rd, Minnetonka MN 55343
 
PARCEL AREA: 0.48 acres, 20,815 sq ft
 
A-T-B: Abstract
 
SALE PRICE: $220,000
 
SALE DATA: 11/2000
 
SALE CODE: Excluded From Ratio Studies
 
ASSESSED 2021, PAYABLE 2022
       PROPERTY TYPE: Residential
       HOMESTEAD: Non-Homestead
       MARKET VALUE: $0
       TAX TOTAL: $600.57
 
ASSESSED 2022, PAYABLE 2023
      PROPERTY TYPE: Residential
      HOMESTEAD: Non-Homestead
      MARKET VALUE: $0
 

This data ( i) is furnished 'AS IS' with no 
representation as to completeness or 
accuracy; (ii) is furnished with no 
warranty of any kind; and (ii i) is not suitable 
for legal, engineering or surveying purposes. 
Hennepin County shall not be l iable for any 
damage, in jury or  loss resul ting from this data.

COPYRIGHT © HENNEPIN 
COUNTY  2022
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Hennepin County Property Map

 

Date: 4/24/2022

Comments:

1 inch = 200 feet

PARCEL ID: 3411722110022
 
OWNER NAME: City Of Minnetonka
 
PARCEL ADDRESS: 5501  Baker Rd, Minnetonka MN 55343
 
PARCEL AREA: 1.76 acres, 76,652 sq ft
 
A-T-B: Abstract
 
SALE PRICE: $54,900
 
SALE DATA: 08/1977
 
SALE CODE: 
 
ASSESSED 2021, PAYABLE 2022
       PROPERTY TYPE: Residential
       HOMESTEAD: Non-Homestead
       MARKET VALUE: $0
       TAX TOTAL: $0.00
 
ASSESSED 2022, PAYABLE 2023
      PROPERTY TYPE: Residential
      HOMESTEAD: Non-Homestead
      MARKET VALUE: $0
 

This data ( i) is furnished 'AS IS' with no 
representation as to completeness or 
accuracy; (ii) is furnished with no 
warranty of any kind; and (ii i) is not suitable 
for legal, engineering or surveying purposes. 
Hennepin County shall not be l iable for any 
damage, in jury or  loss resul ting from this data.

COPYRIGHT © HENNEPIN 
COUNTY  2022
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APPENDIX D 
Aerial Photographs 

 



2016

´ HIG Project # 2062640
Client Project # 
Approximate Scale 1: 2,400 (1"=200')

5432 Rowland Road and 5501 Baker Ro
Minnetonka, MN

Site boundaries shown in red are approximate

www.historicalinfo.com



2012

´ HIG Project # 2062640
Client Project # 
Approximate Scale 1: 2,400 (1"=200')

5432 Rowland Road and 5501 Baker Ro
Minnetonka, MN

Site boundaries shown in red are approximate

www.historicalinfo.com



2009

´ HIG Project # 2062640
Client Project # 
Approximate Scale 1: 2,400 (1"=200')

5432 Rowland Road and 5501 Baker Ro
Minnetonka, MN

Site boundaries shown in red are approximate

www.historicalinfo.com



2004

´ HIG Project # 2062640
Client Project # 
Approximate Scale 1: 2,400 (1"=200')

5432 Rowland Road and 5501 Baker Ro
Minnetonka, MN

Site boundaries shown in red are approximate

www.historicalinfo.com



2000

´ HIG Project # 2062640
Client Project # 
Approximate Scale 1: 2,400 (1"=200')

5432 Rowland Road and 5501 Baker Ro
Minnetonka, MN

Site boundaries shown in red are approximate

www.historicalinfo.com



1994

´ HIG Project # 2062640
Client Project # 
Approximate Scale 1: 2,400 (1"=200')

5432 Rowland Road and 5501 Baker Ro
Minnetonka, MN

Site boundaries shown in red are approximate

www.historicalinfo.com



1987

´ HIG Project # 2062640
Client Project # 
Approximate Scale 1: 2,400 (1"=200')

5432 Rowland Road and 5501 Baker Ro
Minnetonka, MN

Site boundaries shown in red are approximate

www.historicalinfo.com



1984

´ HIG Project # 2062640
Client Project # 
Approximate Scale 1: 2,400 (1"=200')

5432 Rowland Road and 5501 Baker Ro
Minnetonka, MN

Site boundaries shown in red are approximate

www.historicalinfo.com



1978

´ HIG Project # 2062640
Client Project # 
Approximate Scale 1: 2,400 (1"=200')

5432 Rowland Road and 5501 Baker Ro
Minnetonka, MN

Site boundaries shown in red are approximate

www.historicalinfo.com



1974

´ HIG Project # 2062640
Client Project # 
Approximate Scale 1: 2,400 (1"=200')

5432 Rowland Road and 5501 Baker Ro
Minnetonka, MN

Site boundaries shown in red are approximate

www.historicalinfo.com



1971

´ HIG Project # 2062640
Client Project # 
Approximate Scale 1: 2,400 (1"=200')

5432 Rowland Road and 5501 Baker Ro
Minnetonka, MN

Site boundaries shown in red are approximate

www.historicalinfo.com



1967

´ HIG Project # 2062640
Client Project # 
Approximate Scale 1: 2,400 (1"=200')

5432 Rowland Road and 5501 Baker Ro
Minnetonka, MN

Site boundaries shown in red are approximate

www.historicalinfo.com



1966

´ HIG Project # 2062640
Client Project # 
Approximate Scale 1: 2,400 (1"=200')

5432 Rowland Road and 5501 Baker Ro
Minnetonka, MN

Site boundaries shown in red are approximate

www.historicalinfo.com



1960

´ HIG Project # 2062640
Client Project # 
Approximate Scale 1: 2,400 (1"=200')

5432 Rowland Road and 5501 Baker Ro
Minnetonka, MN

Site boundaries shown in red are approximate

www.historicalinfo.com



1956

´ HIG Project # 2062640
Client Project # 
Approximate Scale 1: 2,400 (1"=200')

5432 Rowland Road and 5501 Baker Ro
Minnetonka, MN

Site boundaries shown in red are approximate

www.historicalinfo.com



1951

´ HIG Project # 2062640
Client Project # 
Approximate Scale 1: 2,400 (1"=200')

5432 Rowland Road and 5501 Baker Ro
Minnetonka, MN

Site boundaries shown in red are approximate

www.historicalinfo.com



1947

´ HIG Project # 2062640
Client Project # 
Approximate Scale 1: 2,400 (1"=200')

5432 Rowland Road and 5501 Baker Ro
Minnetonka, MN

Site boundaries shown in red are approximate

www.historicalinfo.com



1940

´ HIG Project # 2062640
Client Project # 
Approximate Scale 1: 2,400 (1"=200')

5432 Rowland Road and 5501 Baker Ro
Minnetonka, MN

Site boundaries shown in red are approximate

www.historicalinfo.com



1937

´ HIG Project # 2062640
Client Project # 
Approximate Scale 1: 2,400 (1"=200')

5432 Rowland Road and 5501 Baker Ro
Minnetonka, MN

Site boundaries shown in red are approximate

www.historicalinfo.com
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City Directories 

 



2018 Hennepin County Southwest, MN - Polk City Directory
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2013 Hennepin County Southwest, MN - Polk City Directory
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2007 Hennepin County Southwest, MN - Polk City Directory
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1999 Minneapolis, MN - R. L. Polk & Co.
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1992-93 Minneapolis, MN - Cole Publications
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1988 Minneapolis, MN Suburban - R. L. Polk & Co.
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1982 Minneapolis, MN Suburban - R. L. Polk & Co.
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1977 Minneapolis, MN Suburban - R. L. Polk & Co.
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1972 Minneapolis, MN Suburban - R. L. Polk & Co.
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1967 Minneapolis, MN Suburban - R. L. Polk & Co.
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2018 Hennepin County Southwest, MN - Polk City Directory

DavidH
Rectangle



2013 Hennepin County Southwest, MN - Polk City Directory
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2007 Hennepin County Southwest, MN - Polk City Directory
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1999 Minneapolis, MN - R. L. Polk & Co.
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1992-93 Minneapolis, MN - Cole Publications
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1988 Minneapolis, MN Suburban - R. L. Polk & Co.
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1982 Minneapolis, MN Suburban - R. L. Polk & Co.
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1977 Minneapolis, MN Suburban - R. L. Polk & Co.
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1972 Minneapolis, MN Suburban - R. L. Polk & Co.
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1967 Minneapolis, MN Suburban - R. L. Polk & Co.

DavidH
Rectangle



 

  
 

APPENDIX F 
Historical Maps 



    

  

  

                                                                            Aerial Photo Topo Updates  
 Zone |     Topographic Map Name     |  Publisher   | Map Size |Base Map |Photo Year|Inspected| Revised 
 All    Hopkins, MN                        USGS      7½' x 7½'    2016        --        --        --    

2016 NAD 1983 UTM Zone 15N1: 24,000 (1"=2,000')

0 1Distance in Miles Site information: 
 
5432 Rowland Road and 5501 Baker Road
Minnetonka, MN 55343

Unified maps show subdued modern topo features where
corresponding maps of the same year were not published.

Stantec  
HIG #2062640 completed: 04/15/2022

 Site boundaries shown in red are approximate



    

  

  

                                                                            Aerial Photo Topo Updates  
 Zone |     Topographic Map Name     |  Publisher   | Map Size |Base Map |Photo Year|Inspected| Revised 
 All    Hopkins, MN                        USGS      7½' x 7½'    2013        --        --        --    

2013 NAD 1983 UTM Zone 15N1: 24,000 (1"=2,000')

0 1Distance in Miles Site information: 
 
5432 Rowland Road and 5501 Baker Road
Minnetonka, MN 55343

Unified maps show subdued modern topo features where
corresponding maps of the same year were not published.

Stantec  
HIG #2062640 completed: 04/15/2022

 Site boundaries shown in red are approximate



    

  

  

                                                                            Aerial Photo Topo Updates  
 Zone |     Topographic Map Name     |  Publisher   | Map Size |Base Map |Photo Year|Inspected| Revised 
 All    Hopkins, MN                        USGS      7½' x 7½'    1967       1992       --       1993   

1993 NAD 1983 UTM Zone 15N1: 24,000 (1"=2,000')

0 1Distance in Miles Site information: 
 
5432 Rowland Road and 5501 Baker Road
Minnetonka, MN 55343

Unified maps show subdued modern topo features where
corresponding maps of the same year were not published.

Stantec  
HIG #2062640 completed: 04/15/2022

 Site boundaries shown in red are approximate



    

  

  

                                                                            Aerial Photo Topo Updates  
 Zone |     Topographic Map Name     |  Publisher   | Map Size |Base Map |Photo Year|Inspected| Revised 
 All    Hopkins, MN                        USGS      7½' x 7½'    1967       1977       --       1980   

1980 NAD 1983 UTM Zone 15N1: 24,000 (1"=2,000')

0 1Distance in Miles Site information: 
 
5432 Rowland Road and 5501 Baker Road
Minnetonka, MN 55343

Unified maps show subdued modern topo features where
corresponding maps of the same year were not published.

Stantec  
HIG #2062640 completed: 04/15/2022

 Site boundaries shown in red are approximate



    

  

  

                                                                            Aerial Photo Topo Updates  
 Zone |     Topographic Map Name     |  Publisher   | Map Size |Base Map |Photo Year|Inspected| Revised 
 All    Hopkins, MN                        USGS      7½' x 7½'    1967       1947       --        --    

1967 NAD 1983 UTM Zone 15N1: 24,000 (1"=2,000')

0 1Distance in Miles Site information: 
 
5432 Rowland Road and 5501 Baker Road
Minnetonka, MN 55343

Unified maps show subdued modern topo features where
corresponding maps of the same year were not published.

Stantec  
HIG #2062640 completed: 04/15/2022

 Site boundaries shown in red are approximate



    

  

  

                                                                            Aerial Photo Topo Updates  
 Zone |     Topographic Map Name     |  Publisher   | Map Size |Base Map |Photo Year|Inspected| Revised 
 All    Hopkins, MN                        USGS      7½' x 7½'    1954       1947       --        --    

1954 NAD 1983 UTM Zone 15N1: 24,000 (1"=2,000')

0 1Distance in Miles Site information: 
 
5432 Rowland Road and 5501 Baker Road
Minnetonka, MN 55343

Unified maps show subdued modern topo features where
corresponding maps of the same year were not published.

Stantec  
HIG #2062640 completed: 04/15/2022

 Site boundaries shown in red are approximate



    

  

  

                                                                            Aerial Photo Topo Updates  
 Zone |     Topographic Map Name     |  Publisher   | Map Size |Base Map |Photo Year|Inspected| Revised 
 All    Minneapolis, MN                    USGS      15' x 15'    1954       1951       --        --    

1954 NAD 1983 UTM Zone 15N1: 24,000 (1"=2,000')

0 1Distance in Miles Site information: 
 
5432 Rowland Road and 5501 Baker Road
Minnetonka, MN 55343

Unified maps show subdued modern topo features where
corresponding maps of the same year were not published.

Stantec  
HIG #2062640 completed: 04/15/2022

 Site boundaries shown in red are approximate



    

  

  

                                                                            Aerial Photo Topo Updates  
 Zone |     Topographic Map Name     |  Publisher   | Map Size |Base Map |Photo Year|Inspected| Revised 
 All    Minneapolis, MN                    USGS      15' x 15'    1901        --        --        --    

1901 NAD 1983 UTM Zone 15N1: 24,000 (1"=2,000')

0 1Distance in Miles Site information: 
 
5432 Rowland Road and 5501 Baker Road
Minnetonka, MN 55343

Unified maps show subdued modern topo features where
corresponding maps of the same year were not published.

Stantec  
HIG #2062640 completed: 04/15/2022

 Site boundaries shown in red are approximate



    

  

  

                                                                            Aerial Photo Topo Updates  
 Zone |     Topographic Map Name     |  Publisher   | Map Size |Base Map |Photo Year|Inspected| Revised 
 All    Minneapolis, MN                    USGS      15' x 15'    1896        --        --        --    

1896 NAD 1983 UTM Zone 15N1: 24,000 (1"=2,000')

0 1Distance in Miles Site information: 
 
5432 Rowland Road and 5501 Baker Road
Minnetonka, MN 55343

Unified maps show subdued modern topo features where
corresponding maps of the same year were not published.

Stantec  
HIG #2062640 completed: 04/15/2022

 Site boundaries shown in red are approximate



 

  
 

APPENDIX G 
Fire Insurance Map Research Document 



Fire Insurance Maps No Coverage Statement
Site Location
5432 Rowland Road and 5501 Baker Road
Minnetonka, MN

Requested by
Stantec
1800 Pioneer Creek Center
Maple Plain, MN

FIM+ Maps

The HIG Historical Map Collection and the United States Library of Congress Map Collection were searched for fire
insurance maps (FIMs), real estate atlases and similar maps for the site location and adjoining properties. No FIMs or
similar maps were identified for the site location and/or adjoining properties.

HIG Project #
2062640
Client Project #

Date Created
04/18/2022

Historical Information Gatherers • www.historicalinfo.com • 952-253-2004 • Page 1 of 1



 

  
 

APPENDIX H 
Subject Property Photographs 



Photographic Log

Page 1 of 10

Client: City of Minnetonka Project: 227705010

Site Name: Residential Dwellings Site Location: 5432 Rowland Road and 5501
Baker Road, Minnetonka,
Minnesota

Photograph ID: 1

Photo Location:

Direction:

Survey Date:
4/22/2022

Comments:
Northwestern portion of
Rowland Resident

Photograph ID: 2

Photo Location:

Direction:

Survey Date:
4/22/2022

Comments:
Southwestern exterior of
Baker residence and
garage



Photographic Log

Page 2 of 10

Client: City of Minnetonka Project: 227705010

Site Name: Residential Dwellings Site Location: 5432 Rowland Road and 5501
Baker Road, Minnetonka,
Minnesota

Photograph ID: 3

Photo Location:

Direction:

Survey Date:
4/22/2022

Comments:
Forest area on southern
and central portion of
Subject Property

Photograph ID: 4

Photo Location:

Direction:

Survey Date:
4/22/2022

Comments:
Interior of Rowland
residence



Photographic Log

Page 3 of 10

Client: City of Minnetonka Project: 227705010

Site Name: Residential Dwellings Site Location: 5432 Rowland Road and 5501
Baker Road, Minnetonka,
Minnesota

Photograph ID: 5

Photo Location:

Direction:

Survey Date:
4/22/2022

Comments:
Interior of Rowland
residence

Photograph ID: 6

Photo Location:

Direction:

Survey Date:
4/22/2022

Comments:
Interior of Rowland
residence



Photographic Log

Page 4 of 10

Client: City of Minnetonka Project: 227705010

Site Name: Residential Dwellings Site Location: 5432 Rowland Road and 5501
Baker Road, Minnetonka,
Minnesota

Photograph ID: 7

Photo Location:

Direction:

Survey Date:
4/22/2022

Comments:
Basement of Rowland
residence

Photograph ID: 8

Photo Location:

Direction:

Survey Date:
4/22/2022

Comments:
Garage space in Rowland
residence



Photographic Log

Page 5 of 10

Client: City of Minnetonka Project: 227705010

Site Name: Residential Dwellings Site Location: 5432 Rowland Road and 5501
Baker Road, Minnetonka,
Minnesota

Photograph ID: 9

Photo Location:

Direction:

Survey Date:
4/22/2022

Comments:
Interior of Baker residence

Photograph ID: 10

Photo Location:

Direction:

Survey Date:
4/22/2022

Comments:
Interior of Baker residence



Photographic Log

Page 6 of 10

Client: City of Minnetonka Project: 227705010

Site Name: Residential Dwellings Site Location: 5432 Rowland Road and 5501
Baker Road, Minnetonka,
Minnesota

Photograph ID: 11

Photo Location:

Direction:

Survey Date:
4/22/2022

Comments:
Basement of Baker
residence

Photograph ID: 12

Photo Location:

Direction:

Survey Date:
4/22/2022

Comments:
Interior of garage to the
southwest of Baker
residence



Photographic Log

Page 7 of 10

Client: City of Minnetonka Project: 227705010

Site Name: Residential Dwellings Site Location: 5432 Rowland Road and 5501
Baker Road, Minnetonka,
Minnesota

Photograph ID: 13

Photo Location:

Direction:

Survey Date:
4/22/2022

Comments:
Maintenance chemicals in
Rowland residence

Photograph ID: 14

Photo Location:

Direction:

Survey Date:
4/22/2022

Comments:
Maintenance chemicals in
Rowland residence



Photographic Log

Page 8 of 10

Client: City of Minnetonka Project: 227705010

Site Name: Residential Dwellings Site Location: 5432 Rowland Road and 5501
Baker Road, Minnetonka,
Minnesota

Photograph ID: 15

Photo Location:

Direction:

Survey Date:
4/22/2022

Comments:
Maintenance chemicals
observed in basement of
Baker residence

Photograph ID: 16

Photo Location:

Direction:

Survey Date:
4/22/2022

Comments:
Dumpster outside Rowland
residence



Photographic Log

Page 9 of 10

Client: City of Minnetonka Project: 227705010

Site Name: Residential Dwellings Site Location: 5432 Rowland Road and 5501
Baker Road, Minnetonka,
Minnesota

Photograph ID: 17

Photo Location:

Direction:

Survey Date:
4/22/2022

Comments:
Dumpster outside Baker
residence

Photograph ID: 18

Photo Location:

Direction:

Survey Date:
4/22/2022

Comments:
Historical fuel tank area in
basement of Baker Road
residence



Photographic Log

Page 10 of 10

Client: City of Minnetonka Project: 227705010

Site Name: Residential Dwellings Site Location: 5432 Rowland Road and 5501
Baker Road, Minnetonka,
Minnesota

Photograph ID: 19

Photo Location:

Direction:

Survey Date:
4/22/2022

Comments:
Empty drums in forest
located south of Bake
residence

Photograph ID: 20

Photo Location:

Direction:

Survey Date:
4/22/2022

Comments:
Additional debris observed
to the south of Baker
residence in former railroad
track ROW



 

  
 

APPENDIX I 
Well Report



Minnesota Unique Well Number
MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

WELL AND BORING REPORT
Minnesota Statutes Chapter 1031205155

County Hennepin Entry Date 08/24/1991

Quad Hopkins Update Date 08/21/2015

Quad ID 104B Received Date

Well Name Township Range Dir Section Subsection Well Depth Depth Completed Date Well Completed
VANEK, DAVID 117 22 W 34 AABCAA 80 ft. 80 ft. 05/31/1900

Elevation 935 ft. Elev. Method LiDAR 1m DEM (MNDNR) Drill Method Drill Fluid

Address Use domestic Status Active

Well Hydrofractured? Yes

No

From To

Casing Type Single casing

No

Above/BelowYesDrive Shoe?
Joint

C/W 5432 ROWLAND RD MINNETONKA MN

Geological Material From To (ft.) Color Hardness

SANDY CLAY 0 64

DRIFT & GRAVEL 64 80

Stratigraphy Information

Casing Diameter Weight

3 76in. To ft. lbs./ft.

stainlessScreen? Make JOHNSONX Type
Diameter Slot/Gauze Length Set
3 18in. ft.764 80 ft.ft.

Open Hole From ft. To ft.

Static Water Level

Pumping Level (below land surface)

Wellhead Completion

Pump

Nearest Known Source of Contamination

Abandoned

Variance

Well Contractor

Minnesota Well Index Report
205155

HE-01205-15

Printed on 04/26/2022

Pitless adapter manufacturer Model

At-grade (Environmental Wells and Borings ONLY)
Casing Protection 12 in. above grade

Does property have any not in use and not sealed well(s)?

Grouting Information Well Grouted? Yes No Not Specified

No

ft.32 Measureland surface 05/31/1900

ft.34 hrs. Pumping at 30 g.p.m.

feet Direction Type
Well disinfected upon completion? Yes

Not Installed Date Installed
Manufacturer's name

Model Number HP Volt
Length of drop pipe Capacity Typft g.p.

0

Yes No

Was a variance granted from the MDH for this well? Yes No

Licensee Business Lic. or Reg. No. Name of Driller
Rogers Well Co. 27014

Remarks

Miscellaneous

Last Strat

Aquifer
Depth to Bedrock

Located by

Locate Method

First Bedrock

gravel (+larger)
Minnesota Geological Survey

Quat. buried

Digitization (Screen) - Map (1:24,000) (15 meters or
System X Y464782 4972500

ft

UTM - NAD83, Zone 15, Meters

Unique Number Verification Input Date 01/01/1990Address verification

Angled Drill Hole



 

  
 

APPENDIX J 
Research Summary 



HIG Research Summary
Site Location
5432 Rowland Road and 5501 Baker Road
Minnetonka, MN

Requested by
Stantec
1800 Pioneer Creek Center
Maple Plain, MN

This Research Summary identifies the products and services provided by Historical Information Gatherers, Inc. (HIG)
for the above referenced site location. All products are provided as PDFs unless otherwise noted.

Historical Aerial Photographs

Aerial photographs of the site location were used to create a multi-page file named AerialPhotos. Each aerial
photograph has a title block that includes the year and scale of the photograph as well as project information submitted
at the time the order was placed. The years provided are:

1937, 1940, 1947, 1951, 1956, 1960, 1966, 1967, 1971, 1974, 1978, 1984, 1987, 1994, 2000, 2004, 2009, 2012,
2016

City Directory Pages/Abstracts

Research Methodology: A search was conducted for city directories that include coverage of the site area using HIG's
City Directory Collection and other sources, if needed. Directories for the following years were identified for the site
area. A comma between date ranges indicates a gap of 10 years or more in available city directories:

Hennepin County, MN; 2007-2018
Minneapolis, MN; 1992/93-1999
Minneapolis Suburban, MN; 1956-1988

The above listed directories were reviewed at approximate 5 year intervals to determine if the street(s) specified in the
order were included in the directories and had listings for the site area. HIG attempted to identify former street names
and aliases and if identified, these were also included in the review.

Research Results: City directory information, when provided, was used to create a multi-page file(s) named CD-
followed by the street name. When City Directory Pages are provided, the publication name and date are shown at the
top of each page. When a City Directory abstract is provided, the first page of the abstract includes the relevant
publication information. The years of coverage identified for each street and any identified historical street names are as
follows:

Baker Rd - 1967-2018
Rowland Rd - 1967-2018

FIM+ Maps

The HIG Historical Map Collection and the United States Library of Congress Map Collection were searched for fire
insurance maps (FIMs), real estate atlases and similar maps for the site location and adjoining properties. No FIMs or
similar maps were identified for the site location and/or adjoining properties.

Database Report

An ERIS Database Report is provided as a file named DBR.

Topographic Maps

The HIG Historical Map Collection was searched for topographic maps for the site location and adjoining properties.
Maps from the HIG Collection were used to create a multi-page file named TopoMaps. The years provided are:

1896, 1901, 1954, 1967, 1980, 1993, 2013, 2016

HIG Project #
2062640
Client Project #

Date Created
04/18/2022

Historical Information Gatherers • www.historicalinfo.com • 952-253-2004 • Page 1 of 2



Up to four different topographic maps may have been used to create a unified map showing the site location in the
center. Unified maps show subdued modern topo features where corresponding maps of the same year were not
published. The date in large font on each map is the date HIG has attributed to the map based on the date of first
publication, or the most recent date of map inspection or revision. The definitions below provide clarification regarding
the dates included in the HIG title block for each map.

Base Map Year - The year when a topographic map was first published or the date the map was significantly revised
and given a new base map date.
Photo Year - The date of the most recent aerial photography used to create, revise, or inspect the map.
Photoinspected Year - The year the base map was compared to a more recent aerial photograph. If the comparison
showed that no changes were needed, the map was marked photoinspected and no changes were made to the map.
Photorevised Year - During the photo inspection process, if enough changes were observed, the map would be
revised by adding the new features. These changes were not field checked and are shown in purple on the
photorevised maps.

Disclaimer & Limitation of Liability
This Research Summary and the related documents and images provided by Historical Information Gatherers (hereafter referred to as the “Site Specific HIG Data”) contain
information obtained from a variety of public and private sources. Additional information for the site and surrounding properties may exist. Accordingly, there can be no
guaranty or warranty that the information provided is complete for its particular intended purpose. No warranty expressed or implied, is made whatsoever in connection with
the Site Specific HIG Data. Historical Information Gatherers specifically disclaims the making of any such warranties, including without limitation, merchantability or fitness
for a particular purpose. Historical Information Gatherers, its officers, employees and independent contractors cannot be held liable to anyone for any loss or damage,
whether arising out of errors or omissions, negligence, accident or any other cause, resulting directly or indirectly from any information provided or any information not
provided in the Site Specific HIG Data. Any liability on the part of Historical Information Gatherers is strictly limited to a refund equal to the amount paid for the Site Specific
HIG Data.

HIG Copyright Notice
This Research Summary and the selection, arrangement and compilation of Site Specific HIG Data are the property of Historical Information Gatherers. © Copyright 2022
by Historical Information Gatherers, Inc. All rights reserved. The person or entity that ordered and paid for the Site Specific HIG Data is granted a personal, non-assignable,
limited license to reproduce the Site Specific HIG Data solely for purposes of providing supporting documentation for reports produced for the site location which is noted
on page one of this Research Summary. Any other reproduction or other use of the Site Specific HIG Data in any media or format, in whole or in part, is expressly
prohibited without prior written permission from Historical Information Gatherers, and the person or entity that ordered and paid for the Site Specific HIG Data assumes all
liability for the making of any such reproductions.

Licensing Agreement
The licensing agreement between Historical Information Gatherers and infoGroup provides that Historical Information Gatherers may create photocopies or reproductions
of portions of Polk City Directories, Hill-Donnelley Criss-Cross Directories and other directories under infoGroup copyright. The licensing agreement also permits the
person or entity that ordered and paid for the Site Specific HIG Data to include photocopies or reproductions of portions of Polk City Directories, Hill-Donnelley Criss-Cross
Directories and other directories under infoGroup copyright as supporting documents for reports produced for the site which is the subject of the Site Specific HIG Data.

Historical Information Gatherers • www.historicalinfo.com • 952-253-2004 • Page 2 of 2
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